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SUMMARY OF RESULTS - SECOND HALF 1991 GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

SUPERIOR TERMINAL
SUPERIOR, WISCONSIN
LOCATION CODE: 00406-053

DELTA NO. 10-88-457

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report presents the results of the product recovery and ground water monitoring programs at the Amoco
Oil Company bulk petroleum storage terminal located in Superior, Wisconsin. Information collected through
field investigation work during the summer of 1991 is also presented. The conclusions of the report are
summarized below:

® Ground water elevations measured during July and August of 1991 show the water
table to be at the highest levels recorded since monitoring began in 1988.

- Measured free product thickness have decreased in the majority of the wells,
however, several wells showed an increase in product thickness. Free product has
been measured in one well which previously did not contain free product.

. ‘Concentrations of dissolved phase hydrocarbons in wells outside the product plume
have remained essentially unchanged since monitoring began in 1988.

. The monitoring wells installed downgradient from the free product plume in July
1991 did not contain detectable concentrations of dissolved phase hydrocarbons.

. ' Approximately 1,150 gallons of product have been recovered over the six month N ’ /

period from January 30 to August 6, 1991.

. The next monitoring report will be prepared in February 1992.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to present site monitoring data collected from February through August 1991
at the Amoco Oil Company petroleum storage terminal located at 2904 Winter Street in Superior, Wisconsin
(Figure 1). The information in this report covers three principal areas of the ongoing environmental
investigation and clean-up at the site: data generated by the ground water monitoring program; remediation

system monitoring data; and additional subsurface investigation data.
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Previous reports regarding this project which have been presented to the Wisconsin Department of Natural

Resources include:

. May 8, 1989  Remedial Investigation Report
. March 14, 1991 Supplemental Site Investigation Report
. April 23 , 1991 Summary A of Results - First Quarter 1991 Ground Water

Monitoring Program

. June 10, 1991 Interim Product Recovery System Report

2.0 GROUND WATER MONITORING
2.1 Ground Water Elevation and Free Product Thickness Measurements

Ground water elevation and free product thickness measurements were collected from the site monitoring
wells on April 24 and July 9, 1991, (Figures 1 and 2). Additional measurements were collected from the
monitoring wells and recovery well RW-4, which are located near the operating Interim Product Recovery

Systems (IPRS), on June 6 and August 6, 1991, during the monthly operation and maintenance site visits.

4 A summary of the ground water elevations and measured free product thicknesses are presented in Table 1.
Hydrographs for monitoring wells that did not contain free product are shown in Figures 3A and 3B. The
hydrographs indicate that ground water elevations at the site are the highest since ground water monitoring
began in 1988. The ground water elevations have been steadily increasing since April 1991, in response to
rainfall during May, June, and July 1991. The average increase in ground water elevations outside of the
free product plume was 2.09 feet from April to July 1991. The average increase of ground water elevations
within the plume, which were corrected for the presence of free product, was 2.35 feet from April to July
1991. Measured free product thicknesses decreased in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-12, MW-14, MW-22,
and MW-27 from April to July 1991 while measured free product thicknesses increased in monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-23, MW-24, MW-25, and MW-26 during the same time period. M@gsurable free product was
recorded for the first time in monitoring well MW-16 on August 6, 1991 (1.5 feet); a film of product was

-

present in July 1991.
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Figure 4 is a contour map of ground water elevations collected at the site in July 1991. Measured ground
water elevations within the free product plume were corrected for the presence of free product in order to
construct the contour map. The map indicates that the direction of ground water flow and the hydraulic
gradient across the site are similar to previous flow and gradient estimations. Historical records of water

level elevations and free product thickness are presented in Appendix A.

2.2 Ground Water Sampling and Analyses

Ground water samples were collected from all of the site monitoring wells that did not contain free product
on July 10, 1991; copies of the sampling information sheets are contained in Appendix B. Each sample was
analyzed by Amoco’s Ground Water Management Section (GMS) laboratory for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), and total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline and distillate. Duplicates of samples collected from monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-10,
and a travel blank, were also analyzed by GMS. Additional samples collected from monitoring wells MW-6,
MW-15, MW-16, MW-17, MW-19, and MW-30, and a travel blank, were analyzed by Pace, Incorporated
- (Pace), for purgeable halocarbons and aromatics using EPA Methods 601 and 602, and polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs) using EPA Method 610. The wells selected for 601/602/610 analyses were selected
based on the direction of ground water flow, previous analytical results, and the well locations relative to
/ known release areas. Three of the four new monitoring wells (MW-33, MW-34, and MW-35) installed on
July 23 and 24, 1991, were developed and sampled on August 6, 1991. The ground water samples collected
from the new wells were analyzed by GMS for BTEX, MTBE, and TPH as gasoline and distillate. Copies
of the analytical reports are contained in Appendix C. Appendix D presents historical records of ground

water analytical results.

Tables 2 and 3 present a summary of ground water analytical results from GMS and Pace, respectively.
Analyses of ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8,
MW-13, MW-15, MW-17, MW-18, MW-19, MW-20, MW-28, MW-31, MW-33, MW-34, and MW-35 did not
detect BTEX or MTBE above WDNR enforcement standards (ES) for individual compounds; 1,2
dichloroethane (1,2 DCA) was detectable above the ES in the sample collected from MW-6. Of significance
is the decrease in detected BTEX in ground water collected from MW-15 since 1988, and the lack of

detected BTEX in the sample collected trom MW-18; analytical results of ground water samples collected
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from MW-18 in the past have shown detected compounds above individual compound ES. Also, the
analytical results of the ground water samples collected from the newly installed wells MW-33, MW-34, and
MW-35, indicate that the extent of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons is more closely defined.

Benzene and toluene and/or total xylenes, were detected above individual compound ES in ground water
samples collected from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-16, MW-21, and MW-30;
1,2 dichloroethane (1,2 DCA) was detected above the ES in the sample collected from MW-16. MTBE was
detected in ground water samples collected from all of these monitoring wells except MW-21. The
concentrations of BTEX detected in the ground water samples collected from these wells are all within the
high and low ranges of detected BTEX recorded since 1983. A duplicate sample collected from MW-10
indicates that the BTEX/MTBE analytical data is reproducible.

Analyses did not detect PAHs in ground water samples collected from MW-6, MW-15, or MW-17 on July
10, 1991. The sample collected from MW-16, which now contains free product, showed an increase in the
number of detected PAHs.

3.0 SYSTEM MONITORING

Operational data from the interim product recovery system (IPRS) was recorded monthly during the

monitoring period and is contained in Apperdix E. From April 24 to July 9, 1991, recovery wells RW-1,
RW-2, and RW-6 recovered approximately 110, 41, and 143 gallons of product, respectively. RW-1, RW-2,
and' RW-6 recovered 81, 10, and 8 gallons of product, respectively, from July 9 to August §, 1991, The total
volumes of product recovered since the system began operation on January 30, 1991, are 653-gallons from
MW-1, 82-gailons from RW-2, and 412-gallons from RW-6.

4.0 RESULTS OF ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
4.1 Evaluation of the Extent of Free and Dissolved - Phase Product
Four monitoring wells (MW-32, MW-33, MW-34, and MW-35) were installed on July 23 and 24, 1991, to

help evaluate the extent of free and dissolved-phase product to the east and north of the terminal (Figure 2).
All of the monitoring wells were constructed with two-inch PVC casing and screens. and completed above

grade with lockable, four-inch steel protective caps. Monitoring well construction details are presented in
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Appendix F. Soil boring logs are presented in Appendix G. Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR) monitoring well construction forms were completed by Exploration Technology, Inc. (ETI), and

reviewed by Delta prior to being submitted to the WDNR with soil boring forms.

Monitoring well MW-32 (soil boring SB-32) was completed approximately 140 feet south of MW-30 and
200 feet north-northwest of MW-26 on Burlington Northern Railroad (BNRR) property to more closely
estimate the northern perimeter of the free product plume. Based on soils sampled during completion of
the boring, the soil stratigraphy is consistent with data collected during completion of previous borings at
the site (Appendix G). From ground surface to 13 feet below ground surface the soils consisted of
approximately ten feet of dense, red plastic clay, and three feet of alternating layers of red silt, silty fine-
grained sand, and laminated red clay and silty clay. A water-saturated light brown colored, silty fine-grained
sand was logged at 13 feet below ground surface. The well was completed at approximately 24 feet below
ground surface. The soil samples collected from 9 to 13 feet below ground surface were impacted by product
based on field screening for volatiles with a photoionization detector (PID). Approximately 0.5 foot of free

product was measured in MW-32 on August 6, 1991.

Monitoring well MW-33 (SB-33) was completed approximately 190 feet north-northwest of MW-30 on
BNRR property. MW-34 (SB-34) was completed approximately 450 feet northwest of MW-19, on city

property, to evaluate the downgradient extent of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil samples were

not collected from SB-33 or SB-34 during drilling because of damage to the drilling rig. Monitoring wells

MW-33 and MW-34 were completed at approximately 23.5 and 28.5 feet below
Volatiles were not detected in the soil cuttings with a PID. Analytical results of ground water samples

collected from MW-33 and MW-34 on August 16, 1991, show that BTEX, MTBE, and TPH were not

detected.

Monitoring well MW-35 (SB-35) was completed approximately 140 feet southeast of MW-23, on the former
Stott Briquet property, to evaluate the upgradient extent of free and dissolved-phase petroleum
hydrocarbons. Soil was sampled continuously from 10 to 24 feet below ground surface during drilling. The
soil consisted of the same dense, red plastic clay logged during drilling of the existing monitoring wells at

the site. Red clayey silt was interlayered with the clay at approximately 23 feet below ground surface. Soil
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samples were collected from 25 to 27 feet below ground surface for permeability testing of the fine-grained
sand that underlies the upper clay unit. Eighteen inches of light brown colored, fine-grained sand were
recovered from 25.5 to 27 feet below ground surface; the lower 6-inches of the sand were selected for
permeability testing. The well was completed at approximately 28 feet below ground surface. Volatiles were
not detected in the split-spoon samples by field screening with a PID. Analytical results of the ground water
samples collected from MW-35 on August 6, 1991, show that BTEX, MTBE, and TPH were all below the

analytical detection limits.

The extent of free and dissolved-phase product is shown in Figure 5. Figure 5 is based on free product

measurements and analyses of ground water samples collected in July and August 1991.

4.2 Evaluation of Soil Impacts Near Tank 38

Two soil borings were completed to approximately 19 feet below ground surface inside the berm surrounding
Tank 38 to evaluate the extent of impacts to soil in this area. Soil boring SB-36 was completed immediately
southwest of Tank 38; SB-37 was completed immediately east of monitoring well MW-3. Soil was screened
in the field for volatiles with a PID. Soil collected during the completion of SB-36 showed volatiles and
. product odor from near ground surface to approximately six feet below ground surface. A sample collected
‘ from eight to ten feet below ground surface and screened with a PID did not show total volatiles above 10
parts per million (ppm) or an obvious product odor. A strong product odor was recognized in a sand seam
at 13.5 below ground surface and S0 ppm total volatiles were measured with a PID. The tan and gray
colored fine-grained sand sampled at 16 feet below ground surface showed up tc 130 ppm total volatiies.
Soil sampled during the drilling of SB-37 showed decreasing volatile content with depth (see Appendix G).
Product odor and volatiles were detected (up to 60 ppm) to at least 10 feet below ground surface during

completion of SB-37.

5.0 SUMMARY OF RESULTS
Ground water monitoring data indicates that the direction of ground water flow during July 1991, which was
a period of increased ground water elevations at the site, is similar to previous estimates of the direction of
flow. Product thicknesses have increased in some wells and decreased in others. The northern perimeter

of the free product plume is located between MW-30 and MW-32; the northwest perimeter of the free



Summary of Results - Second Half 1991 Ground Water Monitoring Program
Superior Terminal

Superior, Wisconsin

Delta No. 10-88-475

October 15, 1991

Page 7

product plume has migrated northwest and beyond MW-16, but has not reached MW-17. The southeast
perimeter of the free product plume is located between MW-23 and MW-3S5. Analytical results of ground
water samples indicate that the present extent of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons is similar to
previous estimates; analytical results of ground water samples collected from MW-33, MW-34, and MW-35
show that the upgradient and downgradient extent of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons is more closely
defined. These recently installed monitoring wells have provided downgradient monitoring points that do

not contain dissolved phase hydrocarbons.

Soil sampled during the completion of SB-36 near Tank 38 appears to be impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons from near ground surface to the water table. Soil sampled during the completion of SB-37,
upgradient of Tank 38 in the southeast corner of the berm, showed soil impacts from near ground surface
to ten feet below ground surface.

The next monitoring report will be completed in February 1992.

6.0 _REMARKS

. The recommendations contained in this report represent our professional opinions. These opinions are

~ based on currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted

hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied

or intended.

This report was prepared by DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

@“’Q CA&:&\. Date: 1615~

Paul J. Carter, Jr.
Geologist

Reviewed by:

' c/%w pae: (0[5!

John C }Grams
Project{Manager

knr.83091



Well
Number

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MWwW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7
MW.8
MW-9
MW-10
MWw-11
MW-12
MWw-13
MW-14
MW-15
MW-16
MW-17
MW-18
MW-19
MW-20
MW-21
MWw-22
MW-23
MW-24
MW-25
MW-26
MW-27
MW-28

TABLE 1

., Summary of Ground Water Elevations
Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin
Delta No. 10-88-457

Top of Casing

Elevation (ft) 04/24/91 - 06/06/91
637.68 614.00(3.32) 615.61(3.14)
637.23 613.94(2.99) 614.11(4.20)
636.13 620.17 NM

636.71 618.60 NM

636.78 617.87 NM

636.77 616.12 NM

636.73 615.30 NM

634.61 613.17 . NM

631.57 616.10 NM

633.54 615.35 NM

632.40 615.09 NM

633.04 613.87(2.34) NM

636.01 615.90 NM

636.31 612.26(3.27) 614.79(1.70)
632.65 612.69 NM

636.17 613.71 615.07
632.83 613.88 NM

636.77 615.95 NM

635.29 611.82 NM

636.26 616.00 NM

637.11 616.07 617.05
638.82 613.38(3.02) NM

636.73 615.77(3.18) 616.95(4.67)
638.32 613.17(4.43) NM

637.49 612.28(4.72) NM

635.83 613.00(2.42) NM

637.96 612.06(4.73) 614.81(2.90)
638.08 NM NM

07/09/91

617.43(2.70)
614.19(5.41)
622.36
621.11
620.04
617.57
616.54
614.50
618.72
617.38
616.84
616.16(1.18)
617.60
616.03(1.37)
614.52
615.85
616.88
617.72
613.57
617.43
617.93
616.91(0.50)
617.04(5.93)
613.39(7.66)
614.10(5.97)
615.31(2.59)
615.98(2.63)
619.24

08/06/91

617.80(2.98)
614.21(6.32)
NM

621.41

NM

NM

616.90

NM

NM

NM

NM

NM

NM
617.07(1.22)
NM
615.31(1.45)
NM

NM

NM

NM

618.62

NM
616.76(7.10)
NM

NM

NM
616.92(2.60)
NM
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Page 2

Well Top of Casing l :

Number Elevation (ft) 04/24/91 . 06/06/91 07/09/91 08/06/91
MW-30 632.74 614.36 . NM 618.08 NM
MW.31 635.05 614.73 ' NM 617.93 NM
MW.32 633.76 NM ' NM NM 617.78(0.55)
MW-33 632.42 NM NM NM 619.64
MW.34 629.10 NM NM NM 616.55
MW-35 639.60 NM NM NM 622.64

Elevations in feet relative to MGVD.
Ground water elevations for wells containing free product were not corrected for product thickness.

Measured free product thicknesses shown in parentheses.

NM = No measurement »
Monitoring wells MW-32, MW-33, MW-34, and MW-35 were installed July 23-24, 1991.

kak.81691



Samples Collected July 9, 1991

MW-9
MW-10
MW-11
MW-13
MW-15
MW-16
MW-17
MW-18
MW-19
MW-20
MW-21
MW-28
MW-30
MW-31
Dup. #1
Dup. #2
Travel Blank

Samples Collected August 6, 1991

MW-33
MW-34
MW-35
Dup #3
Travel Blank

Benzene

0.005
0.381
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.627
0.026
0.087
ND
ND
0.689
ND
ND
0.001
ND
0.085
ND
0.904
ND
ND
0.026
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1

1

Toluene

0.343
0.477
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.255
0.013
0.010
ND
ND
4.26
ND
ND
0.001
ND
0.001
ND
0.059
ND
ND
0.013
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

IMethod Detection Limit = 0.001 mg/L.
2Method Detection Limit = 0.02 mg/L.

3Method Detection Limit = 1.0 mg/L.
ND = Not detected at or above detection limits.

Dup #1 = Duplicate sample from MW-6.

Dup #2 = Duplicate sample from MW-10.
Dup #3 = Duplicate sample from MW-34.
ES = Enforcement Standard, MTBE ES is proposed.

Summary of Ground Water Analytical Results - GMS Laboratory

Data Reported as mg/L or Parts Per Million

Ethyl-

bcnlene’

1.360
0.063
0.002
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.794
0.031
0.020
ND
ND
0.817
ND
ND
0.007
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.029
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin
Delta No. 10-88-457

Total
X[Ienes’

0.620
0.675
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.13
0.022
0.009
ND
ND
3.80
ND
ND
0.028
ND
0.003
ND
0.090
ND
ND
0.022
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Sum
BTEX

None
1.60
0.002
ND
ND
ND
ND
2.81
0.093
0.127
ND
ND
9.56
ND
ND
0.038
ND
0.089
ND
1.05
ND
ND
0.090

- ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.16

0.03
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

TPH as

Gnsolim:J

None
6
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
69
2

2
ND
ND
57
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
9
ND
ND
2
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

TPII as
Distillate?

None
1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
7
ND
ND
ND
1

12
ND
ND
3
ND
ND
ND
2
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND



Compounds

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene
Benzo(a)
anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo(b)
fluoranthene
Benzo(k)
fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
1,2-Dichloro-
ethane
Methylene
Chloride

<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.0015
<0.0015
<0.002
<0.00031
<0.0002
<(.00005
<0.0003
<0.0001

<0.0001
<0.0001

<0.0002

<0.00005
<0.0001

0.002

<0.001

BV, —

Summary of Ground Water Analytical Results - Pace, Incorporated

Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin
Delta No. 10-88-457

Data Reported as mg/L or Parts Per Million

MW-16 MW-17 MW-19 MW-30
0360  <0.001 0.0022 1.400
0.320 <0.001 <0.001 <0.100
0.660 <0.001 0.0088 <0.100
2.800 <0.001 0.022 <0.100
<0.0075 . <00015 - 0.033 <0.0015
<0.0075 <0.0015 <0.0015 0.013
<0.010 <0.002 0.010 0.012
0.023 <0.00031 0.0012 0.00032
0.018 © <0.0002 . 0.00031 <0.0002
0.0046" <0.00005 <0.00005 <0.00005
0.013 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003
0.0076 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
0.002 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
0.0023 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
0.0013 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002
0.00049 <0.00005  <0.00005  <0.00005
0.00058 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
0.024 <0.0002 = <0.0002 <0.020
0.120 <0.001 <0.001 <0.100

ES = Enforcement Standand, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon ES are proposed.

NA = Not analyzed.

kak/knr.81291

Travel
Blank

<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

<0.0002

<0.001

&

0.005
0.343
1.360
0.620
0.040
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None
None

None

None
3X10°6

0.005

0.150
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APPENDIX A

GROUND WATER LEVEL AND FREE PRODUCT THICKNESS RECORDS



WELL NO.:MW-1 WELL DEPTH: 31.80
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 637.68 GROUND ELEV: 635.18
DATE DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TQ PROD  T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

..........................................................................................

%

*

03/23/88 25.59 612.09 8.71 * 4.97  615.97 23.09
09/08/88 25.25 612.43 0.34 9.05 * 4.95 616.29 -0.02 22.75
09/20/88 24.98 612.70 0.27 9.32 * 4.42  616.15 -0.53 22.48
04/27/89 22.81 614.87 2.17 11.49 * 2.25 616.63 -2.17 20.3
05/18/89 25.08 612.60 -2.27 9.22 * 5.02 616.52 2.77 22.58
06/30/89 23.53 614.15 1.55 10.77 * 4.10 617.35 -0.92 21.03
07/12/89 24.04 613.84 -0.51 10.26 * 4.22 616.93 0.12 21.54
07/26/89 26.29 611.39 -2.25 8.01 * 6.31  616.31 2.09 23.79
07/27/89 26.90 610.78 -0.61 7.40 * 6.87 616.14 0.56 24.40
09/03/89 26.16  613.52 2.74 10,14 * 3.97 616.62 -2.90 21.66
11/16/89 - 29.64  608.04 -5.48 4.66 * 9.52 615.47 5.55 27.14
11/29/89 29.94 607.74 -0.30 4.36 * 9.62 615.24 0.10 27.44
12/01/89 31.12  606.56 -1.18 3.18 * 10.71 6149 1.09 28.62
.12/02/89 28.47  609.21 2.65 5.85 * 8.01 615.46 -2.70 25.97
05/04/90 ] 24.78 612.90 3.69 9.52 * 3.54 615.66 -4.47 22.28
06/01/90 ' 20.85 616.83 3.93 13.45 * 8.75 623.66 5.21 18.35
06/19/90 23.81  613.87 -2.96 10,49 * 3.17  616.34 -5.58 21.31
06/27/90 20.70 26.67 613,01 -0.86 9.63 * 3.97 616.11 0.80 22.17
07/05/90 20.90 21.34  616.34 3.33 12.96 * 0.44 616.68 -3.53 18.84
G7/13/90 20.81 24.58 613.10 -3.24 9.72 * 3.77  616.04 3.33 22.08
07/17/90 20.59 25.58 612.10 -1.00 8.72 * 4.99 615.99 1.22 23.08
07/25/90 20.80 25.10 612.58 0.48 9.20 * 4.30 615.93 -0.69 22.60
08/09/90 20.70 25.02 612.66 0.08 9.28 * 4.32  616.03 0.02 22.52
08/14/90 nm 25.24

*
W
.
Py
nN

08/27/90 20.72 23.84 613.84 613.84 10.46 616.27 3.12 21.34
09/06/90 20.35 24.05  613.63 -0.21 10.25 * 3.70  616.52 0.58 21.55
01/04/91 20.00 25.89 611.79 -1.84 8.41 5.89 616.38 2.19 23.39
01/30/91 20.25 28.73 608.95 -2.84 5.57 8.48 615.56 2.59 26.23
04/24/91 20.36 23.68 614.00 5.05 10.62 3.32 616.59 -5.16 21.18
06/06/91 18.93 22.07 615.61 1.61 12.23 618.06 -0.18 19.57
07/09/91 17.55 20.25 617.43 1.82 14.05 2.70  619.54 -0.44 17.75
08/06/91 16.90 19.88  617.80 0.37 14.42° 2.98 620.12 0.28 17.38

* % * % * *
w
.
-
>



WELL NO.:MW-2 WELL DEPTH: 24.50
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 637.23 GROUND ELEV: 634.83
DATE DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

*

03/23/88 23.13  614.10 3.77° * 2.79 616.28 20.73
09/08/88 23.10 614,13 0.03 3.80 * 2.53 616.10 -0.26 20.70
09/20/88 23.25 613.98 -0.15 3.65 * 2.55 615.97 0.02 20.85
04/27/89 23.09 614.14 0.16 3.81 * 2.33  615.96 -0.22 20.69
05/18/89 22.48 614,75 0.61 4.42 * 2.20  616.47 -0.13 20.08
06/30/89 22.68 614.55 -0.20 4.22 * 2.52 616.52 0.32 20.28
07/12/89 23.05 614.18 -0.37 3.85 * 2.00 615.74 -0.52 20.65
07/26/89 22.73  614.50 0.32 4.17 * 2.72  616.62 0.72 20.33
07/27/89 22.78  614.45 =0.05 4.12 * 2.72  616.57 0.00 20.38
09/03/89 22.57 614,66 0.21 4.33 * 2.20 616.38 -0.52 20.17
11/16/89 - 22.70  614.53 -0.13 4.20 * 2.57 616.53 0.37 20.30
11/29/89 22.25 614.98 0.45 4.65 * 2.02 616.56 -0.55 19.85
12/01/89 22.85 614.38 -0.40 4.05 * 2.40 616.25 0.38 20.45
12/02/89 23.06 614.17 -0.21 3.8, * 2.56 616.17 0.16 20.66
05/04/90 20.95 22.98 614.25 - 0.08 3.92 * 2.03 615.83 -0.53 20.58
06/01/90 ) 23.30 613.93 -0.32 3.60 * 2.85 616.15 0.82 20.90
06/19/90 20.47 22.92 614.31 0.38 3.98 * 2.45 616.22 -0.40 20.52
06/27/90 20.64  23.37 613.86 -0.45 3.53 * 2.73  615.99 0.28 20.97
07/05/90 21.09 23.47  613.76 -0.10 3.43 * 2.38 615.62 -0.35 21.07
07/13/90 20.85 23.30 613.93 0.17 3.60 * 2.45 615.84 0.07 20.90
07/17/90 20.58 23.22 614.01 0.08 3.68 * 2.64  616.07 0.19 20.82
07/25/90 20.84 23.42 613.81 -0.20 3.48 * 2.58 615.82 -0.06 21.02
08/09/90 20.54 23.36 613.87 0.06 3.54- * 2.82  616.07 0.24 20.96
08/14/90 nm 23.37 613.86

08/27/90 20.81 23.31  613.92 0.06 3.59 * 2.50 615.87 2.50 20.91
09/06/90 20.19 23.55 613.68 -0.24 3.35 * 3.36 616.30 0.86 21.15
01/04/91 19.66 23.28 613.95 0.27 3.62 * 3.62 616.77 0.26 20.88
01/30/91 19.88 23.32  613.91 -0.04 3.58 * 3.44  616.59 -0.18 20.92
04/24/91 20.30 23.29 613.94 0.03 3.61 * 2.99 616.27 -0.45 20.89
06/06/91 18.92 23.12 6141 0.17 3.78 * 4,20 617.39 1.21 20.72
07/09/91 17.63 23.06 614,19 0.08 3.86 * 5.41  618.41 1.21 20.64

*

08/06/91 16.70 23.02 614.21 0.02 3.88 6.32  619.14 0.91 20.62



WELL NO.:MW-3 WELL DEPTH (ground):  24.30 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 26.60

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.13 GROUND ELEV: 633.83

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND By
............................................. L e L L L T e R L L
03/23/88 18.15 617.98 8.45 617.98 15.85

618.24 0.00 15.59
618.75 0.00 15.08
619.76 0.00 14.07
620.33 0.00 13.50
619.80 0.00 14.03
619.06 0.00 14.77
618.75 0.00 15.08
618.53 0.00 15.30
618.37 0.00 15.46
618.41 0.00 15.42
617.98 0.00 15.85
622.71 0.00 11.12
619.78 0.00 14.05
618.90 0.00 14.93
618.32 0.00 15.51
618.02 0.00 15.81
618.41 0.00 15.42
617.87 0.00 15.96
617.99 0.c0 15.84
617.90 0.00 15.93
618.62 0.00 15.21
619.11 0.00 14.72
618.62 0.00 15.21
618.17 0.00 15.66

09/08/88 17.89 618.24 0.26 8.71
09/20/88 17.38  618.75 0.51 9.22
04/27/89 16.37  619.76 1.01 10.23
05/18/89 15.80 620.33 0.57 10.80
06/30/89 16.33 619.80 -0.53 10.27
07/12/89 17.07  619.06 -0.74 9.53
07/26/89 17.38  618.75 -0.31 9.22
07/27/89 17.60 618.53 -0.22 '9.00
09/03/89 17.76  618.37 -0.16 8.84
11/16/89 - 17.72  618.41 0.04 8.88
11/28/89 18.15 617.98 -0.43 8.45
06/01/90 13.42  622.7 4.73 13.18
.06/19/90 16.35 619.78 -2.93 10.25
06/27/90 17.23  618.90 -0.88 19.37
07/05/90 17.81  618.32 -0.58 8.79
07/13/90 18.11  618.02 -0.30 8.49
07/17/90 17.72  618.41 0.39 8.88
07/25/90 18.26 617.87 -0.54 8.34
08/09/90 18.14 617.99 0.12 8.46
08/14/%90 18.23 617.90 -0.09 8.37
08/27/90 17.51  618.62 0.72 9.09
09/06/90 17.02  619.11 0.49 9.58
01/04/91 17.51  618.62 -0.49 9.09
01/30/91 17.96  618.17 -0.45 8.64

* % * % * ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ * ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ F * ¥ ¥ * X X H % ¥ *

04/24/91 15.96  620.17 2.00 10.64 620.17 0.00 13.66
06/06/91
07/09/91 13.77 622.36 2.19 12.83 * 622.36 0.00 11.47

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-4 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.30 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 26.80

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.71 GROUND ELEV: 634.21

DATE GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND By
............................................. N nenecccewcveccvecvenanorarrnrrecnsesavsaanane
03/23/88 19.02 617.69 7.78 617.69 16.52

617.71 0.00 16.50
617.50 0.00 16.71
618.91 0.00 15.30
619.66 0.00 14.55
619.24 0.00 14.97
618.57 0.00 15.64
618.27 0.00 15.94
618.14 0.00 16.07
617.82 0.00 16.39
617.88 6.00 16.33
617.56 0.00 16.65
618.57 0.00 15.64
618.55 0.00 15.66
618.19 0.00 16.02
617.71 0.00 16.50
617.50 0.00 16.71
617.89 0.00 16.32
617.44 0.00 16.77
617.56 0.00 16.65
617.50 . 0.00 16.71
617.77 0.00 16.44
618.39 0.00 15.82
618.25 0.00 15.96

09/08/88 19.00 617.71 0.02 7.80
09/20/88 19.21  617.50 -0.21 7.59
04/27/89 17.80 618.91 1.41 9.00
05/18/89 17.05  619.66 0.75 9.75
06/30/89 17.47  619.24 -0.42 9.33
07/12/89 18.14  618.57 -0.67 8.66
07/26/89 18.44  618.27 -0.30 8.36
07/27/89 18.57 618.14 -0.13 "8.23
09/03/89 18.89 617.82 -0.32 7.7
11/16/89 - 18.83 617.88 0.06 7.97
11/28/89 19.15  617.56 -0.32 7.65
06/01/90 18.14 618.57 1.01 8.66
,06/19/90 18.16 618.55 -0.02 8.64
06/27/90 18.52 618.19 -0.36 ' 8.28
07/05/90 19.00 617.71 -0.48 7.80
07/13/90 19.21  617.50 -0.21 7.59
07/17/90 18.82 617.89 0.39 7.98
07/25/90 19.27 617.44 -0.45 7.53
08/09/90 19.15  617.56 0.12 7.65
08/14/90 19.21  617.50 -0.06 7.59
08/27/90 18.94 617.77 0.27 7.86
09/06/90 18.32 618.39 0.62 8.48
01/04/91 18.46 618.25 -0.14 8.34

* % O A % X X R X * % % F * * % * * % * ¥ * * *

1 01/30/91 18.92 617.79 -0.46 7.88 * 617.79 0.00 16.42
04/24/91 18.11  618.60 0.81 8.69 * 618.60 0.00 15.61
06/06/91 .

07/09/91 15.60 621.11  621.11 11.20 * 621.11 0.00 13.10

08/06/91 15.30 621.41 0.30 11.50 * 621.41 0.00 12.80



WELL NO.:MW-5 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.90 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 27.50

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.78 GROUND ELEV: 634.18

DATE GW DEPTH  GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C.  ELEV.  DIFF.  WELL  * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND By
--------------------------------------------- L L L L L L L L T N R L L L R R Y
03723788 19.45  617.33 8.05 * 617.33 16.85
09/08/88  19.50 617.28  -0.05  8.00 * 617.28  0.00  16.90
09/20/88  19.50 617.28  0.00  8.00 * 617.28  0.00  16.50
04/27/89  18.81 617.97  0.69  8.69 * 617.97  0.00  16.21
05/18/89  18.06 618.72  0.75  9.44 * 618.72 0.00  15.46
06/30/89  18.35 618.43  -0.29  9.15 * T 618.43 0.00  15.75
07/12/89  18.81 617.97  -0.46  8.69 * 617.97  0.00  16.21
07/26/89  18.96 617.82  -0.15  8.54 * 617.82 0.00  16.36
07/27/89  19.07 617.71  -0.11  8.43 * 617.71 0.00  16.47
09/03/89  19.35 617.43  -0.28  8.15 * 617.43 0.00  16.75
11/16/89 . n/a  617.43  0.00 27.50 * 617.43 0.00  -2.60
11/28/89  19.82 616.96  -0.47  7.68 * 616.96  0.00 17.22
06/01/90  18.92 617.86  0.90  8.58 * 617.86  0.00  16.32
06/19/90  18.95 617.83  -0.03  8.55 * 617.83 0.00  16.35
106/27/90 19.25 617.53 -0.30 8.25 * 617.53 0.00 16.65
07/05/90  19.65 617.13  -0.40  7.85 * 617.13 0.00  17.05
07/13/90  19.78 617.00 -0.13  7.72 * 617.00 0.00  17.18
07/17/90  19.33  617.45  0.45  8.17 * 617.45 0.00 16.73
07/25/90  19.76 617.02  -0.43  7.74 * 617.02 0.00  17.16
08/09/90  19.61 617.17  0.15  7.89 * 617.17  0.00  17.01
08/14/90  19.63 617.15  -0.02  7.87 * 617.15 0.00 17.03
08/27/90  19.40 617.38  0.23  8.10 * 617.38  0.00  16.80
09/06/90  21.34 615.44  -1.94  6.16 * 615.44 0.00  18.74
01/04/91  18.60 618.18  2.74  B8.90 * 618.18 0.00  16.00
01/30/91  19.20 617.58  -0.60  8.30 * 617.58  0.00  16.60
04/24/91  18.91 617.87  0.29  8.59 * 617.87  0.00  16.31
06/06/91
07/09/91  16.74 620.04  2.17  10.76 * - 620.04 0.00  14.14

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-6 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.20 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 26.80

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 637.77 GROUND ELEV: 635.17

DATE GW DEPTH GW ELEV  WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND 8y
............................................. H tnececccmemmmecacccesascescsscnesemamesasnann
03/23/88 21.34  616.43 5.46 616.43 18.74

09/08/88 21.61  616.16 -0.27 5.19
09/20/88 21.97 615.80 -0.36 4.83
04/27/89 21.61  616.16 0.36 5.19
05/18/89 21.21  616.56 0.40 5.59
06/30/89 20.90 616.87 0.31 5.90
07/12/89 21.00 616.77 -0.10 5.80
07/26/89 20.97 616.80 0.03 5.83
07/27/89 21.07  616.70 -0.10 ‘5.73
09/03/89 21.34 616.43 -0.27 5.46
11/16/89 - 21.42 616.35 -0.08 5.38
11/28/89 21.54 616.23 -0.12 5.26
106/01/90 21.61  616.16 -0.07 5.19
06/19/90 21.51  616.26 0.10 5.29
06/27/90 21.60 616.17 -0.09 ' 5.20
07/05/90 21.71  616.06 -0.11 5.09
07/13/90 21.68 616.09 0.03 5.12
07/17/90 21.43 616.34 0.25 5.37
07/25/90 21.61  616.16 -0.18 5.19
08/09/90 21.56 616.21 0.05 5.24
08/14/90 21.54 616.23 0.02 5.26
08/27/90 21.42 616.35 6.12 5.38
09/06/90 21.57 616.20 -0.15 5.23
01/04/91 20.81 616.96 0.76 5.99
01/30/91 21.00 616.77 -0.19 5.80

616.16 0.00 19.01
615.80 0.00 19.37
616.16 0.00 19.01
616.56 0.00 18.61
616.87 0.00 18.30
616.77 0.00 18.40
616.80 0.00 18.37
616.70 0.00 18.47
616.43 0.00 18.74
616.35 0.00 18.82
616.23 0.00 18.94
616.16 0.00 19.01
616.26 0.00 18.91
616.17 0.00 19.00
616.06 0.00 9.1
616.09 6.00 19.08
616.34 0.00 18.83
616.16 0.00 19.01
616.21 0.00 18.96
616.23 0.00 18.94
616.35 0.00 18.82
616.20 0.00 18.97
616.96 0.00 18.21
616.77 0.00 18.40

4 % % % * * X % % % F % * F * * ¥ % % * * % % % »*

04/24/91  21.65 616.12  -0.65  5.15 616.12  0.00  19.05
06/06/91 ‘ A
07/09/91  20.20 617.57  1.45  6.60 * 617.57  0.00  17.60

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-7 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.40 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 26.90

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.73 GROUND ELEV: 634.23

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND By
............................................. g S
03/23/88 21.28 615.45 5.62 615.45 18.78

09/08/88  21.54 615.19  -0.26 5.36
09/20/88  21.70 615.03  -0.16 5.20
04/27/89  21.61 615.12 0.09 5.29
05/18/89  21.36 615.37 0.25 5.54
06/30/89  20.98 615.75 0.38 5.92
07/12/89  21.03 615.70  -0.05 5.87
07/26/89  21.00 615.73 0.03 5.90
07/27/89  21.08 615.65  -0.08 5.82
09/03/89  21.17 615.56  -0.09 5.73
11/16/89 - 21.27 615.46  -0.10 5.63
11/28/89  21.31 615.42  -0.04 .5.59
06/01/90  21.68 615.05  -0.37 5.22
06/19/90  21.50 615.23 0.18 5.40
06/27/90  21.47 615.26 0.03  5.43
07/05/90  21.46 615.27 0.01 5.44
07/13/90  21.4% 615.24  -0.03 5.41
07/17/90  21.37  615.36 0.12 5.53
07/25/90  21.36 615.37 0.01 5.54
08/09/90  21.34  615.39 8.02 5.56
08/14/90  21.38 615.35  -0.04 5.52
08/27/90  21.34 615.39 0.04 5.56
09/06/90  21.30  615.43 0.04 5.60
01/04/91  20.89  615.84 0.41 6.01
01/30/91  20.98 615.75  -0.09 5.92

615.19 0.00  19.04
615.03 0.00  19.20
615.12 8.00  19.11
615.37 6.00  18.86
615.75 0.00  18.48
615.70 0.00  18.53
615.73 0.00  18.50
615.65 0.00  18.58
615.56 0.00  18.67
615.46 0.00 18.77
615.42 0.00  18.81
615.05 0.00 19.18
615.23 0.00 19.00
615.26 0.00  18.97
615.27 0.00  18.96
615.24 0.00  18.99
615.36 0.00  18.87
615.37 0.00  18.86
615.39 0.00  18.84
615.35 0.00  18.88
615.39 0.00 18.84
615.43 0.00  18.80
615.84 0.00 18.39
615.75 0.00  18.48

* % % F ¥ ¥ %X % ¥ A * X * X ¥ % A X ¥ X ¥ * * ¥ * *

04/24/91 21.43  615.30 -0.45 5.47 615.30 0.00 18.93
06/06/91
07/09/91 20.19 616.54 616.54 6.7 * 616.54 0.00 17.69

08/06/91 19.83 616.90 0.36 7.07 * 616.90 0.00 17.33



WELL NO.:MW-8 WELL DEPTH (ground): 25.90 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 28.40

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 634.61 GROUND ELEV: 632.11

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD, CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. L e X L L L T Ty
03/23/88 20.97 613.64 7.43 613.64 18.47

613.09 -0.55 19.02
612.99 -0.10 19.12
613.31 0.32 18.80
613.57 0.26 18.54
613.76 0.19 18.35
613.74 -0.02 18.37
613.71 -0.03 18.40
613.65 -0.06 18.46
613.48 -0.17 18.63
613.40 -0.08 18.71
613.36 -0.04 18.75
612.69 -0.67 19.42
613.02 0.33 19.09
613.04 0.02 19.07
613.05 0.01 19.06
613.01 -0.04 19.10
613.14 0.13 18.97
613.11 -0.03 19.00
613.10 -0.01 19.01
613.06 -0.04 19.05
613.08 0.02 19.03
613.14 0.06 18.97
613.81 0.67 18.30
613.64 -0.17 18.47
613.17 -0.47 18.94

09/08/88 21.52  613.09 -0.55 6.88
09/20/88 21.62 612.99 -0.10 6.78
04/27/89 21.30  613.31 0.32 7.10
05/18/89 21.04  613.57 0.26 7.36
06/30/89 20.85 613.76 0.19 . 7.55
07/12/89 20.87 613.74 -0.02 7.53
07/26/89 20.90 613.7 -0.03 7.50
07/27/89 20.96 613.65 -0.06 7.44
09/03/89 21.13  613.48 -0.17 . 7.27
11716/89 - 21.21 613.40 -0.08 7.19
11/28/89 21.25  613.36 -0.04 7.15
06/01/90 21.92  612.69 -0.67 6.48
06/19/90 21.59  613.02 0.33 6.81
06727790 21.57 613.04 0.02  6.83
07/05/90 21.56 613.05 0.01 6.84
07/13/90 21.60 613.01 -0.04 6.80
07/17/90 21.47 613.14 0.13 6.93
07/25/90 21.50 613.11 -0.03 6.50
08/09/90 21.51  613.10 -0.01 6.89
08/14/90 21.55  613.06 -0.04 6.85
08/27/90 21.53  613.08 0.02 6.87
09/06/90 21.47  613.14 0.06 6.93
01/04/91 20.80 613.31 0.67 7.60
01/30/91 20.97 613.64 -0.17 7.43
04/24/91 21.44  613.17 -0.47 6.96
06/06/91

07/09/91 20.11  614.50 1.33 8.29 * 614.50 1.33 17.61
08/06/91

*OX O * % % ¥ X X X X X X * * * F ¥ * * * * ¥ * * * *



WELL NO.:MW-9 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.50 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 27.00

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 631.57 GROUND ELEV: 629.07

DATE GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. X eeecciccececcceccencccceccascecscasanasecaanan
03723788 16.19  615.38 10.81 615.38 13.69

09/08/88 15.22  616.35 0.97 11.78
09/20/88 15.27 616.30 -0.05 11.73
04727789 15.72  615.85 -0.45 11.28
05/18/89 15.09 616.48 0.63 11.91
06/30/89 15.00 616.57 0.09 12.00
07/12/89 15.36 616.21 -0.36 11.64
07/26/89 15.67 615.90 -0.31 11.33
07/27/89 15.74 615.83 -0.07 11.26
09/03/89 15.50 616.07 0.24 11.50
11/16/89 . 13.77 617.80 1.73 13.23
11/28/89 14.28 617.29 -0.51 12.72
06/01/90 14.87 616.70 -0.59 12.13
06/19/90 14.54  617.03 0.33 12.46
106/27/90 14.70  616.87 <0.16 12.30
07/05/90 15.03 616.54 -0.33 11.97
07/13/90 15.28 616.29 -0.25 11.72
07/17/90 15.15  616.42 0.13 11.85
07/25/90 15.50 616.07 -0.35 11.50
08/09/90 15.56 616.01 -0.06 11.44
08/14/90 15.75 615.82 -0.19 11.25
08/27/90 14.93 616.64 0.82 12.07
09/06/90 15.09 616.48 -0.16 11.91
01/04/91 14.28 617.29 0.81 12.72
01/30/91 15.26 616.31 -0.98 11.74

616.35 0.97 12.72
616.30 -0.05 12.77
615.85 -0.45 13.22
616.48 0.63 12.59
616.57 0.09 12.50
616.21 -0.36 12.86
615.90 -0.31 13.17
615.83 -0.07 13.24
616.07 0.24 13.00
617.80 1.73 11.27
617.29 -0.51 11.78
616.70 -0.59 12.37
617.03 0.33 12.04
616.87 -0.16 12.20
616.54 -0.33 12.53
616.29 -0.25 12.78
616.42 0.13 12.65
616.07 -0.35 13.00
616.01 -0.06 13.06
615.82 -0.19 13.25
616.64 0.82 12.43
616.48 -0.16 12.59
617.29 0.81 11.78
616.31 -0.98 12.76

* % * * % % * * % % % ¥ % ¥ X X% ¥ % * * % X % * % »*

04/24/91 15.47  616.10 -0.21 11.53 616.10 -0.21 12.97
06/06/91
07/09/91 12.85 618.72 2.62 14.15 * 618.72 2.62 10.35

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-10 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.50 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 27.10

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 633.54 GROUND ELEV: 630.94

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. ® deeceeemseccececcescssescecseccccccresascsaea
03/23/88 17.68 615.86 9.42 615.86 15.08

615.16 -0.70 15.78
614.94 -0.22 16.00
615.17 0.23 15.77
615.44 0.27 15.50
615.99 0.55 14.95
615.88 -0.1 15.06
615.93 0.05 15.01
615.86 -0.07 15.08
615.81 -0.05 15.13
615.60 -0.21 15.34
615.34 -0.26 15.60
615.20 -0.14 15.74
615.40 0.20 15.54
615.26 -0.14 15.68
615.04 -0.22 15.90
615.14 0.10 15.80
615.31 0.17 15.63
615.18 -0.13 15.76

09/08/88  18.38 615.16  -0.70 8.72
09/20/88  18.60 614.94  -0.22 8.50
04/27/89  18.37 615.17 0.23 8.73
05/18/89  18.10  615.44 0.27 9.00
06/30/89  17.55  615.99 0.55 9.55
07/12/89  17.66 615.88  -0.11 9.44
07/26/89  17.61 615.93 0.05 9.49
07/27/89  17.68 615.86  -0.07  '9.42
09/03/89  17.73 615.81  -0.05  9.37
11/16/89 - 17.94 615.60  -0.21 9.16
11/28/89  18.20 615.34  -0.26 8.90
06/01/90  18.34 615.20  -0.14 8.76
06/19/90  18.14 615.40 - 0.20 8.96
06/27/90  18.28 615.26  -0.14  8.82
07/05/90  18.50 615.04  -0.22 8.60
07/13/90  18.40 615.14 0.10 8.70
07/17/90  18.23  615.31 0.17 8.87
07/25/90  18.36 615.18  -0.13 8.74
08/09/90  18.28 615.26 0.08 8.82 615.26 0.08  15.68
08/14/90  18.39 615.15  -0.11 8.71 615.15  -0.11  15.79
08/27/90  18.09  615.45 0.30 9.01 615.45 0.30  15.49
09/06/906  18.02  615.52 0.07 9.08 615.52 0.07  15.42

* % * % * * * ¥ X ¥ % X X X * * % ¥ X * % %

*

01/04/91 17.44  616.10 0.58 9.66 * ) 616.10 0.58 14.84
01/30/91 17.57  615.97 -0.13 9.53 * 615.97 -0.13 14.97
04/24/91 18.19 615.35 -0.82 8.91 ~* 615.35 -0.62 15.59
06/06/91

07/09/91 16.16  617.38 2.03 10.94 * 617.38 2.03 13.56

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-11 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.20 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 26.70

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 632.40 GROUND ELEV: 629.90

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. ® eeececccsccccmcucaccesseccesmesrmcmeommacanan
03/23/88 17.13  615.27 9.57 615.27 14.63

614.90 -0.37 15.00
614.85 -0.05 15.05
614,47 -0.38 15.43
615.04 0.57 14.86
615.52 0.48 14.38
615.45 -0.07 14.45
615.39 -0.06 14.51
615.36 -0.03 14.54
615.26 -0.10 14.64
615.25 -0.01 14.65
615.15  -0.10 14.75
615.07 -0.08 14.83
615.49 0.42 14.41
615.28 -0.21 14.62
615.16 -0.12 14.74
615.07 -0.09 14.83
615.21 0.14 14.69
- 615.10 -0.11 14.80
615.10 0.00 14.80
615.01 -0.09 14.89
615.19 0.18 14.71
615.28 0.09 14.62
615.60 0.32 14.30

09/08/88  17.50 614.90  -0.37 9.20
09/20/88  17.55 614.85  -0.05  9.15
04/27/89  17.93 614.47  -0.38 8.77
05/18/89  17.36 615.04 0.57 9.34
06/30/89  16.88 615.52 0.48 9.82
07/12/89  16.95 615.45  -0.07 9.75
07/26/89  17.01 615.39  -0.06 9.69
07/27/89  17.06 615.36  -0.03 9.66
09/03/89  17.14 615.26  -0.10 9.56
11/16/89 - 17.15 615.25  -0.01 9.55
11/28/89  17.25 615.15  -0.10 9.45
06/01/90  17.33 615.07  -0.08 9.37
06/19/90  16.91  615.49 0.42 9.79
06/27/90  17.12 615.28  -0.21 9.58
07/05/90  17.26 615.16  =0.12 9.46
07/13/90  17.33  615.07  -0.09 9,37
07/17/90  17.19  615.21 0.14 9.51
07/25/90  17.30  615.10  -0.11 9.40
08/09/90  17.30  615.10 0.00 9.40
08/14/90  17.39 615.01  -0.09 9.31
08/27/90  17.21  615.19 0.18 9.49
09/06/90  17.12  615.28 0.09 .58
01/04/91  16.80  615.60 0.32 9.90

* % % % * ¥ * ¥ * ¥ ¥ * ¥ * %X * * % ¥ * X * * *

01/30/91 16.99  615.41 -0.19 9.71 * 615.41 -0.19 14.49
04724791 17.31  615.09 -0.32 9.39 * 615.09 -0.32 14.81
06/06/91

07/09/91 15.56 616.84 1.75 1114 * 616.84 1.75 13.06

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-12 WELL DEPTH: 22.50
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 633.04 GROUND ELEV: 630.54
DATE  DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD  T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

»

*

03/23/88 18.01  615.03 6.99 * 0.73 615.60 15.51
09/08/88 18.45 614.59 -0.44 6.55 * 1.31  615.61 0.58 15.95
09/20/88 18.90 614.14 -0.45 6.10 * 1.72  615.48 0.41 16.40
04/27/89 19.81  613.23 -0.91 5.19 * 2.45  615.14 0.73 17.31
05/18/89 18.81 614.23 1.00 6.19 * 1.77  615.61 -0.68 16.31
06/30/89 17.33  615.71 1.48 7.67 * 0.63 616.20 -1.14 14.83
07/12/89 17.83  615.21 -0.50 7.17 * 1.07  616.04 0.44 15.33
07/26/89 17.61  615.43 0.22 7.39 * 0.88 616.12 -0.19 15.11
07/27/89 18.23 614.81 -0.62 6.77 * 1.49  615.97 0.61 15.73
09/03/89 18.82 614.22 -0.59 6.18 * 2.01 615.79 0.52 16.32
11716789 . 18.68 614.36 0.14 6.32 * 2.51 616.32 0.50 16.18
11/259/89 18.35 614.69 0.33 6.65 * 1.59 615.93 -0.92 15.85
12/01/89 17.97  615.07 0.38 7.03 *  1.11 615.94 -0.48 15.47
12/02/89 19.42  613.62 -1.45 5.58 * 2.42  615.51 1.31 16.92
105/04/90 17.11 18.95 614.09 0.47 6.05 * 1.86 615.53 -0.58 16.45
06/01/90 nm 18.75 614.29 :

06/19/90 16.95 18.30 614.74 0.45 6.70 * 1.35 615.79 1.35 15.80

06/27/90 17.05 18.58 614.46 -0.28 6.42 * 1.53  615.65 0.18 16.08
07/05/90 17.05 19.38  613.66 -0.80 5.62 * 2.33  615.48 0.80 16.88
07/13/90 17.00 18.80 614.24 0.58 6.20 * 1.80 615.64 -0.53 16.30
07/17/90 16.97 18.70 614.34 0.10 6.30 * 1.73  615.69 -0.07 16.20
07/25/90 17.05 19.32  613.72 -0.62 5.68 * 2.27 615.49 0.54 16.82
08/09/90 17.13 19.47 613,57 -0.15 © 5.53 * 2.34 615.40 0.07 16.97
08/14/90 nm 19.23  613.81

08/27/90 nm nm

09/06/90 nm nm

01/04/91  16.68  17.91 615.13 615.13  7.09 *  1.23 616.09  1.23  15.41
01/30/91  19.72  18.67 614.37  -0.76  6.33 -1.05  613.55  -2.28  16.17
04/24/91  16.83  19.17 613.87  -0.50  5.83 2.3, 615.70  3.39  16.67
06/06/91 X

07/09/91  15.70  16.88 616.16 8.12 *  1.18 617.08  1.18  14.38
08/06/91

*

*



WELL NO.:MW-13 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.60 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 27.00

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.01 GROUND ELEV: 633.61

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. K iceeccmmmcmmcvesevesccacsssccensnennmmenanan
03/23/88 19.86 616.15 7.14 616.15 17.46

615.94 -0.21 17.67
615.71 -0.23 17.90
615.82 .1 17.79
616.19 0.37 17.42
617.44 1.25 16.17
616.27 -1.17 17.34
616.34 0.07 17.27
616.24 -0.10 17.37
616.08 -0.16 17.53
615.96 -0.12 17.65
615.74 -0.22 17.87
616.01 0.27 17.60
616.06 0.05 17.55
614.90 -1.16 18.71
615.63 0.73 17.98
615.68 0.05 17.93
615.26 -0.42 18.35
615.73 0.47 17.88
615.88 0.15 17.73
615.86 -0.02 17.75
616.11 0.25 17.50
616.32 0.21 17.29
616.56 0.24 17.05
616.43 -0.13 17.18
615.90 -0.53 17.71

09/08/88 20.07 615.94 -0.21 6.93
09/20/88 20.30 615.71 -0.23 6.70
04/27/89 20.19 615.82 0.11 6.81
05/18/89 19.82 616.19 0.37 7.18
06/30/89 18.57 617.44 1.25 8.43
07/12/89 19.76  616.27 -1.17 7.26
07/26/89 19.67 616.34 0.07 7.33
07/27/89 19.77  616.24 -0.10 -7.23
09/03/89 19.93 616.08 -0.16 7.07
11/716/89 . 20.05 615.96  -0.12 6.95
11/28/89 20.27  615.74 -0.22 6.73
06/01/90 20.00 616.01 0.27 7.00
06/19/90 19.95 616.06 0.05 7.05
06/27/90 21.11  614.90 -1.16 ~5.89
07/05/90 20.38 615.63 0.73 6.62
07/13/90 20.33  615.68 0.05 6.67
07/17/90 20.75  615.26 -0.42 6.25
07/25/90 20.28 615.73 0.47 6.72
08/09/90 20.13  615.88 0.15 6.87
08/14/90 20.15 615.86 -0.02 6.85
08/27/90 19.90 616.11 0.25 7.10
09/06/90 19.69 616.32 0.21 7.31
01/04/91 19.45  616.56 0.24 7.55
01/30/91 19.58 616.43 -0.13 7.42
04/24/91 20.11  615.90 -0.53 6.89
06/06/91

07/09/91 18.41 617.60 1.70 8.59 «* 617.60 1.70 16.01
08/06/91

* % * %X * * X % % X * ¥ * * % * ¥ * * * * % * * * *



WELL NO.:MW-14 WELL DEPTH: 25.85
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.31 GROUND ELEV: 634.33
DATE DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD., GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

*

03/23/88 N/A 27.83 * -1.98
09/08/88 25.10 611.21 611.21 2.73 * 4.35 614.60 4.35 23.12
09/20/88 26.90 609.41 -1.80 0.93 * 6.23 614.27 1.88 26.92
04/27/89 27.43  608.88 -0.53 0.40 * 6.75 614.15 0.52 25.45
05/18/89 25.35 610.96 2.08 2.48 * 5.14  614.97 -1.61 23.37
06/30/89 2678 611.53 0.57 3.05 * 5.28 615.65 0.14 22.80
07/12/89 25.23 611.08 -0.45 2.60 * 5.30 615.21 0.02 23.25
07/26/89 24.68 611.63 0.55 3.15 * 4.78 615.36 -0.52 22.70
07/27/89 27.83 608.48 -3.15 -0.00 * 7.58 614.39 2.80 25.85
09/03/89 27.68  608.63 0.15 0.15 * 7.03 614.11 -0.55 25.70
11/16/89 . 27.38  608.93  0.30 0.45 * 6.79 614,23 -0.264 25.40
11729789 25.30 611.01 2.08 2.53 * 4.90 614.83 -1.89 23.32
12/01/89 24.84  611.47 0.46 2.99 * 4.24 614.78 -0.66 22.86
12/02/89 24.52  611.79 0.32 3.31 * 3.85 614.79 -0.39 22.54
05/04/90 21.17 26.42  609.89 -1.90 1.41 * 5.25 613.99 1.40 24.44
06/01/90 ) 25.90 610.41 0.52 1.93 * 5.00 614.31 -0.25 23.92
06/19/90 20.78 25.20 611.1 0.70 2.63 * 4.42 614.56 -0.58 23.22
06/27/90 20.88 26.41  609.90 -1.21 1.42 * 5.53 614.21 1.1 26.43
07/05/90 21.17 26.16 610.15 0.25 1.67 * 4.99 614.04 -0.54 26.18
07/13/90 20.88 26.50 609.81 -0.34 1.33 * 5.62 614.19 0.63 24.52
07/17/90 20.75 26.65  609.66 -0.15 1.18 * 5.90 614.26 0.28 24.67
07/25/90 20.87 27.78 608.53 -1.13 0.05 * 6.91  613.92 1.01 25.80
*

08/09/90 20.83 27.10  609.21 0.68 0.73 6.27 614.10 -0.64 25.12
08/14/90 nm 27.51

08/27/90 20.82 26.65 609.66 609.66 1.18

09/06/90 20.68 25.15 611.16 1.50 2.68

01/04/91 20.11 24.87 611.44 0.28 2.96

01/30/91 20.25 25.77 610.54 -0.90 2.06
04724791 20.78 24.05 612.26 1.72 3.78

06/06/91 19.82 21.52  614.79 2.53 6.31

07/09/91 18.91 20.28 616.03 1.24 7.55

08/06/91 18.02 19.24  617.07 1.04 8.59

*

5.83 614.21 5.83 24.67
4.47 614.65 -1.36 23.17
4.76 615.15 0.29 22.89
5.52 614.85 0.76 23.79
3.27 614.81% -2.25 22.07
1.70  616.12 -1.57 19.54
1.37 617.10 -0.33 18.30
1.22 618.02 -0.15 17.26

*

*

* * * % ¥



WELL NO.:MW-15 WELL DEPTH (ground): 25.00 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 27.85

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 632.65 GROUND ELEV: 629.80

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV  WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. B e g U N Y e
03/23/88 N/A - 27.85 0.00 0.00 -2.85

09/08/88 19.92 612.73 612.73 7.93
09/20/88 20.25 612.40 -0.33 7.60
04/27/89 19.84 612.81 0.41 8.01
05/18/89 19.61  613.04 0.23 8.24
06/30/89 19.34  613.31 0.27 8.51
07/12/89 19.45 613.20 -0.11 8.40
07/26/89 19.52  613.13 -0.07 8.33
07/27/89 19.66 612.99 -0.14 8.19
09/03/89 19.76  612.89 -0.10 8.09
11/16/89 - 19.92 612.73 -0.16 7.93
11/28/89 20.09 612.56 -0.17 7.76
06/01/90 20.09 612.56 0.00 7.76
06/19/90 19.91  612.74 0.18 7.94
06/27/90 19.94 612.7 -0.03 7.9
07/05/90 20.05 612.60 -0.11 7.80
07/13/90 20.14 612.51 -0.09 7.7
07/17/90 19.98 612.67 0.16 7.87
07/25/90 20.09 612.56 -0.11 7.76
08/09/90 20.50 612.15 -0.41 7.35
08/14/90 20.18  612.47 0.32 7.67
08/27/90 -612.47 27.85
09/06/90 c.00 27.85
01/04/91 19.57 613.08 613.08 8.28
01/30/91 19.80 612.85 -0.23 8.05

0.00 612.73 612.73 17.07
0.00 612.40 -0.33 17.40
0.00 612.81 0.41 16.99
0.00 613.04 0.23 16.76
613.31 0.27 16.49

613.20 -0.11 16.60

613.13 -0.07 16.67

612.99 -0.14 16.81

612.89 -0.10 16.91

612.73 -0.16 17.07

612.56 -0.17 17.24

612.56 0.00 17.24

612.74 0.18 17.06

612.71 -0.03 17.09

612.60 -0.11 17.20

612.51 -0.09 17.29
612.67 0.16 17.13

612.56 -0.1M 17.24

612.15 -0.41 17.65
612.47 0.32 17.33

0.00 -612.47 -2.85

0.00 0.00 -2.85

613.08 613.08 16.72

612.85 -0.23 16.95

% * % & A % & A % * * F ¥ % * ¥ ¥ * % % % % * F »

04/24/91 19.96 612.69 -0.16 7.89 612.69 -0.16 17.11
06/06/91
07/09/91 18.13  614.52 1.83 9.72 * 614.52 1.83 15.28

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MuW-16 WELL DEPTH (ground): 30.00 (15 foot screen)

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.17 GROUND ELEV: 633.47 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 32.70
DATE GW DEPTH  GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C.  ELEV.  DIFF.  WELL  * THICK. GW ELEV. OIFF. GROUND By
............................................. N mnercencemcmcrccnenmranenaensancanansesersrases
03/23/88 N/A - 32.70 * 0.00 -2.70
09/08/88  22.60 613.57 613.57  10.10 * 613.57 613.57  19.90
09/20/88  22.76 613.41  -0.16  9.94 * 613.41  -0.16  20.06
04/27/89  22.44 613.73 0.32 1026 * 613.73 0.32  19.74
05/18/89  22.19 613.98 0.25 10.51 * 613.98  0.25  19.49
06/30/89  21.91 614.26 0.28 10.79 * 614.26  0.28  19.21
07/12/89  22.12 614.05  -0.21  10.58 * 614.05  -0.21  19.42
07/26/89  22.38 613.79  -0.26  10.32 * 613.79  -0.26  19.68
07/27/89  22.45 613.72  -0.07  10.25 * 613.72  -0.07  19.75
09/03/89  22.59 613.58  -0.14  10.11 * 613.58  -0.14  19.89
11/16/89 - 22.76 613.41  -0.17 9.9 * 613.41  -0.17  20.06
11/28/89  22.81 613.36  -0.05  9.89 * 613.36  -0.05  20.11
06/01/90  22.75 613.42 0.06  9.95 * 613.42  0.06  20.05
06/19/90  22.57 613.60 0.18  10.13 * 613.60  0.18  19.87
06/27/90  22.68 613.49  -0.11  10.02 * 613.49  -0.11  19.98
07/05/90  22.83 613.34  -0.15  9.87 *

613.34 -0.15 20.13
613.37 0.03 20.10
613.37 0.00 20.10
613.24 -0.13 20.23
613.27 0.03 20.20
613.18 -0.09 20.29
613.49 0.3 19.98
613.65 0.16 19.82
613.84 0.19 19.63
613.60 -0.24 19.87
613.71 0.11 19.76
615.07 1.36 18.40
615.85 0.78 17.62
1.45 616.47 0.62 18.16

07/13/90 22.80 613.37 0.03 9.90
07717/90 22.80 613.37 0.00 9.90
07/25/90 22.93  613.24 -0.13 9.77
08/09/90 22.90 613.27 0.03 9.80
08/14/90 22.99 613.18 -0.09 9.71
08/27/90 22.68 613.49 0.31 10.02
09/06/90 22.52  613.65 0.16 10.18
01/04/91 22.33 613.84 0.19 10.37
01/30/91 22.57 613.60 -0.24 10.13
04/24/91 22.46 613.7% 0.11 ~ 10.24
06/06/91 21.10  615.07 1.36 11.60
07/09/91 20.32 615.85 0.78 12.38
08/06/91 20.86 615.31 -0.54 11.84

* % % A+ * & * X % * * * *



WELL NO.:MW-17 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.00 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 26.70

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 632.83 GROUND ELEV: 630.13

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. L L L L L R e e L L L L L. R R P Y
03/23/88 N/A 26.70 0.00 -2.70

09/08/88  19.26 613.57 613.57 7.44
09/20/88  19.74 613.09  -0.48 6.96
04/27/89  19.28 613.55 0.46 7.42
05/18/89  18.81 614.02 0.47 7.89
06/30/89  18.10 614.73 0.71 8.60
07/12/89  18.25 614.58  -0.15 8.45
07/26/89  18.59 614.24  -0.34 8.11
07/27/89  18.64 614.19  -0.05 8.06
09/03/89  18.98 613.85  -0.34 7.72
11/16/89 -613.85  26.70
11/28/89  19.43  613.40 613.40 7.27
06/01/90  19.41  613.42 0.02 7.29
06/19/90  19.28  613.55 0.13 7.42
06/27/90  19.30 613.53  -0.02 ~ 7.40
07/05/90  19.35 §613.48  -0.05 7.35
07/13/90 -613.48  26.70
07/17/90 19.39  613.44  613.44 7.31
07/25/90  19.46 613.37  -0.07 7.24
08/09/90  19.50 613.33  -0.04 7.20
08/14/90 -613.33  26.70
08/27/90  19.45 613.38 613.38 7.25
09/06/90  19.18  613.65 0.27 7.52

613.57 613.57 16.56
613.09 -0.48 17.04
613.55 0.46 16.58
614.02 0.47 16.11
614.73 0.71 15.40
614.58 -0.15 15.55
614.24 -0.34 15.89
614.19 -0.05 15.94
613.85 -0.34 16.28

0.00 -613.85 -2.70
613.40 613.40 16.73
613.42 0.02 16.71
613.55 0.13 16.58
613.53 -0.02 16.60
613.48 -0.05 16.65

0.00 -613.48 -2.70
613.44  613.44 16.69
613.37 -0.07 16.76
613.33 -0.04 16.80

0.00 -613.33 -2.70
613.38 613.38 16.75°
613.65 0.27 16.48

* % * * ¥ ¥ % ¥ * ¥ X % % * X X * * * X * * * *

01/04/91 18.42  614.41 0.76 8.28 614.41 0.76 15.72
01/30/91 18.93  613.90 -0.51 .77 * 613.90 -0.51 16.23
04/24/N 18.95 613.88 -0.02 7.75 * 613.88 -0.02 16.25
06/06/91

07/09/91 15.95 616.88 3.00 10.75 * 616.88 3.00 13.25

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-18 WELL DEPTH (ground): 25.00 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 27.29

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.77 GROUND ELEV: 634.48

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. * mececcecceacesmsmmaccsracvecescecnsesrmseaeena
03/23/88 N/A - 27.29 0.00 -2.29

615.87 615.87  18.61
615.57  -0.30  18.91
615.84  0.27  18.64
616.21 0.37  18.27
616.50  0.29  17.98
616.36  -0.16  18.14
616.45 0.11  18.03
616.29  -0.16  18.19
616.13  -0.16  18.35
616.20  0.07  18.28

09/08/88 20.90 615.87 615.87 6.39
09/20/88 21.20 615.57 -0.30 6.09
04/27/89 20.93 615.84 0.27 6.36
05/18/89 20.56 616.21 0.37 6.73
06/30/89 20.27 616.50 0.29 7.02
07/12/89 20.43 616.34 -0.16 6.86
07/26/89 20.32  616.45 0.11 6.97
07/27/89 20.48 616.29 -0.16 -6.81
09/03/89 20.64 616.13 -0.16 6.65
11/16/89 . 20.57 616.20 0.07 6.72
11/28/89 20.81 615.96 -0.24 6.48 615.96 -0.24 18.52
06/01/90 20.75 616.02 0.06 6.54 616.02 0.06 18.46
06/19/90 20.70 616.07 0.05 6.59 616.07 0.05 18.41

% * % ¥ %X % * % % * % *» *

06/27/90 20.89 615.88 -0.19 ~6.40 * 615.88 -0.19 18.60
07/05/90 21.11  615.66 -0.22 6.18 * 615.66 -0.22 18.82
07/13/90 20.98 615.79 0.13 6.31 * 615.79 0.13 18.69
07/17/90 20.71  616.06 0.27 6.58 * 616.06 0.27 18.42
07/25/90 20.95 615,82 -0.24 6.34 * 615.82 -0.24 18.66
08/09/90 20.96 615.81 -0.01 6.33 * 615.81 -0.01 18.67
08/14/90 20.90  615.87 0.06 6.39 * 615.87 0.06 18.61
08/27/90 20.76 616.01 0.14 6.53 * 616.01 0.14 18.47
09/06/90 -616.01 27.29 * 0.00 -616.01 -2.29
01/04/91 20.16 616.61 616.61 7.13 * 616.61  616.61 17.87
01/30/91 20.25 616.52 -0.09 7.06 * : 616.52 -0.09 17.96
04724791 20.82 615.95 -0.57 6.47 * 615.95 -0.57 18.53
06/06/91

07/09/91 19.05 - 617.72 1.77 8.2 * 617.72 1.77 16.76

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-19 WELL DEPTH (ground): 31.70 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 34.60

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 635.29 GROUND ELEV: 632.39

DATE GW DEPTH  GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C.  ELEV. DIFF.  WELL  * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
D L L R T I T I T T Y Y Y Y Y Y s ¥ emacvvescsccccecescsmseccscacceseesnaeneoaanw
03/23/88 N/A - 34.60 * 0.00 -2.90
09/08/88 N/A - 0.00  34.60 0.00  0.00 -2.90
09/20/88 N/A - 0.00  34.60 0.00  0.00 -2.90
04/27/89 N/A - 0.00  34.60 0.00  0.00 -2.90

0.00 0.00 -2.90
614.34  614.34 18.05
612.43 <1.9% 19.96
612.20 -0.23 20.19
612.12 -0.08 20.27
612.16 0.04 20.23
611.87 -0.29 20.52
611.57 -0.30 20.82

0.00 -611.57 -2.90
612.09 612.09 20.30
611.68 -0.41 20.71
611.43 -0.25 20.96
611.41 -0.02 20.98
611.57 0.16 20.82
611.91 0.34 20.48
611.44 -0.47 20.95
611.36 -0.08 21.03
611.59 0.23 20.80
611.95 0.36 20.44
611.87 -0.08 20.52
611.65 -0.22 20.74
611.82 0.17 20.57

05/18/89 N/A - 0.00 34.60
06/30/89 20.95 614.34 614.34 13.65
07/12/89 22.86 612.43 -1.91 1.74
07/26/89 23.09 612.20 -0.23 11.51
07/27/89 23.17  612.12 -0.08 11.43
09/03/89 23.13  612.16 0.04 11.47
11/16/89 . 23.42 611.87 -0.29 11.18
11/28/89 23.72  611.57 -0.30 10.88
06/01/90

06/19/90 23.20 612.09 0.52 11.40
106/27/90 23.61  611.68 -0.41 10.99
07/05/90 23.86 611.43 -0.25 10.74
07/13/90 23.88 611.41 -0.02 10.72
07/17/90 23.72  611.57 0.16 10.88
07/25/90 23.38  611.91 0.34 11.22
08/09/90 23.85 611.44 -0.47 10.75
08/14/90 23.93  611.36 -0.08 10.67
08/27/90 23.70  611.59 0.23 10.90
09/06/90 23.34  611.95 0.36 11.26
01/04/91 23.42 611.87 -0.08 11.18
01/30/91 23.64 611.65 -0.22 10.96
04724791 23.47  611.82 0.17 11.13
06/06/91

07/09/91 21.72  613.57 1.75 12.88 * 613.57 1.75 18.82
08/06/91

* % # % % ¥ * * % % F * X F* ¥ X * * * * * % * »*

*



WELL NO.:MW-20 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.80 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 27.60

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.26 GROUND ELEV: 633.46

DATE GW DEPTH G ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C.  ELEV.  DIFF.  WELL  * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. g gy S g QR
03/23/88 N/A - 27.60 0.00 -2.80
09/08/88 N/A - 0.00 27.60 0.00 0.00  -2.80
09/20/88 N/A - 0.00  27.60 0.00 0.00  -2.80
04/27/89 N/A - 0.00  27.60 0.00 0.00 - -2.80
05/18/89 N/A - 0.00  27.60 0.00 0.00 -2.80

616.40 616.40 17.06
616.28 -0.12 17.18
616.34 0.06 17.12
616.21 -0.13 17.25
616.10 -0.11 17.36
616.09 -0.01 17.37
615.93 -0.16 17.53
615.93 0.00 17.53
616.06 0.13 17.40
615.99 -0.07 17.47
615.79 -0.20 17.67
615.80 0.01 17.66
616.02 0.22 17.44
615.83 -0.19 17.63

06/30/89 19.86 616.40 616.40 7.74
07/12/89 19.98 616.28 -0.12 7.62
07/26/89 19.92  616.34 0.06 7.68
07/27/89 20.05 616.21 -0.13 7.55
09/03/89 20.16 616.10 -0.11 7.44
11/16/89 - 20.17  616.09 -0.01 7.43
11/28/89 20.33 615.93 -0.16 7.27
06/01/90 20.33  615.93 0.00 7.27
06/19/90 20.20 616.06 0.13 7.40
06/27/90 20.27 615.99 -0.07 7.33
07/05/90 20.47 615.79 -0.20 7.13
07/13/90 20.46 615.80 0.01 7.14
07/17/90 20.24 616.02 0.22 7.36
07/25/90 20.43  615.83 -0.19 7.17
08/09/90 20.35 615.91 0.08 7.25 615.91 0.08 17.55
08/14/90 20.41  615.85 -0.06 7.19 615.85 -0.06 17.61
08/27/90 20.24 616.02 0.17 7.36 616.02 0.17 17.44

* & * % % *# * * % * % ¥ * X A ¥ £ X * * * »

09/06/90 19.98 616.28 0.26 7.62 * 616.28 0.26 17.18
01/04/91 19.76  616.50 0.22 7.8, * 616.50 0.22 16.96
01/30/9N 19.86 616.40 -0.10 7.7 * 616.40 -0.10 17.06
04/24/91 20.26 616.00 -0.40 7.36 * 616.00 -0.40 17.46
06/06/91 :

07/09/91 18.83 617.43 1.43 8.77 * 617.43 1.43 16.03

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-21 WELL DEPTH (ground): 26.60 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 29.20

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 637.11 GROUND ELEV: 634.51
DATE GW DEPTH  GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C.  ELEV.  DIFF.  WELL  * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. ¥ cememcsccesscccscscrsesasantn s e e aammn
03/23/88 N/A - 29.20 0.00 -2.60
09/08/88 N/A - 0.00  29.20 0.00  0.00 -2.60
09/20/88 N/A - 0.00 29.20 0.00  0.00 -2.60
04/27/89 N/A - 0.00 29.20 0.00  0.00 -2.60
05/18/89 N/A - 0.00 29.20 0.00  0.00 -2.60

06/30/89 20.53 616.58 616.58 8.67
07/12/89 20.66 616.45 -0.13 8.54
07726789 20.53 616.58 0.13 8.67
07/27/89 20.69 616.42 -0.16 8.51
09/03/89 20.89 616.22 -0.20 8.31
11/16/89 20.80 616.31 0.09 8.40
11/28/89 21.03 616.08 -0.23 8.17
06/01/90 21.05 616.06 -0.02 8.15
06/19/90 21.06 616.05 -0.01 8.14
06/27/90 21.25 615.86 -0.19 7.95
07/05/90 21.50 615.61 -0.25 7.70
07/13/90 21.37  615.74 0.13 7.83
07/17/90 21.06 616.05 0.31 8.14
07/25/90 21.30 615.81 -0.24 7.90
08/09/90 21.17  615.94 0.13 8.03
08/14/90 21.33 615.78 -0.16 7.87
08/27/90 21.26 615.87 0.09 7.96
09/06/90 21.02  616.09 0.22 8.18
01/04/91 20.41  616.70 0.61 8.79

616.58 616.58 17.93
616.45 -0.13 18.06
616.58. 0.13 17.93
616.42 -0.16 18.09
616.22 -0.20 18.29
- 616.31 0.09 18.20
616.08 -0.23 18.43
616.06 -0.02 18.45
616.05 -0.01 18.46
615.86 -0.19 18.65
615.61 -0.25 18.90
615.74 0.13 18.77
616.05 0.31 18.46
615.81 -0.24 18.70
615.94 0.13 18.57
615.78 -0.16 18.73
615.87 0.09 18.64
616.09 0.22 18.42
616.70 0.61 17.81

* % * & % X % X % % ¥ ¥ * * * ¥ ¥ % * * * % %X * ¥

01/30/91 20.52 616.59 -0.1 8.68 . 616.59 -0.11 17.92
04/24/91 21.04  616.07 -0.52 8.16 * 616.07 -0.52 18.44
06/06/91 20.06 617.05 0.98° 9.14 * 617.05 0.98 17.46
07/09/91 19.18  617.93 0.88 10.02 * 617.93 1.86 16.58

08/06/91 18.49 618.62 0.69 10.71 * 618.62 1.57 15.89



WELL NO.:MW-22 WELL DEPTH: 27.70
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 638.82 GROUND ELEV: 636.02
DATE  DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV  WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD  T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

..........................................................................................

*

*

03/23/88 638.82 30.50 * 638.82 -2.80
09/08/88 638.82 0.00 30.50 * 638.82 0.00 -2.80
09/20/88 638.82 0.00 30.50 * 638.82 0.00 -2.80
04/27/89 638.82 0.00 30.50 * 638.82 0.00 -2.80
05/18/89 638.82 0.00 30.50 * 638.82 0.00 -2.80
06/30/89 23.71 615,11 -23.71 6.79 * 1.50 616.28 1.50 20.91
07/12/89 24.60 614.22 -0.89 5.90 * 2.50 616.17 1.00 21.80
07/26/89 24.72  614.10 -0.12 5.78 * 2.71  616.21 0.21 21.92
07/27/89 24.84 613.98 -0.12 5.66. * 2.78 616.15 0.07 22.04
09/03/89 24.89 613.93 -0.05 5.61 * 2.64 615.99 -0.14 22.09
11/16/89 . 26.69 614.13 0.20 5.81 * 2.61  616.17 -0.03 21.89
11/29/89 26.64 614.18 0.05 5.86 * 2.62 616.22 0.01 21.84
12/01/89 24.80 614.02 -0.16 5.70 * 2.45 615.93 -0.17 22.00
12/02/89 26.60 614.22 0.20 5.90 * 2.05 615.82 -0.40 21.80
05/04/90 22.78 26.34  612.48 -1.74 4.16 * 3.56 615.26 1.51 23.54
06/01/90 : 26.05  612.77 0.29 4.45 * 3.53 615.52 -0.03 23.25
06/19/90 22.52 25.76 613.06 0.29 4.7 * 3.26  615.59 -0.29 22.96
06/27/90 22.69 25.76 613.06 0.00 4.74 * 3.07  615.45 -0.17 22.96
07/05/90 22.85 26.07 612.75 -0.31 4.43 * 3.22 615.26 0.15 23.27
07/13/90 22.65 25.76 613.06 0.31 4.74 * 3.11 615.49 -0.11 22.96
07/17/90 22.46 25.57 613.25 0.19 4.93 * 3.11 615.68 -0.00 22.77
07/25/90 22.65 25.80 613.02 -0.23 4.70 * 3.15 | 615.48 0.04 23.00
08/09/90 nm nm

08/14/90 nm nm

08/27/90  22.60  25.68 613.14 613.14  4.82 *  3.08 615.54  3.08  22.88
09/06/90 22.50 25.44  613.38 0.24 5.06 2.94  615.67 -0.14 22.64
01/04/91 22.02 24.01 614.81 1.43 6.49 1.99 616.36 -0.95 21.21
01/30/91 22.10 26,39  614.43 -0.38 6.11 * 2.29 616.22 0.30 21.59
04/24/91 22.42 25.44  613.38 -1.05 5.06 3.02 615.74 0.73 22.64
06/06/91 )

07/09/91  21.61  21.91  616.91 8.59 *  0.50 617.30 19.11
08/06/91

*

»

*



WELL NO.:MW-23 WELL DEPTH:  24.20 (15’ screen)
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 636.73 GROUND ELEV: 633.53
DATE DEPTH GW DEPTH oW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

......................................................

*

------------------------------------

03/23/88 636.73 27.40 * 636.73 -3.20
09/08/88 636.73 0.00 27.40 * 636.73 0.00 -3.20
09/20/88 636.73 0.00 27.40 * 636.73 0.00 -3.20
04/27/89 636.73 0.00 27.40 * 636.73 0.00 -3.20
05/18/89 636.73 0.00 27.40 * 636.73 0.00 -3.20
06/30/89 20.27 616.46 -20.27 7.13 * 3.20 618.96 3.20 17.07
07712789 17.58 619.15 2.69 9.82 * 2.50 621.10 -0.70 14.38
07/26/89 20.54 616.19 -2.96 6.86 * 2.73  618.32 0.23 17.34
07/27/89 20.60 616.13 -0.06 6.80. * 2.77 618.29 0.04 17.40
09/03/89 21.67 615.06 -1.07 5.73 * 3.72  617.96" 0.95 18.47
11/16/89 - 22.35 614.38 -0.68 5.05 * 5.15 618.40 1.43 19.15
11729789 21.53 615.20 0.82 5.87 * 3.98 618.30 -1.17 18.33
12/01/89 20.47 616.26 1.06 6.93 * 2.27 618.03 -1.1 17.27
12/02/89 19.82 616.91 0.65 7.58 * 1.41  618.01 -0.86 16.62
05/04/90 18.03  22.29 614.44 -2.47 5.11 * 4.26 617.76 2.85 19.09
06/01/90 i 21.00 615.73 1.29 6.40 * 3.65 618.58 -0.61 17.80
06/19/90 17.49 20.86 615.87 0.14 6.54 * 3.37  618.50 -0.28 17.66
06/27/90 17.78 21.06 615.67 -0.20 6.34 * 3.28 618.23 -0.09 17.86
07/05/90 18.10 21.53  615.20 -0.47 5.87 * 3.43  617.88 0.15 18.33
07/13/90 18.02 21.67 615.06 -0.14 5.73 * 3.65  617.91 0.22 18.47
07/17/90 17.78 21.35 615.38 0.32 6.05 * 3.57 618.16 -0.08 18.15
07/25/90 18.10 21.89 614.84 -0.54 5.51 = 3.79 617.80 0.22 18.69
08/09/90 20.68 23.33  613.40 -1.44 4.07 * 2.65  615.47 -1.14 20.13
08/14/90 pm 21.83 614.90

3.71  617.62 3. 18.80
3.07 618.30 -0.64 17.62
2.56 618.33 -0.51 17.20
3.18 617.98 0.62 18.03
3.78 618.72 0.60 17.76

08/27/90 18.29 22.00 614.73 -0.17 5.40
09/06/90 17.75 20.82  615.91 1.18 6.58
01/04/91 17.84 20.40 616.33 0.42 7.00
01/30/91 18.05 21.23 615.50 -0.83 6.17
04/24/91 17.18 20.96  615.77 0.27 6.44
06/06/91 15.11 19.78  616.95 1.18 7.62 4.67  620.59 0.89 16.58
07/09/91 13.76 19.69 617.04 0.09 7.7 5.93  621.67 1.26 16.49
08/06/91 12.87 19.97  616.76 -0.28 7.43 * 7.10 622.30 1.17 16.77

* % ¥ * X * *



WELL NO.:MW-24 WELL DEPTH: 28.00 (15’ screen)
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 638.32 GROUND ELEV: 635.82
DATE DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL THICX. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

*

*

03/23/88 638.32 30.50 * 638.32 -2.50
09/08/88 638.32 0.00 30.50 * 638.32 0.00 -2.50
09/20/88 638.32 0.00 30.50 * 638.32 0.00 -2.50
04/27/89 638.32 0.00 30.50 * 638.32 0.00 -2.50
05/18/89 638.32 0.00 30.50 * 638.32 0.00 -2.50
06/30/89 25.20 613.12 -25.20 5.30 * 5.40 617.33 5.40 22.70
07/12/89 25.36 612.96 -0.16 5.14 * 4.97 616.84 -0.43 22.86
07/26/89 25.23  613.09 0.13 5.27 * 4.83 616.86 -0.14 22.73
07727789 25.27 613.05 -0.04 5.23- * 4.69 616.71 -0.14 22.77
09/03/89 25.23  613.09 0.04 5.27 * 4.42  616.54 -0.27 22.73
11/16/89 - 25.35  612.97 -0.12 5.15 * 4.52 616.50 0.10 22.85
11/29/89 25.33  612.99 0.02 5.17 * 4.60 616.58 0.08 22.83
12701789 25.29 613.03 0.04 5.21 * 4.11 . 616.24 -0.49 22.79
12/02/89 25.32 613.00 -0.03 5.18 * 4.05 616.16 -0.06 22.82
05/04/90 21.81 25.24 613.08 ' 0.08 5.26 * 3.43 615.76 -0.62 22.74
06/01/90 ’ 25.25 613.07 -0.01 5.285 * 4.20  616.35 0.77 22.75
06/19/90 20.98 25.20 613.12 0.05  5.30 * 4.22  616.41 0.02 22.70
06/27/90 21.36 25.14  613.18 0.06 5.36 * 3.78 616.13 -0.44 22.64
07/05/90 21.80 25.23  613.09 -0.09 5.27 * 3.43  615.77 <0.35 22.73
07/13/90 21.55 25.18  613.14 0.05 5.32 * 3.63 615.97 0.20 22.68
07/17/90 21.22 25.15  613.17 0.03 5.35 * 3.93 616.24 0.30 22.65
07/25/90 21.70 25.18  613.14 -0.03 5.32 * 3.48 615.85 -0.45 22.68
08/09/90 21.46 25.20 613,12 -0.02 5.30 * 3.76  616.04 0.26 22.70
08/14/90 nm 25.20 613.12

08/27/90 21.39 25.17 613.15 0.03 5.33 * 3.78 616.10 3.78 22.67
09/06/90 20.86 25.12  613.20 0.05 5.38 * 4.26 616.52 0.48 22.62
01/04/91 20.47 25.27 613.05 ~0.15 5.23 * 4.80 616.79 0.54 22.77
01/30/91 20.78 25.25 613.07 0.02 5.25 * 4.47  616.56 -0.33 22.75
04/24/91 20.72 25.15  613.17 0.10 5.35 * 4.43  616.63 -0.04 22.65
06/06/91 .

07/09/91 17.27 264.93  613.39 5.57 * 7.66 619.36 22.43

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-25 WELL DEPTH:  32.00 (15’ screen)
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 637.49 GROUND ELEV: 634.49
DATE DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD  T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

*

03/23/88 637.49 35.00 * 637.49 -3.00
09/08/88 637.49 0.00 35.00 * 637.49 0.00  -3.00
09/20/88 637.49 0.00 35.00 * 637.49 0.00  -3.00
04/27/89 637.49 0.00 35.00 * 637.49 0.00 -3.00
05/18/89 637.49 0.00 35.00 * 637.49 0.00  -3.00
06/30/89 21.50 615.99 -21.50  13.50 * 1.15  616.89 1.15  18.50
07/12/89 22.48 615.01 -0.98  12.52 * 1.63  616.28 0.48  19.48
07/26/89 22.80 614.69  -0.32  12.20 * 1.97  616.23 0.34  19.80
07/27/89 23.09 614.40  -0.29  11.91- * 2.26  616.15 0.27  20.09
09/03/89 26,30 613.19  -1.21  10.70 *  3.52 615.9% 1.28  21.30
11/16/89 26.76 612.73  -0.46  10.26 * 4.06 615.88 0.52 21.76
11/29/89 26.43  613.06 0.33  10.57 * 3.56 615.86  -0.48  21.43
12/01/89 23.51 613.98 0.92 11.49 * 2.18 615.68  -1.38  20.51
12/02/89 22.71  614.78 0.80 12.29 * 1.17  615.69  -1.01  19.71
05/04/98  21.48  27.15 610.34  -4.44 7.85 * 5.67 614.76  4.50  24.15
06/01/90 " 24.90  612.59 2.25 10.10 *  3.70 615.48  -1.97  21.90
06/19/90  20.94  24.82 612.67 0,08 10.18 *  3.88 615.70 0.18  21.82
06/27/90  21.09  24.70 612.79  0.12  10.30 * 3.61 615.61  -0.27  21.70
07/05/90  21.23  25.08 612.41 -0.38  9.92 * 3.85  615.41 0.26  22.08
07/13/90  21.30  24.67 612.82 0.41  10.33 * 3.37  615.45  -0.48  21.67
©07/17/90  21.08  24.51 612.98  0.16  10.49 * 3.43  615.66 0.06 21.51
07/25/90  21.27  24.92 612.57  -0.41  10.08 * 3.65  615.42 0.22 21.92
08/09/90  21.13  24.88 612.61 0.06  10.12 * 3.75  615.54 0.10  21.88
08/14/90 nm  25.02 612.47
08/27/90  20.80  25.76 611.73  -0.74  9.24 * 4.96  615.60 4.96  22.76
09/06/90  20.65  24.81 612.68 0.95 10.19 * 4.16 615.92  -0.80  21.81
01/04/91  20.68  23.55 613.94 1.26 1145 * 2.87 616.18  -1.29  20.55
01/30/91  20.93  23.69 613.80  -0.14  11.31 * 2.76 615.95  -0.11  20.69
04/24/91  20.40  25.21 612.28  -1.52 9.79 * 4.81  616.03 2.05  22.21
06/06/91 i
07/09/91  17.42  23.39  614.10 11.61 * 5.97  618.76 20.39

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-26 WELL DEPTH: 28.50 (15’ screen)
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 635.83 GROUND ELEV: 633.03
DATE DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV VWATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

03/23/88 31.30 * 0.00 -2.80
09708788 635.83 635.83  31.30 * 635.83 0.00  -2.80
09/20/88 635.83  0.00 31.30 * 635.83 0.00 -2.80
04/27/89 635.83  0.00 31.30 * 635.83 0.00 -2.80
05/18/89 635.83  0.00 31.30 * 635.83 0.00  -2.80
06730789 22.05 613.78 -22.05 9.25 *  2.50 615.73 2.50  19.25
07/12/89 22.30 613.53  -0.25 9.00 *  2.40 615.40  -0.10  19.50
07/26/89 22.36  613.47  -0.06 8.9 *  2.40 615.34 0.00  19.56
07/27/89 22.51 613.32  -0.15 8.79-*  2.46 615.22  0.04  19.71
09703789 22.96 612.87  -0.45 8.3 *  2.64 614.93 0.20  20.16
11/16/89 23.20 612.63  -0.26  8.10 *  2.78 614.80  0.14  20.40
11/29/89 3.1 61272 0.09  8.19 *  2.81 614.91 0.03  20.31
12/01/89 23.10 612.73  0.01 8.20 *  2.63 61.78  -0.18  20.30
12/02/89 23.11  612.72  -0.01 8.19 *  2.63 614.77  0.00  20.31
05/04/90  21.16  26.39 611.46 -1.28  6.91 *  3.23 613.96  0.60  21.59
06/01/90 ' 29.90 605.93  -5.51 1.40 *  6.40 610.92  3.17  27.10
06/19/90  20.82  23.28 612.55  6.62  8.02 *  2.46 6146.47  -3.94  20.48
06/27/90  20.81  23.23 612.60  0.05 8.07 *  2.42 614.49  -0.06  20.43
07/05/90  20.80  23.25 612.58 -0.02  8.05 * 2,45 614.49  0.03  20.45
07/13/90  20.80  23.28 612.55  -0.03 8.02 *  2.48 614.48  0.03  20.48
07/17/90  20.78  23.23 612.60  0.05 8.07 *  2.45 614.51  -0.03  20.43
07/25/90  20.80  23.38 612.45  -0.15 7.92 * 258 614.46  0.13  20.58
08/09/90  20.77  23.40 612.43  -0.02 7.90 * 263 614.48  0.05  20.40
08/14/90 nm 23.51  612.32

08/27/90  20.83  23.40 612.43  0.11 7.90 * 257 614.43 2.57  20.60
09/06/90  20.67  23.18 612.65  0.22 8.12 *  2.51 614.61  -0.06  20.38
01/04/91  19.95  22.42  613.41 0.76  8.88 *  2.47 615.36  -0.04  19.62
01/30/91  20.18  22.78 613.05 -0.36  8.52 *  2.60 615.08  0.13  19.98
04/24/91  20.41  22.83 613.00  -0.05 8.47 *  2.42 614.89  -0.18  20.03
06/06/91 )

07/09/91  17.93  20.52  615.31 10.78 *  2.59 617.33 17.72

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-27 WELL DEPTH: 28.50 (15’ screen)
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 637.96 ‘GROUND ELEV: 634.96
DATE DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND

..........................................................................................

»

*

03/23/88 637.96 31.50 637.96 -3.00
09/08/88 637.96 0.00 31.50 637.96 0.00 -3.00
09/20/88 637.96 0.00 31.50 637.96 0.00 -3.00
04/27/89 637.96 0.00 31.50 637.96 0.00 -3.00
05/18/89 637.96 0.00 31.50 637.96 0.00 -3.00

4.40 615.39 4.40 23.00
4.50 615.27 0.10 23.20
4.14  615.25 -0.36 22.94
7.62  614.34 3.48 26.56
8.49 613.99 0.87 27.59
8.27 614.19 -0.22 27.22
7.92 614.19 -0.35 26.95
8.12 614.02 0.20 2r.27
8.16 613.97 0.04 27.35
8.86 613.17 0.70 28.70
7.55 613.65 -1.31 27.20

06/30/89 21.60 26.00 611.96 -26.00 5.50
07712789 21.70 26.20 611.76 -0.20 5.30
07726789 21.80 25.94 612.02 0.26 5.56
07/27/89 21.94 29.56  608.40 -3.62 1.94
09/03/89 22.10 30.59 607.37 -1.03 0.91
11/16/89 . 21.95 30.22 607.74 0.37 1.28
11/29/89 22.03 29.95  608.01 0.27 1.55
12/01/89 22.15 30.27 607.69 -0.32 1.23
12/02/89 22.19 30.35 607.61 -0.08 1.15
05/04/90 22.84 31.70 606.26 -1.35 -0.20
06/01/90 22.65 30.20 607.76 1.50 1.30
06/19/90 22.60 29.27  608.89 0.93 2.23 6.67 613.89 -0.88 26.27
06/27/90 21.55 28.06  609.90 1.21 3.44- 6.51 614.98 -0.16 25.06
07/05/90 21.58 28.94  609.02 -0.88 2.56 7.36 614.76 0.85 25.94

* F ¥ * & X % * * H* * ¥ X * * ¥ * * *

07713/90 21.50 28.50 609.46 0.44 3.00 * 7.00 614.92 -0.36 25.50
07/17/90 21.49 28.43  609.53 0.07 3.07 * 6.94 614.94 -0.06 25.43
07725790 21.50 28.76  609.20 -0.33 2.7 * 7.26 614.86 0.32 25.76
08/09/90 21.47 28.77  609.19 -0.01 2.73 * 7.30 614.88 0.04 25.77
08/14/90 nm 28.54  609.42

08/27/90 21.49 28.04  609.92 0.50 3.46 * 6.55 615.03 6.55 25.04
09/06/90 21.40 25.10 612.86 2.94 6.40 * 3.70  615.75 -2.85 22.10
01/04/91 20.70 26.82 613.14 0.28 6.68 4.12  616.35 0.42 21.82
01/30/91 20.81 27.82 610.14 -3.00 3.68 7.01  615.61 2.89 24,82
04724791 21.17 25.90 612.06 1.92 5.60 4.73  615.75 -2.28 22.90
06/06/91 20.25 23.15  614.81 2.75 8.35 2.90  617.07 -1.83 20.15
07/09/91 19.35 21.98 615,98 1.17 9.52 2.63 618.03 -0.27 18.98
08/06/91 18.44 21.04  616.92 0.94 10.46 2.60 618.95 -0.03 18.04
09/04/91 18.47 20.94  617.02 0.10 10.56 2.47 618.95 -0.13 17.94

*

* % % % % %



WELL NO.:MW-28 WELL DEPTH (ground): 26.62 (15' screen)

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 638.08 GROUND ELEV: 635.60 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 29.10

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. ® eeeemccceaescscescscessecmescasemmcesneeeen
03/23/88 N/A - 29.10 0.00 -2.48

0.00 0.00  -2.48
0.00 0.00  -2.48
0.00 0.00  -2.48
0.00 0.00  -2.48
616.98 616.98  18.62
616.49  -0.49  19.11
616.35  -0.16  19.25
616.26  -0.11  19.36
616.13  -0.11  19.47
615.97  -0.16  19.63
615.69 --0.28  19.91
0.00 -615.69  -2.48
616.07 616.07  19.53
616.01  -0.06  19.59
615.63  -0.38  19.97
615.63 0.00  19.97
615.92 0.29  19.68
615.60  -0.32  20.00
0.00 -615.60  -2.48
0.00 0.00 . -2.48
0.00  0.00 -2.48
616.25 616.25  19.35
616.37 0.12  19.23

09/08/88 N/A - 0.00  29.10
09/20/88 N/A - 0.00  29.10
04/27/89 N/A - 0.00 29.10
05/18/89 N/A - 0.00 29.10
06/30/89  21.10 616.98 416.98 8.00
07/12/89  21.59 616.49  -0.49 7.51
07/26/89  21.73  616.35  -0.14 7.37
07/27/89  21.84 616.24  -0.11 7.26
09/03/89  21.95 616.13  -0.11  7.15
11/16/89  22.11  615.97  -0.16 6.99
11/28/89  22.39 615.69  -0.28 6.71
06/01/90

06/19/90  22.01 616.07 0.38 7.09
06/27/90  22.07 616.01  -0.06 7.03
07/05/90  22.45 615.63  -0.38 6.65
07/13/90  22.45 615.63 0.00 6,65
07/17/90  22.16 615.92 0.29 6.94
07/25/90  22.48 615.60  -0.32 6.62
08/09/90 -615.60  29.10
08/14/90 0.00 29.10
08/27/90 0.00 29.10
09/06/90  21.83 616.25 616.25 7.27
01/04/91 21.71  616.37 0.12 7.39

¥ % % % X % * * X X % * % % % * % * * % * * * % *

01/30/91 -616.37  29.10 0.00 -616.37  -2.48
04/24/91

06/06/91 v

07/09/91  18.84 619.26 619.26  10.26 * 619.26  619.26  16.36

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-30 WELL DEPTH (ground): 24.70

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 632.74 GROUND ELEV: 629.09 WELL DEPTH (TOC):  28.35
DATE GW DEPTH  GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. R ceccamercsvcccrrmecs e et e TR RN A e e e T
03/23/88 N/A - 28.35 * 0.00 -3.65
09/08/88 N/A - 0.00 28.35 * : 0.00  0.00 -3.65
09/20/88 N/A - 0.00 28.35 * 0.00  0.00 -3.65
04/27/89 N/A - 0.00 28.35 * 0.00  0.00 -3.65
05/18/89 N/A - 0.00 28.35 * 0.00  0.00 -3.65
06/30/89  17.40 615.34 615.34  10.95 * 615.34 615.34  13.75
07/12/89  17.80 614.94  -0.40  10.55 * 614.94  -0.40  14.15
07/26/89  17.98 614.76  -0.18  10.37 * 614.76  -0.18  14.33
07/27/89  18.12 614.62  -0.14  10.23 * 614.62  -0.14  14.47
09/03/89  18.44 614.30 -0.32  9.91 * 614.30  -0.32  14.79
11/16/89  18.66 614.08  -0.22  9.69 * 614.08  -0.22  15.01
11/28/89  18.77 613.97  -0.11  9.58 * 613.97  -0.11  15.12
06/01/90  18.44 614.30  0.33  9.91 * 614.30  0.33  14.79
06/19/90  18.30 614.46  0.14  10.05 * 614.46  0.14  14.65
06/27/90  18.53 614.21  -0.23  9.82 * 614.21  -0.23  14.88
07/05/90  18.65 614.09  -0.12  9.70 * 614.09  -0.12  15.00
07/13/90  18.72 614.02  -0.07  9.63 * 614.02  -0.07  15.07
07/17/90  18.56 614.18  0.16  9.79 * 614.18  0.16  14.91
07/25/90  18.78 613.96 -0.22  9.57 * 613.96  -0.22  15.13
08/09/90  18.80 613.9%4  -0.02  9.55 * 613.94  -0.02  15.15
08/14/90 -613.94  28.35 * 0.00 -613.94  -3.65
*

08/27/90 18.67 614.07 614.07 9.68 614.07 614.07 15.02

09/06/90 18.44  614.30 0.23 9.91 * 614.30 ~ 0.23 14.79
01/04/91 17.90 614.84 0.54 10.45 * 614.84 0.54 14.25
01/30/91 18.20 614.54 -0.30 10.15 * 614,54 -0.30 14.55
04/24/91 18.38 614.36 -0.18 9.97 * 614.36 -0.18 14.73
06/06/91

07/09/91 14.66 618.08 3.72 13.69 * 618.08 3.72 11.01

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-31 WELL DEPTH (ground): 28.70 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 30.30

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 635.05 GROUND ELEV: 633.45

DATE GW DEPTH  GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C.  ELEV.  DIFF.  WELL  * THICK. GM ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. R A g S S Y T L TR
03/23/88 N/A - 30.30 0.00 -3.65
09/08/88 N/A - 0.00 30.30 0.00  0.00 -3.65
09/20/88 N/A - 0.00  30.30 0.00  0.00 -3.65
04/27/89 N/A - 0.00  30.30 0.00  0.00 -3.65
05/18/89 N/A - 0.00 30.30 0.00  0.00  -3.65

06/30/89 19.60 615.45 615.45 10.70
07/12/89 19.99 615.06 -0.39 10.31
07/26/89 20.23 614.82 -0.24 10.07
07/27/89 20.37 614.68 -0.14 9.93
09703789 20.54 614.51 -0.17 9.76
11/16/89 - -614.51 30.30
11/28/89 21.26  613.79 613.79 9.04
06/01/90 20.61  614.44 0.65 9.69
106/19/90 20.46  614.59 0.15 9.84
06/27/90 20.70  614.35 -0.24 - 9.60
07/05/90 20.88 614.17 -0.18 9.42
07/13/90 20.89 614.16 -0.01 9.41
07/17/90 20.73 614.32 0.16 9.57
07/25/90 20.94 614,11 -0.21 9.36
08/09/90 20.96 614.09 -0.02 9.34
08/14/90 21.01  614.04 -0.05 9.29
08/27/90 20.67 614.38 0.34 9.63
09/06/90 20.27 614.78 0.40 10.03
01/04/91 20.19 614.86 0.08 10.11
01/30/91 20.53 614.52 -0.34 9.77

615.45 615.45  15.95
615.06  -0.39  16.34
614.82  -0.24  16.58
614.68  -0.14  16.72
614.51 -0.17  16.89

0.00 -614.51  -3.65
613.79 613.79  17.61
614,44 0.65 16.96
614.59 0.15  16.81
614.35  -0.24  17.05
614.17  -0.18  17.23
614,16  -0.01 17.24
614.32 0.16  17.08
614.11  -0.21 17.29
614,09  -0.02  17.31
614.04  -0.05 17.36
614.38 0.3  17.02
614.78 0.40  16.62
614.86 0.08  16.54
614,52  -0.34  16.88

* % * % * % % % ¥ ¥ & * ¥ * % % % F * * X X % X *

04724791 20.32 614.73 0.21 9.98 * 614.73 0.21 16.67
06/06/91
07/09/91 17.12  617.93 3.20 13.18 * 617.93 3.20 13.47

08/06/91



WELL NO.:MW-32 WELL DEPTH:  26.90

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 633.76 GROUND ELEV: 631.06
DATE  DEPTH GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED PROD. GW DEPTH
MM/DD/YY TO PROD ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. CHANGE GROUND
...................................................... ¥ ceecaccecccemesmessammcacensesaaanan

08/06/91 15.43 15.98 617.78 13.62 * 0.55 618.21 13.28



WELL NO.:MW-33 WELL DEPTH (ground): 23.60 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 25.90

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 632.42 GROUND ELEV: 630.12

DATE GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. X eiceeecemmeesmsceccescemeeceemencmmsasacsanen

08/06/91 12.78  619.64 13.12 * 619.64 9.13



WELL NO.:Mu-34 WELL DEPTH (ground): 28.60 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 30.40

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 629.10 GROUND ELEV: 627.30

DATE GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY  T.O.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. R eeececemmmuicecessacaescecmecsasssmaeceeemo~

08/06/91 12.55 616.55 13.35 * 616.55 8.90



WELL NO.:MW-35 WELL DEPTH (ground): 28.10 WELL DEPTH (TOC): 30.50

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION : 639.60 GROUND ELEV: 637.20

DATE  GW DEPTH GW ELEV WATER IN * PROD. CORRECTED ELEV. GW DEPTH Recorded
MM/DD/YY T.0.C. ELEV. DIFF. WELL * THICK. GW ELEV. DIFF. GROUND By
............................................. ® eedecccccncecevecccacaracascesanassaseanrnan

08/06/91 16.96  622.64 8.94 * 622.64 13.31



APPENDIX B

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEETS



SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
sather Conditicas:

Wind Speed: —r_g_@#‘/_—_

Temperature: 0 °

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Sammling point mW‘B Projeat 4/)?0;-2 7—9/'/77/'/)9/
Location Svpop o, WT w.0. # Jjo—88-45D

Sampie ID ¢ 77091 -r-l‘lo L 3 Daseiets 2179191 Time /6:/¢
Describe sampling point: 34 PUC* To’ﬂ (){ Lc/l“"{l/ Lo/v.n.no

Well depth ~24.3° . below MP Casing diacoetar: ‘@ fadhes
Dopth ta watar paiee M) 1 3°27 " o due 279 19 v /127
Discharge rate = e pm x 000223 = s

Sampling method: _____ Tap —___ Submersible pamp ___Oth-r.

Pump intaks or bailer set ac T f. below MP

Tubing (fype T ) (aew or previoaly wed) vas wed lo collecs il sammies (Ve _ Nej

and all fleld messuremenss (Y@ No). Tubing used caiy for e

Sampie appearance: Mvwii(/e«y w/ bickese SYS Pt desder: [/ong

Note axy sampling problesas
Note axy clsaming crmed n faeids

Samples collactad: "l/o/‘u]y,‘n/-ﬁp ETEX,,MT£E7,J-7'//‘5’.

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Temperature Curmuiative
Cacrectad Watar Level Volume of Water
pH Condunctance Tempersture (Nearess Removed {rom Pumping Rate
Time Units (wmncs/em) (*S) 0.01 frx.) Wl (galiocas) (epem)
= === m
M | ) | ‘

| : i
I | i | l

Bailing start time [S25S wL .
Bailing stop time 16:) WL p

Conmmamen qu'/3'773 /OIS.BK,/CQ = "7 K.?:S./golz ./.IZ."Z:"_“"’-r
+o bﬂ- Qvac\/q)f"'[i’

Tramspartation (thermal preservation) V’ﬁf% (oo IQV'

Porm Completad by: MAELY Smpind oz __/ N AL

1011/9-38



SAMPULING INFORMATION SHEST

Weather Concitions:
. Cloud Cover: /)/ 9 n e
Wind Speed: A
Temperature: 70 ¢
GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling point mW— l-/ Projecs /%’h o €® 7-21/@‘/)4/

Location wii"/‘ol’; wz w.0. $ /0 —-88-Yso
e ¢ 70U =0IYt= 4" pivoer 7 1709 twe _DiY0
Deacribe sampling peine_ 2.+ PV C "Tcrﬁ 0‘7[5(/47';‘4};;0 /Umh

Weil depth = ‘2"[;_3 T p beow MP Casing diameter: 2z inches
Depth to water atew M?) | S 62 0 pue 759, 9) T //:Z <
Discharge rate = S— oo x 0.00233 = _— s

A least 3 bore volumes bave been evacusted befory samplig

Sampling mathod:  ____ Tap —___ Submensible pump @ Otbes:

Pump intake or baller sat at D — . below MP

Tubing (type: —— ). (new or previcusly used) vas used to collect all samples (" Ve ———_ No}

and all fald messurements (Ve . No). Tubing used oaly for —

Sample appesrincs: Igb : ] Odar: Ndhﬁ

Note any sampling problesms:

No“lﬂ?duningpc{ﬂhﬁdd:

Samples collected: ’- Llon‘\l ZLg/f°V _Brgj/ mTBE_/ T//?ﬂ
| EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Temparature . Cumulative

. Correctad Watar Levd  Volume of Water
pE Conductancs Temperature (Nearest Ramoved frem .Punpiac Rate
Time Uaits (umnos/cm) (-c) 0.01 f2) Wl (gailons) (com)

Bailing start time e =] . _—
Bailing stop tima )cyo wL —

Commente. 243 =S, 60 = 8%, [63=14Y2x3=YH.3a4)x mnimum
> bt L ygcreted '

Transportaticn (thermal presarvasicn) If:\il Coc Qe .
Form Complated by: MAL Sacpied by __ N AL




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Weather Conditions:
Cloud Cover: f?"+/y CI"!//V

Wind Speed: S QIM

Temperature: _ O -

GENERAL CONDITIONS
)\‘5-».
Sampling point /”](/ -5 Project AM-K a g‘?e\% >/
Location upeyror (RN w.0. # 10— A8 = #S>

Sample © # rro2/~ 39| - & Date sampied: &=/ /o) 9/ Time _J 30|

Describe sampling point: 2. pre ‘}O'y & & Agg co Jupe n

Wall depth 2.4 9 ft. below MP Casing diamater: 2. inches
Depth to water (below MP) _[/ ©.%> 64 . Ddew 72 4 2 71 Time __ /(2

Discharge rate = om x 0.00223 = ¢ %

As least 3 bore volumes have been evacualed before sampling.

Sampling mathod: T —____ Subrmariible p _____ Othes:

?ﬁmp intake or bailer sat at— tt—bxtow MP

Tubing (types—m————"

7, (Gaw or previously used) was used to collect all samples T Y& Noj}—

and all fleld measurements—{——"Ta — Ro). TuBing used oAly—1oT~ ——
Sample appearancs: , { h Odor: _ﬂoﬁg
Nota any sampling problems: : T

No“mydumgpclctmdhﬂdd. o

Samples collected: __/_%OM o] ( Am«Q Lov RTEX; ﬂ?TSE  TPH

Wmm
Temperature ' ) Cumulative
Correctad i Water Lavd Volume of Water

Conductancs Temperature (Mearest Removed from  Pumping Rate

(‘o) 001 ) Wl (plow) (u)
T
| 1 1 | |
/ [ - | \ | I
} l | | | | I
Bailing seart time __J2 5 F WL
Bailing stop time [301 ' WL
Comments: J%’—/é‘7$‘3 ?‘,Cw./é?’ )(3 =3.?’
Transportation (thermal presarvation) /c '}{"J (;“ﬂ/m,
Form Complated by: AL Sampled by: L AN/

1011/9-88



Weather Coaditioas:

Wind Speed: S Snpgh
Temperature: 8g0" '
' GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling point /% W =6 Projecs ﬂmoca 721’57/,4‘?/
Locaticn Sug&r'fov V. wI W.0. $ /” 88— (/:7

Sampie D # 7/29) = /31IS 6  tuscpr 7 770;9) Tme [/32/S
Describe sampling point ZUPVC"TO! ofum‘?Lu—co/un,n.

Wail depeh =24.2 7 R beow MP Casing diamecar: rfad inches
Depehs to water (below MP) 21207 o n 7/91 9/ Tz JIERS
Discharge rate = . o= x 000228 = e s

A least 3 bare volumes have bess evacuatad belore

Sampling method:  ___ Tap _Suba-lihh;unp Other:

Pmxp intake or bailer et at = . below MF

ing (type T ) (s or previeasly weed] ves used o collecs all sacpies {_~Tar—~——e No)
and all fleld messuremenss (_Ya —___ No). Tubing used caly for

T Claar i [Nz

Note any saspling problems
Note any clesnming ormed n Selds

Sueien satocniz (Arn o o )™ = qam/u,,/f‘a,- BTEX, MTBE, and TAK.

PACE) 3 ~
( ) L/On, [vis/s o ‘01/502 w/xy/mtr and /*5 7L{Vdm£'4k 7~

3
mw GYSDV ,ncr]‘tﬂl Watar Lavel Vdmnqu- £ELS §/¢
Cauduaanu Tm (Nearess Removed {rom P-mu Rats
Time Uaits (umnos/cmn) (*) 0.01 ) Weil (gailoas) (gpm)

Bailing start time 1308 wL e ———
Bailing stop time 13'\5 WL e i
Cammenta: ZLIZ 202°‘L{7< /63 6S‘7{‘; 7_2-0 40/714”'/1/'/)-?4/"'!49
bQQUQ<U3+Qd. F

\
(XM W=6is DuslicA 2 [L
Trassportacion (thermel pressrvatics) f‘i:r‘j Coeoler, e ‘

Parm Completed by: !7/77‘}(.1 f sweied 5y /710

1011/9-48



SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Weather Canditions:

Cloud Ccvm. ﬂq‘/"- \y

Wind Speed: T [0~ 7 hH
Temperacure: &2‘ E
GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling peiat Mw’7 Project ﬁ/}vOCo 7;’/*)1‘/74/
Locatioa Svpavioy , LT w.0. # /”‘33" g5 7

Sampie 0 #7/09) = 1355 L7 v aoies 2y /77 T/ Timm /3:5<
Describe sampling point: " ﬂU’C" /Qvﬂl u/l‘?"t[/ Co [ Ving 4qy

Well depth =2Y. Y47 ft. below MP Casing diacetar: e inches
Depth to water (baiow MP) __2.2.7/97 & v 779 1 9/ Time //. s
Discharge rata = e oo x 0.00233 = :n.

A least _3 bore volumes have been evacusted befors gampling.

Sampling mathod: _____ Tap ____ Submenible pump [/ G/ 52 Otber:

Pump intake or bailer set at O ———— . below MP

Tubing (type: i ———

)s (pew or previously used) was used to collect all samples (___ ~fer——0n No)
and all flald messurements (Y& —— _ No). Tubing used onmly for ________

Sample appearanca: C‘ v w,/gﬂsﬁn) ‘& b‘<"("~w-\ Odor: /I/b.,_;.

Note any sampling problems: e e

P ]

Note any ceasing performed in flaid:
Sacmpies cotecsatz | = 403/ V) 0 ] faVﬁﬂTEXIAMTfé ind TPH.

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Temperature Cumulative

i Carrectad : Watar Lavel Volume of Water
Time Units (umncs/cm) ("< 091 ) Well (galloas) (epm)

—_—|EasSsEETE=

—

!
|
-
—

Baillng start time 1345 WL ey
Bailing stop time |3:55 WL i

Commente _ LY.4 -20,/9'24.2) x  [£2 = . §9{=3 = 2./; (s prin ey
'[Lo l’)-{ lM’cuqJ‘uP-

Transportatioa (thermal pressrvation) }“IquJCoalQV

Parm Completed by: /Mﬁl Sempiad by __/P7L




AM FORMATI
Weather Conditioas:

Cloud Cover: /’-p-“ C/oudy
Wind Speed: S' 4
Temperagure: ‘75

GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling point Mw =3 Projet A moco TQV’M'A«:{(
Location =% Supavier WT wo.# [O=Fy-~48>
Sample D $ /99 /—=/332 ~ 3 Dats aampied: __ 7~/ /97 P/) Time _ /332
Deseribe sampling pointi__2 ' AU C_ do. & toclal

(V) -
Well depth 25,95’ ft. below MP Casing dlamater: _ L, inches
Depth to watar (below MP) 2o0.1\ . Data: _7_/#_/_& Time: JJ_SQ
Discharge rate = om x 0.00223 = s,
At lesst =2 bore volumes have beea evacusted before sampling.
Sampling method: Tap —___ Submarsible pump Other:
Pump intake or bailer set ac {t. below MP i
Tubing (type— J» (Caw or previously used) was used to collect all aamplE@ T~ Ta :No)
and all fleld messurements e—ed—saty—F e ——

Sunpla appearancs: -EB :‘ g;/vav ﬂeJJﬂ' A g"‘\ Odor: /Léit ,

Note any sampling problems:

Nots any cleaning performed in flaid: ——

Sacvies catiret: ( Amacn) /%0 ml Lo RTEX, MTBE, TPH
EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
,.\._”\ Temperature : Cumulative
" TTe<. Carrected Water Lavel  Volume of Wazer
= oH Couductancs  -Timperature from  Pumping Rate
Time Units )

Well (galloas) (som)

— | l l i l
Bailing start time _J 2 &~ WL
Bailing 1tap time /33 . - WL

Communts: 228,97 = 20.1] =529 ,\'O-lés/ys— 2.93 91

Transportation (thermal presarvation) 1; l\z‘J C_vo_n/p\p
Porm Complated by: Y- ¥.% Sampied by: UsAA

1011/9-88



Weather Coaditions:

Cloud Caver: [CIV‘}'I\/
Wind Speed: T 72 2 7 L
Temperasure: Jo °
GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sacmpiing peint /)//W" q Projeat //}7064 75?47,‘,,«0/
Locaticn SUQQV/'OI/, We w.o. # /ﬂ‘rf:?-—é/f7

Supia m 3 7/29/ - /510 =9 Date sampled: %;/L’_/_ZL Time: /Sz/0
Dessibe sampiing puinas__ 2 ' /U/C —7;/ 0F wattrColva .

Weil depeh = 24.57 . beaw MP Casing diamecer: & inches
Depets to vater (hatew 3} __ /2.85" 0 pue 779 j9] mme _/2:22

Discharge rate = i om x 0.0023 = — s

AS least = bore volumes have bees evacaated Selors samgl

Sampfing methed:  ___ Tap  Submersible pamp _‘Qp‘a« __ Other

Pwmop intaka or bailer sad at e . below MP ‘

Tubing (type S ),(wupmw)mmdadhatﬂ;ﬂnd-;@o)

and all Taid messurements (Ve No). Tubing used caly for

Sampie ippearsoce 7'_“?1 Odor: 9}(‘/‘?}?‘[‘ /’/xjm 241 bon

Note axy sammiing problecs

Note sy cesging performed in fled ™

Sampies coitecsats | = L0 | )'a] For ergxr,rp/yf,ot NTEE .
/

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Temperature Curmulative
Carrectad _ Watar Level Vohooe of Wuer
sH Condnctancs Tenperature (Nearess Removed {rom Pumping Rata
Time Unaits (urmnoe/em) (=] Q.01 %) Weil (gailoas) (o)
it oo DR T t |
u I - I | 1
l : | l |
— | l | 1 | N
Bailing seart time [ §70e w o —
Bailing stop time jj * )9 wL —_

s 24 S 10 ¥T = 1,08 % 16321, 9% T = £.7 g ts M imun
7+ bv- Qu«cua-f-&d, wl

Trasspartation (thermal presscvatiom) ;/-/'Qf} C°°/'{V

1011/9-48



SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEST

Weather Canditiona:

Cloud Caover: 04"'*/\/
Wiad Speed: I [0l b
Temperature: 207 z
GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling peiat /}/]LU"/O Projecs /4/7'1‘0’ /QV/H/ﬂOI
Location iuz’-QL[olzl W I w.o. /”—38""/-{7

Sample D # 7/0"[”'-/‘;'{:‘,'/0 Data sampled: 7//0]7/ Time: /5:‘/:
Deneibe sampllag poins___ 2 PUC ~ Ta’p a7£w‘:+<wﬁCo {var so .

/ 1
Weil depth 2"{': 3. below MP Casing diametar: 2 inches
/8. )¢~ N, / /23>
Depth to water (beicw MP) . ®.  Dua« 19 19 Tme -
Discharge rate = smm———— om x 0.00233 = s
As lesst g bore voiumes have besn evacuatad before sampling.
Sampling maethed: Tap Submaersible pump @ Other:
Pump intake or bailer zeat at | —— ft. below MP
. O ——
. Tubing (Sype: ), (pew or previously used) was used to collect all samples (7 Ve ——No)
and ail feid measurements (Y@ ——— No). Tubing used caly for T —
Sample sppearanca: G /Q—ﬂ - Odar: &laﬂ £
-ﬂ"'—\
Naota any sampling problems:
/

Nota any cleaning performed in flald:
Sampies coilectad: /QL{DM[VI'O/%"P gTEX mrgé.l 7‘/#,

MW

Curmuiative
Watar Level Volume of Water
Temperature (Nearass Ramoved from Pumping Rata

(m-/cn) o 001 R) Wl (gaileas) ()

=

I l l

Bailing start time ] .75 WL S —
Bailing stop timae lézqs WL

Commanta: ZH;S‘/gr/G"&3"’*‘/A?—_/.3()<3: .’ ?]3' ﬂ]/ﬂ,‘yyu/l—y
7‘.o LQ ‘Lu:cu*"'!a’/

Tracsportation (thermal preservasion) b’g,"( COO/CP

Form Complated by: M EL . Semoie vy: __ 7L




I

- Nots oy ceaning performed in flald:-

SAMPLING INFNRMATION SHEST
Weacher Canditions:

Cloud Cover: / ﬂv;-‘ \YJ C faut $0s

Wind Speed: S - &
Temperature: o ‘E
GINERAL CONDITIONS =
Amace [ Mreng |
Sampling point M W"‘ i Project —

Location Suparrer  Tarmeuel w.o. # /0:83‘ “S D

Sample @ 3 2/03/~ [537 < I Date cacmpled: 2 | /07 9]  Tme _ /SO

Describe sampling paint:__ 2 PV T°10 O& eul',l‘e.k colun

Wil depth 2—‘7". Z ft. below MP Casing diametar: é
Depth to water (below MP) /5.56 . Due 2 1T 1 Y] Toe /2268
* Discharge rata = om x 0.00233 = s,
AL lenst ; bore volumes have bean evacuatad before sampling,
Sampling method: —_Tap — Submenible pump @ Other:
Pump intake or bailer sat az ~— T2 belaw MP _
Tubing (type: " —— +—(zaw ar previousiy used) wes used to collec: all samples :‘ra—__—_ﬂv}
and all fed messurements (| ~———Yug— WG], Lubing usad oniy lof —
Sample appearancs: C/at.g_l7y KEZAJPFL 5}'014.44 Qdor: T)/_}L*

Nate any sampling problems:

Secples callectod: _( >~ L2Om]  verl Q,,,.c,\ BTEX,Te4, m'rsE

A /STA
Temperature . Cumulative
Carrecsed . Water Level  Volume of Water

-1 8 Coanduetancs Timperature (Nearest Remaved {rom Pumpiag Rats
i 0.01 1) Weil (guiloas) (om)
D= ———serumm

Bailing start time /Y-S5 G ~ WL
Bailing stop time /SO ‘ WL

Commanta: 2%2."/3-36:2.‘27"XO'/63X4‘3*= '4‘&

" Transportadon (thermal presecvacion) K?;-‘/ Cadlty

Porm Completad o _W A A/ Samplad by (s AV




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHETT

Weather Canciiions:
‘hC'.aud :.ovm W on
Wind Speed: . S A A
Temperacure: J0”*
GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling point /}/MU ot }_3 Project /4/77 VCo 7-81//*7/"7«:/
Locasion Mlkia"@wr w.0. # /0—38’-—4/57

Sampis [D #» 7/0‘1’-08/0 -/3] Daca sampled: 7/@ q/ Time: g:/d
Describe sampling peines___ 2 ' PV (=~ T°'£ o7ﬁg/4+tﬁ* Columm -

Wail depth T 24.67  hsiewr Casing diameter . inchas
Depets to watar aiow 3@) /8. 4/ 7 o paw 7 19 ;44 Time: //:SS
Discharge rata = o= x 00023 = S s

At least = bore volumes have been evacuated befo ing.

Sampllng method: Tap ____ Submarsible pump ( 4isp vste ) ___ Othen

Pump intake or bailer sat at s o oy . Below MP

Tubing (type: Wi s o )s (Dew ce previcusly used) was used to collect all samples (___ Ve _—No)

and all flald messurements (___“Ya ____ No). Tubing used oaly for

Sample sppearanca: ,Jr arqnj\! bww.« Oder: /’/an-&

Naots any sampling problems: 4

Nota any cleaning performed in fleld:

Sampies coilected: I“L{d,,i] u/'u[%ov ETE)(,, /)')TB_E"JH»/ T/A/

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
Tamperature Cumulative
Carrected Watar Level Volume of Wuter
i pH Conductancs Temperature (Nearess Removed {rom Pumping Rata
Tlme Units (umnos/em) (*<) 0.01 ) Wel (gailoas) (zpm)

;
;
i
‘;‘.7
3 3
J

Bailing stop timae 8';’0

Cammaies Ao B~ Yl 6,19 x.[b7 —~ |.0><3—:é_3¢°‘u,i Jalae RV ahs
'+o \ae, O-VdC_.rUﬁ‘\'i/l-

" Traasportation (thermal preservatioa) ry'ﬁfJ C,Dulﬁy




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEFT

=ty ey Par Ty
Wind Ipeed: I /3 4P
Temperature: Xot '/
‘ GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sammpiing point MW——/S'  Project /4/?7°<° 7_QV/)7/'/14/
Locadon SuAypy 0y , WD w.o. # /0‘83“/57

s.mum#7/‘?/"r""330 - LF Vs et 2 1728 V) [Y:30
Desczibe sampilng pains: ‘Z"ﬂUC—ﬂ’po';[u/,%-ey Co /U pr

Wal depch = LS. . beiew MP Casing diacsecar: e e
Depet ta water (baicw M)/ 8-/F7 & tue 279 ; 4/ e /2'/2
Disciarge rate = — om x 0.00233 = it s
AL least = bare voimmes have best evacusted before smpi
| Samplng method: ___ Tap _ Submersible pamp _Odnr:
Pump intake ar bailer et 22 5 (. baew MP

(type — ), (oaw or previccaly used) was used o coilect al iacples (7 Ym T o)
and ail faid Dessuremenss (. 7 No). Tubing ussd caly for i

Sample appearasnce: §¢£5m4A+€Ap V‘QJ‘["JL Lb@\u/\ Odae: ”""'-@
Note axy sammpiing problems:
Nots axy cleaming ormed n Oeldz

Sammie. nlectai: m-c-)* [-Yopfv, el For ,975)( NTBE, » TPH.

G)"‘CE)"f 32~ L{o W
m U/a/s 7(\)' 50//502 W/)t'y/cm's qnd /- //fekqméeyfa,_.
Cuns-d Waer Level  Volume of Waser EF36/s
-1-9 Conductance Tezperacare (Nearess Ramoved {rom Pumping Rata
Time Unita (urmnce/ em) ("9 001 )  Wel (glloas) (g

Bailing stars time 19 20 . _ ——

Buillng ey o [4° 32 wL s
Commenn: _ 2 5.0— [8./3 =
+0L4 €L/o-cvd7L¢

687 %) 3= 112532 3. Yals prnioren

Trasspertacion (thermal pressrvation) /’1%[4‘ Cow QVI/CJ&

1011/9-48




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEZT
Wescher Caaditions: /;b"()’

Cloud Cover: C /o ud’v’

Wind 3Jpewd: S ~/< mpht
Teamperssure: >8 °/~
GENERAL CONDITIONS
-
Sampling point __/71UL ~/ € Proiva  AResc o [ %Fmimar
Location S/ parior /T wo.# _so~JP=~%$”

Saple D 3 DJ/OP/ — JotiS— /6 Date wmpled: > [ /o] 2/ Time Y
Describe sampllag poine:__ 2" AL ¢ . 7“3/1_-9@ ity tore Solun

Wel deptha  _RO.00 ft. belaw MP Casing dismecer: 2- inches
" Depth ta watar (below MP}) __2.2-32 ®. Du= = 2 2/ Time /O KD
Discharge fatea =8 e pm x 000233 =x T cfa.
As leass = bore velumes have beea evacuated before sampling.
i - Sampling maethod: Tap e Submersible pump m e Othes
"~ Pump intake oc bailer sat 2z frSalaw _
Tubing (type: _~— )o (Baw or previously used) wis used to collect-slii—empher—{f——fBr—————No}—
and all fleld measurements T ) —I5]. lubing used caly for —
) Sample appearsncs: (el PY-IA Qdar: S‘}‘hou.

Nots any sampling problems: ~—

Nata a0y deaning performed in fleid:
Sampies colectads / = FOn,| (Amoco) STEA’ MTBE, 7"ng
3 - Fom virrle @A'C«E /

;) Liter  Zae Q%e,_:} £o!/8=2, 5 leney

Curnulative

Carractad Watar Levedl  Volume of Water
) pH Canductancs ‘I'W (Nenrws Ramoved {rom Pumping Rata
Tine i ) 001 ) Wil (gailoas) {e3a)

o el eom—

n T
— T i n I 1

/Bamngumum /629 T WL
Bailing stop time _ /8 KS WL

Commentss FQA© — 23-32 = 763 X0/63X3= 423

;.;* Trazsportation (thermal ;u—-ndan) XQ ‘/ Cac/&»- ca”ﬂcCQ} ) Qﬁﬁcﬂ Zvc.a/ Cce/eh ;e
" Porm Completed by: _s A A/ Sapiad bye A N




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

=i 2 U 1
Wind Speed: S 2k
Temperature: o9 7
‘ GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sammpling pint MNw-17 Projeat ﬂm:c: th/'no(
Location S e, o, LT wo. # [0 -88 ~H4S)

s.sphmf’/‘7’ -,[}30 -i‘? Dua ez 1/ /% 9/  Time //1130
I Dewcsibe sampiing paine___ & LU — Top of-wostesr colemn

Wail depeh ~24. 0" . Selow MP Casing diamecer: " 7 inches
Depeh to water (Selow MP) /5.957 &  Due 7/9J‘7[ Tine /3-'5.‘
Discharge rate = R oL o= x 00023 = e

At leass E bare voiuzmes have besz evacuated belore sampling

Sampling method: __ Tap —___ Submaersible pamp @ Other:

Pop intake or bailer set at T ft. below MP

Tubing (type e ), (oew or previccaly used) vas used o coilect il samples (_ ~—¥e— _ No)
and all flald messuremenss (_ “—fw——— No). Tubing wed caly for e ———

Sample ippearsccs: ,+ arcn}?. L"‘q,)q Odoe: ,Vgﬂ{

Note xy sampling problems
Note say cessing peformed n fSeld= —

Sacomios cstocet: | =401 ) o] For BTEX#mrﬁfj, and TLPH. C/Zrﬂf’:c)

PACE) 3=Ug,),,,
: ( ‘f’h / }S"?C;: 59/5502 “-'/Xy/-cr;es/dn‘j /-I{‘)‘trdmb-t;'?{\o)—

anpearature
Corrected Watar Level Volume of Wasar EF&K/O.
pE " Conductancs Temperscare (Nearess Removed (rom  Pumping Rata
Time Uaits (wmnos/em) (°9) a0l 1) Weil (galloas) ()

| |
: 1 i ——

| l
Bailing start time j1-)0 =3 s \

- 24.0-1%. 95> 8 o5 %, /6332 [-3x2 = 3.9, Js_ fheq S,
5 b2« yacoade

Tresspertation (thermal pressrvation) rl.QVI{ Loal-\k,fl{
7

Form Completed by: MmaeL = Sempind by __ /M F L

1011/9-88



SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Weather Canditions:

Cloud Cover  __ [l T/,

Wind Speed: S~ m,ﬂk
Temperature: Po"/:
GENERAL CONDITIONS
A"‘\Oto /\Q”:ﬁ"‘\fe/
Sampling point M (179 Projes 7B 8 blbow

Location Superen T Srmema | w.a. $ /S~ R ~uS>

Sample D % 7/071‘/533‘/3 Data sampled: ?J Sof ®/ Timna: /iSe

Describe sampling poins: z" Y4 -La% ,,;: y o der Coltiimla

Well depth 2S.@ . below MP Casing diameter: 2~ inches
Depth to water (balow MP) __/7:9S . Due 2/ R G/ Tme (209

Discharge rate 5 __m x 000233 = s

A least .3 bore volumes have been evacuatad befory sampling,

Sampling method: —_— T —r_ Submaniible pump A Other:

Pump intake or bailer sat 2t ~ n.—;lov MP

Tubing (type— T fmew—or—previvaty—Ted ) wae—used—to—tottver e Yes No)

Mmﬁﬁmmnw

Sample  appearancs: S JQ;:Q}L = .:5 rce@ U L\ Qdor: °5'Zt /(491@

|
/

Nota any sampling problems: 7

Nots any cdsaning performed in fleld:

Sumpies callecets £ = $Cm) (Amecol BT | #HTBE, TrH

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Temperature . Cumulstive
Carrectad . Water Level’ Volume of Water .
Temperature (Nearest Remaved {rom Pumping Rata

Time 001 )  Wail (gallons
l l l l I
| = o~ . |
| A N | I~ | ]
A { o | I T~ |
" Bailing start time ___ /G 3 WL T~

Bailing stop tiroe 25'3& : WL

Comments: zs‘ /Y-S = S'fg XC‘/&}XS S L‘?;%Oh&

Traasportation (thermal peeservation) /ef‘”}-u Qﬁ«/r:r"

Form Campleted by: u A Sacpied by: _U T




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Weacher Conditiona:

Cloud Cover KPH C_L J y

Wind Speed: s-2 /n- A
Temperature: P 3 'é

GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling peint __ /N U/~7F Project A‘hL,_Lg T Uy o F(
Eoneaiion Superier (/S wo. s Lfo-FR= L2

Sample D 3 2702/ = [Y2° = /7 Duesampie: D J /<7 ) /[  Time j o

D-cib-mﬁngpohc_é“ //C- 7‘22 é nh!!l: ::! )

Weil depth a2’ ft. below MP Casiag diacecsr: 2= /1 inches
Depth to water (balow MP) _2 /- 72 f.  Dae _L/Q_/_&L T _J/2/7
Discharge rata = o= x 000223 = 1.
At lenst = bore volumes have been evacuated before sampiing.
Sampling method: _____ Tap —____ Submansible pump D&Baﬂu Otbher:
Pump intaka or bailer sat a4 . below MP
Tubing (type: ), (Bew or previously used) was used 33 collecs all samples (Y ___ No)
and all fleld messurements ( Ya NoJ. Tubing wed omiy for
Sample appearsnce: _( 0\2*; = 2 dﬁb’ﬁ &_ . Odom A&!
Note any sampling problems: _ '
Note say clessing performed in flelds
Sampies collectad: _J = FO ay) Ly STfXLﬂ ViaD) BE;T}’/&[
2 - foml for bo1/603 A / A
. [~/ Ziley :cy. érla -: y/eues e
g Carractad Water Level  Volume of Water
d pH Conductanca Temperature (Nearwss Removed (rom Pumping Rate
Time ' ("o 001 ft)  Weil (galloas) ()
l l |
| l / | \ l |
s ! | Tl n
I | l | ! l
/ﬁgfm tme /O 5 WL
Bailing stop time _JFLD WL
Commeatss ) 7 — Z]:22 = J 7 X063 ¥3= ‘7‘:@ NEYY/STR N
7z
Trssmpertation: {tharmal prmavation]  Niesd K [er LQCe @CE)

Form Completsd by: WAL 4 Sumgied e Al N




Weather Coaditions:

et e Dar/s

Wind Ipesd: 770 7 OA
Temperature: Sov o
' GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling paint ﬂ?ﬂ/- 20 Projeas /4/}40(0 ﬁ/m/hq/
Locaticn SvpLryjeL, WTI wo. $ /0-83-457

Sempie D ¢ 1 /29/ — Js4o— 2o nn.-?-: 770,99/ e _[S:Ho
D-u:'b--npnagpu: l”PVC— TOIPD z‘/q'ALQ[/[,o/l/A.hv

Wail depth x> 24.8° f. below MP Casing diamecar: =" inches
Dopth to wane (haiww 30 /8: 837 n  tum 719 1 9] e /2208
Discirarge rate = o= x 0.00223 = T .

At least 3 bore volumes have besn evacuated before samgling

Sampling method: ____ Taip —___ Submersible pump @ Otber:

Pump intake or bailer sec at Be - . below MP

Tubing (type g ) (new or previoaaly used) was used 1o collect il samples (4t No)

and all feid messurements (___—Ya@ ____ No). Tubing used caly foe —

Sampie sppearsnce: Cle,\l/ Odoex /V"'\{

Note any sampling problesss T
Nots axy cissming pezformed n Seid:

Sumcies colectad: /- 0, | !//'4/ -+ BTQX[L/’?TBE[,é-TPH,

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Tampersture Cumuiative
7 Coerectad Waser Level  Volume of Water
: pH . Conductance  Temperscure (Nearese Removed from  Pumping Rate
Time Units (wmnos/cm) (S 001 1) Weil (galloas) (gpem)
— = ————— w —==

Bailing stop time ,5'-"{0 WL

o 2Y.8 ~ /883 = 47> [62=.473x2 = 2.8 e4)s Mins
‘+'° k“- €L qz Uy ~d, "

Tracepertacion |tharmel rm—rracion) ¥ (L C.oo/iw
Form Commisend by MAL Sempied by: h[L

1011/9-48




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Weather Caonditionas:
Cloud Cover: C lowd

Wind Spewd: S~/ 44
Temperasure: S0/~ T
GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling peins ___ MU/ — 2| Project y . Y Ternny(
Locaticn %u/mh-;‘o\- W= wo. 4 /O =F¥~%L>
Sacple © # Z2/02/= JOT = 2)  Duewmmpiets 2 _J/0/ Y| < Tme __ [
Describe sampling peint:_ 2. “ /U/C 7\0/;’ ol ypdec <column
Weil depth 26.6o ft. below MP Casing diamecer: Z inches
Depth to water (below MP) /9-i9 " o pDue Z 3217/ Tme 192/
Discharge rate = __ oo X = et
AS least 3 bore volumes have bees evacuated befors sampling.
Sampling method: ____ Tap ____ Submenible pump SISy Bailer Otber:
Pump intake or bailer zat at=—— R balawy MP . :
Tubing (typar— }r—{oem_or previously used) was used to collect il samples ([ Ywr—— NG|~
and all flad measurememr—f{————fw— __No)—Tubing—used—oniy—tor e
Sample appesrsnce: [ Si) /134 C legr Odor: M‘wg
Note any sampling problems: __ :
Note amy cleaning performed in fleid: e
Samples callecseds __ [/ ~5OCn| TBTE Y  MTBE, TLH
EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
a s
L Water Level  Voluzmm of Wacer
Temperature (Nearsss Removed from  Pumping Rate
Time Uaits 001 &)  Well (gallons) (=

Bailing start time /S& wL

Bailing stop time _/©OY~ wL

Communre: _ 26O~ [9./3= 7.40 x0.163¥3= 3.63 3eBur

Transportatica (thermal preservaticn) é % :J /-;“"-/QL

Porm Complated by: AN Sampled by: A




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEST

Weather Canditions:
Cloud Cover: /Vo,—,e
Wind Speed: S thrh
Termperature: 257
GENERAL CONDITTIONS
Sampling point /)QW—’28 Project 19”709" 7?"/’7;0‘1/
Location Svptriory W T wO. # /0 -88-45>

smpx.m#‘)/l’qli'Qfo /-28 Date sampled: 7//2 9/ Time: q:!’
Describe saapling paint:___ 2 | V€ ~ Ta”,g o F atr colvmn,

Wall depth > 29.3 ’ f2. belaw MP Casing diameces: 2" inches
Depth to water (oatow 3P} ___ /8- 8Y " 0 pue 1,9, 9/ mme SY./E
DMN&: SS— oo x 0.00223 = ‘ cfa.

At lenst g bare volurmes have beea evacuatad before mnag.

Sampling maethod: ____ Tap —__ Submarsible pump Other:

Pump intake or baller sat at —— ft. balow MP :

Tubing (type: =" ), (new or previowly used) was used to collect all samples (_:ja—~_—_—__ No)

aad all flald messurements (__~——T@&——__ No). Tubing used only for I

Sample sppearancs: nfLQA Ol anal }ﬂhwn Odoe: '//pn&
Nouuramﬁnt problecs: — ‘-

Nota any cleaning performed n flalds =’/

Smlnwl—.yo m) Via / 7[0)» BTEXK /)77'35/ ahﬂ( 7/4’

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Temperature ’ Cumulative
, Correctad o Water Level  Volume of Water
’ pH - Cooductancs Temperature (Nearwt Bamoved from  Pumping Rate
Time Uaits {umoos/em) (") a0l 0) Wl {gallons) (zpm)

§ | I
Bailing stars time Q i \de WL — .
Bailing stop time q % $° I WL P —

Commentee 2.3 - 18.834 ~ J0.4b x,/63= | Ix32~ s.lgglf 07 S P v
4+, be Eva Cuq‘\‘L&-

Transportation (thermal preservation) r"q;’( Coolo i

Form Complated by: mu - Seavied vy _/P7H L




AM FORMATION SH
Weather Conditions:

Cloud Cover: ; «,4-// C/"HJZ
Wind Speed: N - 5 ek
Temperature: 0~
GENERAL_CONDITIONS
Sampling point /HU;BO Project Ah,abo T’-""-,‘Nq /
Location Supgerior &L wa. # /o 9F =4S
l Saaple D # 7 (29/= [I4S <RAD  Duecaapiet: 2 /2 2)  Tioe //HS
" Describe sampling peint:__ 2 * AU/ C wef| "Fcln L wwder cima
| Well depth 2. 27 ft. below MP Casing diameter: 2— inches
" Depth to watar (below MP) ___ /% 66 . Daste 2 47 ) 2] Time —f* /387
I Discharye rate = m x 0.00223 = s, '
' AL least = bore volumes have been evacuated before sampling. .
l Sampling mathod:  ____ Tap — __ Submansible pmnp Other:
Pump intake or bailer set at “Th. balow MP
Tubing (type: Yo (Bew or previously used) was used to collect all samples (___ Yes ____ No)
and all field meas —
Sample appearance: _{/ewn : £ odo S/ I‘f"'i' Cder

Note any sampling problems: « —

Nota any cleaning performed in flaid:

~ Samples collectad: / A 9‘0 m| U)‘(’ ‘QDV- BTE‘X) /flré_'? T/H’ '(A"'WCO)

g on| vmls Am &, EYACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
LACE) 2 fa"‘( \ Ql/e,o/ pi T xylenesy one Jitor emizr Ef4 6/Q
' Temperature Cumulative
_ Corrected ) Watar Level  Volume of Water _
L .. pH Conductaacs Temperature (Nearust Removed {rom Pumping Rate
. Time nits (umno-/cm) ( C) 0.01 ) Well {gallons) (zpm)

| [ lm’

g | L ' l ! !
) — 1 i l | l I

Bailing start time 2> e eee————
Bailing stop time ‘[ I%g - —NL

, ' Comments: 2% 2= e = Jo-9%F X 0163 = [ 6 X 3 =% 75,/{%_

Transportation (thermsl preservation) /i:q,.:l C-oler =Ccc (fACQ 5 f”dSI\J Coo foy 174”*0(.:3)

Form Completed by:  jo~A A/ Sampled by: o/

1011/9-83



MP INFORMA
Weather Conditions:
Cloud Cover: /Zr“;{v C’ovJy
Wind Speed: -5/ oy b /
Jo -~

Temperature:
GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampling point /h uw/ - __2/ Project /4"'°C° N"n'ﬁ y ’
Location _Superor WML wo. Jo ~83- X8>
Sample ID # 7/o’f[~;’//C, = S Date nampled: 2 | /2] ¥ | Time: K//ﬁé
Describe sampling peint___ 2 ' PVUC  a=ell . Gt b lopgun
: b
Wil depth 2.8.7 ft. below MP Casing diametar: y ' inches
Depth to water (below MP) __ /7,12 n. Due _Z /27 47 Time __ ) $OS
Discharge rate = o= x 0.00233 = s
At least = bore volumes have been evacuated before sampling.
Sampling method: Tap ____ Submarsible pum Bailer Other: _
Pump intake or bailer set at ft. below MP
Tubing (type: ), (new or previously used) was used to collect all samphes—f——er—23—_ No)
and all fiald messurements—- Yer No | TUBy e —sEly ToF e
Sample appearanca: 1<¢—]1+"V l]y C.leqr Odor: Aon e

—

Note any sampling problems:

Nots any cleaning performed in fleid:

Samples collected: /| TOw/ yial ol BTEX , mTBE, TFPH %"‘1«9}

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Cumulative
Correctad Watar Lavel Voiume of Water
7 pH Conductancs Temperature (Nearest Removed {rom Pumping Rate

]
|

—t
— — el —
p——
—

— —t —f —

Bailing start time ,’,LOC‘ -
Bailing stop time [/ / / G WL S

Commentss _29.7 —/7.1% = /.88 X o463 /.8 x3 = S-2>-

Transportation (thermal presarvation) A\),‘J Cooley (&f‘*-‘.cg\ —;'—#%w
Form Completed by: __ i AN/ Sampled by: LA N7

1011/9-38
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Delta CHAIN=QF —CUSTODY RECORD
DELIA PROJECT NO ’ 0 - 88 — L’ s7 MVOICE CODE @ PAGE , OF , 5 ANALYSIS REQUESTED LAB USE ONLY
PROJECT NAME H meoco 7-e Fm ,. " / wnnmmrﬁouesteoz gg~ lé: g uaon:::::‘;n:::o:;s
FNOJECT LOCATION SU'p e riok s w'/'SCOhSI.H O ausn . g § % $~ g RECEIVED:
¥ RC$V’fS 7"0 \Tolth brqms* O onen g%g \>u<~q:t‘ s |ze CHRLED  VESNO u:z:muplznv
SAMFLEN § SIGNATUNE MQ 0&’1 W 2 a ) ?ig o ~ g §§ SEALED YESNO NUMBER
SAMFLE 10 SAMPLE LOCATIONDESCRIPTION DATE/TIME SAMPLED 3z3|m 3 (84 SAUPLE CORDITION

mw-3 |2"PVc—Top of waler column 1091 — 1610 Q@ |V /

mw-1Y B 710910799 Q V]V /

mw-5s 2°9/-1301| & MY /

mw- 6 [ [moeal=1315| @ |Y /

Mw-7 [ |wosi-1359 & |1V /|

Mmw- 3 } 7l091-1337 & [V|Y [

Mw-19 [ hrear 1510 @ | /|

M- 10 og/ - 1645 @ |14 /|
mw-11 709/~ 1507 @ [V /

mw-|3 } /091 —08Jo| & | VYT /]
Duplicite™ 70091 -pop"l| & {V1V] /
GEVENAL COMMENTS ¢ SQ"\J VQSU’+I 1.0 \TOI’H'\ 6"‘1")5;,', iQQI¢4 4] S3Ys 7 ) // <« 1O0TALNUMBER OF CONTANENS
i nEl"mlS"EDBY(SWUﬂE)Q ] d.4dn ’;:AI'IE- 4 3 RELWOUSHED BY (SIGRATURE) 1 DATE 3 RELNGUISITED BY (SIGNATUNE) OATE

cwmbe / Fe En Vi ronen 'l'd ’ TME COMPANY | '- TNE COMPANY | | | THE
7 NECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE 7 NECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE DATE 8 NECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE DATE

Original - Return with Report  *  Yellow - Lab Copy

* Pink - Samplar Copy
1




Delta

CHAIN—OF—-CUSTODY RECORD

Mw-1(s

ZHFVC - Top of waler column

7/09]-]Y30

Environmentel
g i
oUEs
DELIA FOJECT HO. /0 - 8 8 - L/ 5 7 MVOICE cooeﬁ’ PAGE 2 OF / s ANALYS!S NE 1ED LAB USE ONLY
PROJECT NAME TUNN ANOUND NEQUESTED: LABORATONY PROJECT NO,
HmuCo re I’m}/’lﬂ/ NOMMAL gg AIPLE CONDITION AS
FROJECT LOCATION 5 SAMPLE CONOT
> fupemor, WI{thS,h 0 nusn 3§§ . NECEIVED:
¥ -
X R esv /)Ls’ 7L Jo }1 h 6’ ram f O onen g 3 o x| zg| CMUED  YESHMO | tAponAtony
"SAMPLEN S SIOHATUNE, %Q l d‘ . ! : 2 Koo y @ J Q. L., | sEALED vesno ’:’x:‘:z
SAMILE 10 SAMPl! LOCATIOH/DESCRIPTION DATE/NIME SAMPMLED § § :gt:‘:}:'ﬁgﬂmlm

< g
= g
N :
< 8
5 :
v /
Muv-/6 7/09] /644 & (L | || [/
Mw =17 710y =139 R [V RN
Mmw-18 | [ear-7s38 @ V[V AR
mw-19 [ | Awogr=1920 @ M1 | || I7]
Miw-20 I | |nog1—/syd @ |1t /1
Mw -21 / oq) =604 R |V /]
Aw-28 [ |091-0954 @ |veg /[
Mmw-30 [ e =Nys| R [ /|
mw-3j 710‘1/-—.///6 R | Y /
Doplicate®2 p TRl = Dup®2 @ |Vl | | 1177
Trovelfland 2 m ] viel of Freohn Tewve Iﬁ/uk o |V ya

OENE"ALCOMMENIS* Send ’,tsu/f fo \7;

hn GCrams ™ , Sealed ® 8Y 57

/2

<« 101AL NUMBEN OF CONTAMENS

t NELRXRNSHED A IGHAIYE) DAIE 3 RELINOUISHED DY {SIONATUNE) 4 DATE $ NELNOUVISHED BY (SIGHATUNE) OAIF
"}LM d. da, -1t =5/
COMPANY, IME COMPANY TME COMPANY 1ME
¢ [")Lcl Enw'ror\men"!*c ’
2 NECEIVED BV' {SIONATUNE) DAITE 4 NECEIVED BY (SICHAIUNE) DAIE 8 NECEIVED BY {SIONATUNE)} DALE
COMPANY IME COMPANY 1ME COMPANY 1IF
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FNOJECT NAME H mo <o TG rm ha / wnnmur;imslw: p g \; § t:?on:::t::::::: :“o“
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’_‘:/ZC 5\1/}'3 7"0 \.70 "ln G""qms N a onen ggé t;l <« é ;E cuueo: YESNO | tanonatony
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MW=6|2"PVC-Top o waler coluan 71091 -1315| & V] Y1
Mw-15 | { 71291 /430 d (VY] H .
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Mw-30 L [hoqi-nys| @ [MY Yl
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GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SECTION
STANDARD OIL (INDIANA)
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AND SAFETY

FLUID SAMPLE TRANSMITTAL
AND REQUEST FOR ANALYSES

TTENTION: OIRECTOR, GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT
ESEARCH CENTER

S02 £ 41sT ST FROM:(ORIGINATING LOCATION)
A, OKLAHOMA 74135 . .
TuLs OFFICE: SUIQU"/ s Ze'km,ha/
LEASE PROVIDE COMPLETE INFORMATION
| ENTIFY ALL ESTIMATES FILE: j0-88-Ys57.05

SAMPLE NO. [20} ﬂ”"""""""’"iw" Il s
RESULTS TO: Keaven P Heaton

._ l % DISSOLVED HYDROCARBONS |
- BANALYSES REQUESTED: (] PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION owen: BTEX MTBE, TPH

l C-Al’am,ﬂﬁ anFrims

. 4
STATEMENT ,OF PROBLEM: ¢ I”O‘Jnil W:+€k Cohn tg/"ﬂl’h 4+/oh from
945’011:';-2.& Foel 0/ reledses. 4

PRIORITY REQUESTED: URGENT[J ROUTINE 3ff DATE RESULTS REQUIRED _/ISAFE
_OCATION SAMPLED: y
REGION Wisconsin __ DISTRICT C/\I'C*”!O

. =

SACILTY SU?g rop Amoco Tefﬁl/'ho/
ocation aporess _ 2304 W inter S+

A *TATE WIS'CthiH Sy 880 cITY SU’A_QVI'O}"
PERVICE / STATION NUMBER % Z A
| |
SAMPLE TYPES: PRODUCT [J WATER X[ OTHER

' ‘ (2.0 ) Mmw's
_JNO. OF SAMPLES FROM TESTED INTERVAL OR LOCATIoN L &%
 COLLECTED FROM: OBSERVATION WELL@ RECOVERY WELL(] WATER WELL[] SEPARATOR (O

TANKO PITO STREAM( DISCHARGE POINT (J WATER TAP(J - OTHER E—

'DATE couseren _ 1=10-9/ -~ & /ﬂv’lu Lee » B /] Vewm®Beor Eauiveamentel Tec
oaTe swippen 1 =41= 9/ gy Mike Lee via_trvbovae E_x//rc s L
SAMPLE DATA: FLUID SAMPLES FROM ___ /11, 11er Creejc FORMATION (IF KNOWN)

Id y ] v
INTERVAL SAMPLED__ [ 3 To__ 3/ drft  umnoloay_ S1 [ +7 sand
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR REMARKS. Serd F€Sy [ts T» John lrems *

)\‘;Chf’m:*:ns\r’nns’ ﬂf*’-d)‘e
| A
. REQUESTED BY: A/ T naqg 7-11 =9/

\ J *  SIGNATURE




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Weather Coaditioas:

Cloud Cover: /)a:/"" ‘v
Wind Speed: I | Sm Nh
Temperature: {8"7
: GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sammpiing point /}7 (/U" 32 _Projeat é’[noc:a Sup{k}w—Z—Ck/?n'/ra/
Location Superi‘or, L(/I wW.o. $ /4-5’8-‘/!7

Sempie ID # 806‘”*7/720 -32 Date smpled: 3,619/ tme /7:20

. Desctibe sampllng poine 2""'pPUC - /-ip oF 1w TCr Co/bamh

Wall depth x L26.9° . below MP Casing diamecar: =1 incnos
Depet to wazer (baiow 3P} /S- 98" n pue B/6 ; 9/  tom /0:2S
Discharge rate = o e———— o= x 000223 = T =%

Sampling method: ____ Tap —____ Submecsible pump Otbher:

Puxp intaka or bailer ses at ———— . baiow WP

Tubing (type ), (new or previowiy tesd] vas used @ callect sl sampies (_ Y& _ No)
and all feid messcremenss (" Ya Noj. Tubing used oaly for I —

Sampe 1ppearsce ye.”owjﬂreJug'\-' Cdoe: 30)“0//420;/4’/\:&(07’

Nots wxy smpiing problems
:: [=40p) viel cffrw OrodieY ot PTD and Jeod,

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Temperature y Cammlative

Caerectad Water Level Voiume of Water
pHE Conductance Tempersture (Nearess Ramoved {rom Pumping Rate
Time Uaits (wxmoe/cm) (<) o1 ) Weil (gailcas) (gpem)

Baililng scart time R — wL
Bailing stop time ot WL i
Commenss: Low(l/’%p éu;')?-,/u‘\"v /U L npp Ca//?c+€00 75‘0{
pV°‘pVC—"§: 70"-74—‘ ’7L°ﬂ 07[4/ oo C o it o2a b
(/0 PRESERUVA T/VEZ

Trasspartation (thermal pressrvetien) rlif! Co, Lq""“#

1011/9-48

)J-—~




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

o= T T 2 3
Wind Speed: | Sppnbk ¥
Tempersture: 63 /
GENERAL CONDITIONS

Sioling sl /}’} Ww-33 Project Srmece &/ekﬁl—ﬁ}‘m;ﬂo/
Lomiisn &’ﬂaujol/} w3z .W.o.’ /ﬂ— 88“/_5-7
sempie m ¢ 3969 - [6S0 =33 b mapie S/ 6 79 e [E2S0
Describe sampling paint: 2"/0VC-7'0’/ o7(w47L€VC°/uan

Wil depet X 25.97 8 i Casing diamecer: AR inches
S i vt (osios 1) S LB T A e 8,6 ) 9 e [J0:/Y

Discharge rate = " o= x 000223 = . s

At least 5 bore voiumes buwe bess evacuated it

Sampling method:  ____ Tap __ Submesdle poms 4_/_/'-153.3- Other:

Pwop intake or bailer set at - . below MP

Tubing (type et =u

), (oew or previcasly used) wae used !o coilect il tamples (_~——fw——7 Noj
and all Geid messuremenss (  —f®m____ No),~ Tubing ussd ocaly for-

i /had bl’a\uA §€G£/m»./ﬁ“€¢'?} Odoe: [Vone
Note wxy amping problems '\
St gt slosnling: e, . SallE
N . i Y V/o/For_E7£X% /}7755/ TP/

EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

Tampersture 3 Cumnuiative
Conractad Water Level  Volume of Water
pHE Condnectanes Tempersture (Nearest Ramoved {rom Pumping Rate
Time Units (wmnos/em) (9 ao1 n) Weil (galloas) (zpem)
=

l
|
%

Baillng start time |6 - 2o wL P
‘Bailing sop tme 1 sSo wL .

Commmee 25:3-1278= 3. /0%, /43=2.14x5= [/0.Ta0ls Mim' prun

to b o Lscvated +o, we ll devzfopeme, T, X( Bi;lad = //.029/:)

\

Trssparcates (tharmal srasvsces) Vr'q/'og Coo(QV

Form Compiesd by: /)4/4[ g Sempied by /}7/4Lt

1011/9-48



Waeather Conditicas:

Wind Speed: " /S mmpeh
Temperature: “)o° E
GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampiing point /M W - Bq  Projeat /Qmoco Supchdi— 7—1'07,/7./
Locadica Sypevier , WT wn.; /ﬂ— 38-Y4Ys7

Sampis ID $ 8”57/“/615 —SL/ Data sampleds 3J /"/ Time /5 /f
Deocsibe sampiing paines___ 2| PUC- Tof 0% wwater columm

Wail depeh z 30, Y° . belew MP Casing diametar: - nches
Depeh to watar (beicw MP) | 2.55° . D KJ‘]/ P /D00
Disciiasge rata = om x 00023 = .
AL least S bore veimmes have besn evacuatad
Sampling method= _____ Tap  Submembla pamp Ottar:
Pxxp intake or bailer set ac E— . below MP
Tubing (type ———— ), (oew or previcasiy used) was used o collect il amples (T Y& —_—— Ne)
sod Al faid Desscremens (T Ya  ___ Noj. Tubmguedoaly fee
Sampie sppearsnce: |7 érovr\ Odae: /[/°f'1-€
Nots way sammpiing probiems =Ty
Nots axy cleasing ned in felds

~Y0 ) i/ for BTEX /NTEE, TPH.-
@W-B'-i vs The EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

I
Teanperature . Cuammiative
DUP ’C"?Le Coerectad : Water Level  Voiume of Waser
pH Condnctancs Texnparature (Nearese Removed {rom Pumpiag Rate
Unita (urmnos/em) ("< 041 ) Wl (gallocs) (epem)
e ==

B-'nagmunnb ‘LS;;'“LS wL

o _30.Y 2 /2,55 = [7.85x.(63=2.9%5 =Y. Sog.!—m'mﬂ.
‘ i ‘70- RQuaicy « +Q¢?’f;y WU R //jeué/i)ﬂ&/}'&,ﬁ} *(w‘-lbcv e c/r‘,:u _&
'YBM‘UL‘ °aa'rﬂh|)(*mw 3Y ;sTha pup/rc_l TQ*Z ft‘\""d“rs-i)cdlzr‘*ﬂ Sn,

M(h_lm) V.IQII (oo RV F

Form Cimpletad by: mapL ~ Sempied b __ 1 B L

1011/9-48



4

Wind Speed: " [Semp
Temperature: v I Ld
GENERAL CONDITIONS
Sampiing point m W"" 35  Projea &mo c> SU/QV;avTQI/M,no/
Locacion Svperior WIT w.o. # /o~ 88 ~H57

Sampie D # 3969/ - /445 L3S Dancaapiz 37 6 19 e Y gS'
Describe sampilng paine 7-"/VC Toﬂ ofwd-w CO/UMh

Wail depch '\“’-30»5 . belew WP 2 inchas
Deptts to water (baicw MP) __[6-96 * & Dux __j_é_{iL e _/0:95
Discharge tate = ——— om x 000223 =
As least S bore volumes have besm evacnatad before samvoling
Sampling methad:  ___ Tap —___ Submarsible pamp ﬂf&a— Otber:
Pump intake or bailer set at — . below MP
(type ————— ), (ew o previocaiy used) vas used to collect ul samies ((~ " Va———_ Noj
and all Gaid Y= No). Tubing used oaly f e
Sampile sppearance: MQJ browﬂ /S:QJI'M%‘{‘QO( Odoe: Ma;q.q
Nu-uyu-nhgw-ﬂ-
Note say dssming pecformed A
s.-u-m[ L/”m/l//o/‘zcok HTEX mrBE T LA -
W
Teanperature L . Cammiative
Carrected ‘ Water Level  Volums of Waser
pH Conductance Temperasure (Nenrese Removed {rom Pumping Rata
Time Taita e N Qo1 f) Wl (gallocs) (pen)
T

T e i P e B
I i ol VTN, I |
l - !

< |
e ] i ! 1 T et

Bailing start time l‘-{’f L
| Commenta: 20 S§—/6.967=13.549%,/63 =218 xS ~ %I Og0 815 i b g Bt
+o JQU:. (orﬂ.n we.H (Qu:Cud+¢J) f"sq,\ i= l} - °uvlr

Trasspertatien (thermal pressrvation) Vl.‘\':cf C°°1Qr
- =

Porm Completed by: M AL Sempid by __/NAL

1011/9-88



Delta

Environmantal

Consultants, Inc.

3900 Norihwoods Dr., Sulte 200
$t. Paul, MN 55112

V/

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

DEL TA PROJECT NO INVOICE CODE PAGE OF ANALYSIS REQUESTED LAB NAME
0-88-45 /
PROJECT MANAGER \/]-o h C &E S A TURN AROUND REQUESTED: LAB USE ONLY
PROJECT NAME h : - [fl PN vonuat g UABORATORY PROJECT NO.
A[)\OCO Terﬂ”lﬂ”/ 0 Rusn __ gg,_ 8 A
332 g | M ecEveo

PROJECT LOCATION 5 vy e ”'1.0 /’1 WI‘IC"’)-f/'” () onen Egg Q‘ —g é 28 CHLED YESNO | (LABORATORY
SAMPLER'S anAtunEM d» 4 ﬂ é g RIS Y ~ | seaten YESNO ;‘:“;z

SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME SAMPLED 3 % g QU ~ i Eg smpmu?g"m‘m

-
8069/ -/724 O ||V /

/Mw-32

27pVC - che’pl’oc/vc'f'

Lp%&gugp;ﬂm ZLEIcA.,

r/OA

GENEHALCOMMENIS"‘ S
CV\J |resv |

s To John Groms>, Seu/ed 8457

/

‘ TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS

I RELINQUISH IEWP a fﬂ]; ? 3 RELINQUISHED BY (SlGNA'Unﬂ DATE 5 RELINQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE
'ij e
COMPANY o + TIME COMPANY TIME COMPANY TWME
¢ [1a Envirenmentel |I3:
2 RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE 4 RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE 6 RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE
COMPANY TIME COMPANY TIME COMPANY TME

Original - Return with Report  +  Yellow - Lab Copy

Pink - Sampler Copy




GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SECTION
STANDARD OIL (INDIANA)
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AND SAFETY

FLUID SAMPLE TRANSMITTAL
AND REQUEST FOR ANALYSES

ATTENTION: DIRECTOR, GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT
RESEARCH CENTER

4502 £ 41sT  ST. FROM:{ORIGINATING LOCATION)

LSA. OKLAHOMA 74135
':J OFFICE: .S-UPEkfok 7-€I'm/'no/
LEASE PROVIDE COMPLETE INFORMATION ’

IDENTIFY ALL ESTIMATES e [0-88- L/57 05

SAMPLE NO. (1)
RESULTS To:kedven p. HeaTon

O DISSOLVED HYDROCARBONS
ANALYSES REQUESTED: (X PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION OTHER: P Z.D. th [eed

chremetograms
STAT"M?{ELT OF P oarrr {rﬂml Wa+¢f‘ 5°n+nmzu+/oh Flﬂm ch So//nt

o ewees.
PRIQRITY REQUESTED: URGENT(J ROUTINEH DATE RESULTS REQUIRED __AZ S ALK
LOCATION SAMPLED: :
REGION l/U/“ $Cen St : DISTRICT C /);C quo

FACILITY SU()ei’/ oy Amoco 7-2,)‘/}4"/14/

LocaTion Aporess _2990Y WinTter ST
TATE 1'0 Scom S /A v SH4880 crrY Sultl.)";"cr-
SERVICE STATION NUMBER any.

SAMPLE TYPES: PRODUCT [§f WATER(J OTHER
NO. OF SAMPLES FROM TESTED INTERVAL OR LOCATION //) M/

COLLECTED FROM: OBSERVATION WELLE ReEcOvERy WL WATER WELL[] SZPARATOR [J
TANK PITD STREAM({OJ  DISCHARGE POINT (] WATER TAP(J OTHER __———

/

DATE COLLECTED 8-6-9) oy M ke Leg oesT. Eavipen mentel Tec

oate suprsn 8- 1= ey Mikeles via_Airborne E",” ress
SAMPLE DATA: FLUID SAMPLSS FROM MNilley Creeh FORMATION (IF KNOWN)

/ 7 . .
INTERVAL SAMPLED /S TO / g &FT UTHOLOGY S/ / 7L>, f#nJ
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR REMARKS: X S<und esv it ¥v John braoms

cc: REQUESTED 8Y: Johe bovens 5 DATE §-7-9/
-+ SIGMATURE . — —




//// Delta

3900 Northwoods Dr., Sulle 200
$1. Paul, MN 53112

CHAIN—-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

DELTA PROVECT NO / B = 8 8 = L/ Iy 7 INVOICE CODE A PAGE [ OF ANALYSIS REQUESTED LAB NAME
PROJECT MANAGER TURN AROUND REQUESTED:
John C. Grams ‘Moo 5 [ LAB USE ONLY
PROJECT NAME P & LABORATORY PROJECT NO.
H!)]"QO Tngnl”f/ ) RusH @é E T
285 L
132|8 A
PROJECT LOCATION ) # X =t
Sugergo[ P WI‘ICOID[[/I O onen ggg ><"I <g| @me0  vesmo [ Lusonatony
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE W ’0' ,ii R F ; g & ': SEALED YESNO Wﬂ:
SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME SAMPLED 3 g3 §§ SAUPLE CONOITION
-

Mw-33

27pPvc - Top of water colvmn| 8069/~ /650

Y
\

MW-34

8069) - /615

mw-3s

| [ |8069-1s

p"[’licq"f

8069/ "’pU’L

Treve /B/o:, !

2"/)1 / FI"Con V/'q/ Tra vcl Blan

\
NIN S SN S~ [ numeer oF conTamers

NIANIANIENENF S5

NIRIENIEN

QAR IRI|D

Eeuemcouuems:* Sln‘l resuy }_i

< -}_o J-,Ah 6""’/)’\5#, SQ“'CJ # gl./57 57| « 107AL NUMBER OF CONTANERS

DATE

3 RELINQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE) T

DATE $ RELINQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE)

] RElNQUISHWY (SIGHAY URFY d DATE
1 4M ar 8-7-9
COMPAN v ’_ TIME COMPANY TIME COMPANY TIME
A De | Yo Envipsamental §3:00
2 RECEIVED BY (SIGHATURE) DATE 4 RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE 6 RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE
COMPANY TIME COMPANY TIME COMPANY TWE

Original - Return wilh Report  «

Yellow - Lab Copy

* Pink - Sampler Copy




GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SECTION
STANDARD OIL (INDIANA)
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AND SAFETY

FLUID SAMPLE TRANSMITTAL
AND REQUEST FOR ANALYSES

TTENTION: DIRECTOR, GROUNDWAT—R MANAGEMENT
ESEARCH CENTER

4502 = 41sT ST FROM:({ORIGINATING LOCATION)
LSA. oKLariomA TS orcz: _S © g eriop Jerm rnal
S ST e o T85-45 7,05
o SAMPLE NOB) [hu/”m( ﬂvzy licaTe
RESULTS TO: /‘:64 vewn F ﬁ’e_a )Lvn

X DISSOLVED HYDROCAREONS
ANALYSZS REQUESTED: (] PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION orvem: BT EX NTBE, TAPH

Chr-'md"l‘oqk'w.s‘
LTAT"!\;‘ENT OF PRO LEM: [}"our\ W ”;“‘-V Co’?+0n’fﬂd '[*lvh 757’-’;41 aasv//ne

and Fvel o/ releases.
Imoam« REQUESTED: URGENT{J ROUTINEZ] DATE RESULTS REQURDD_AZ SA L
OCATION SAMPLED: |
RESION W/j"-on S/ih OISTRICT Ch /Cdao

ACILITY Sulﬂt Vy or ﬁmogo Tgrm, na/

ocaTion aporesss _ 29904 W, nTer S+

| STATE U scons; m SY882 oy ,_S;U’,d»kkr‘c'r‘
s2aVicE " STATION NUMEER MVIB

SAMPLE TYPES: PRODUCT (J WATER ] OTHER
: / 3 ]/”Uf S gad Doy lieote
- BNO. OF SAMPLES FROM TESTED INTEAVAL OR LOCATION vglice ]

OLLECTED FROM: OBSERVATION WelLX] RecoveRy well(l WATER WELL(] SZPARATOR O

“ANK(T PITC] STREAM(J  OISCHARGE POINT (] WATER TAP (] OTHER —

JATE COLLECTED 3’6‘7/ - 3Y m/‘kt Lee oerT. Envivea et Tec:
PATE SHIPPED 8 =T7-9sy M lee L2z VIA- /4";» bora ci Xlﬂ re $$
SAMPLE DATA: FLUID SAMPLES FROM /7‘.7/ ley Creek FORMATION (IF KNOWN)

NTERVAL SAMPL_DIB -'r; it

o2/ @& umowcar 5//7LySenJ

#oomomx. INFORMATION OR REMARKS: % Ssod r¢ su/Fs Fo T, ohn Govam €

=z RECUESTED 3Y: Jo he brawms oatz &-1-9/
’ - . SIGNATIRE




APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL REPORTS



AMOCO CORPORATION: GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SECTION

ANALYTICAL RESULTS EOR DISSOLVED HYDROCARBONS

Location: Amoco Terminal, 2304 Winter-St., Superior, WI

Lab#: 91W1436 Method: EFreon Extract

Sampling date: 7/10/91 Analysis date: 7/13/91
BTEX

Sample ID Benz Tolu EtBz Xyls TOTAL MTBE
Trip blank ND ND ND ND ND _ ND
Duplicate #1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Duplicate #2 0.026 0.013 0.029 0.022 0.090 0.03
MW-3 0.381 0.477 0.063 0.675 1.60 0.03
MW-4 . ND ND 0.002 ND 0.002 ND
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-7 ND ND - ND ND ND ND
MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 0.627 0.255 0.794 1.13 2.81 0.75
MW-10 0.026 0.013 0.031 10.022 0.093 0.03
MW-11 0.087 0.010 0.020 0.009 0.127 " 0.03
MW-13 ND -ND ND ND ND ND
MW-15 ND ¥ ¥ W D ND
MW-16 ' 0.689 4.26 0.817 3.80 9.56 0.55
MW-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND

(=]



MW-19 0.001 0.001 0.007 0.028

Mw-20 ND ND ND ND
Mw-21 0.085 0.001 ND 0.003
MW-28 ND ND ND ND
MW-30 0.904 0.053 ND 0.090
MW-31 ND ND ND ND
NOTES

1. ND = not detected at or above detection limits.
2. Unit of data is mg/L.

0.038

0.089

1.05

8 8 &8 8

0.16

8

3. Benz = benzene, Tolu = toluene, EtBz = ethylbenzene, Xyls = xylenes,

and MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether.

4. Detection limit for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and each xylene

is 0.001 mg/L.
5. Detection limit for MTBE is 0.02 ng/L.

Comments:

Checked by: T. G. Miller



AMOCO CORPORATION: GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SECTION

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Location: Amoco Terminal, 2904 Winter St., Superior, WI

Sampling Date: 7/10/91 Lab#: 91W1436 Method: TPH by GC
Sample ID TPH as Gasoline TPH as Distillate
Trip blank ND ND
Duplicate ND ND
Duplicate 2 ' | ND
MW-3 6 1
MW-4 ND ND
MW-5 ND ND
MW-6 ND ND
Mw-7 ND ND
MW-8 ND ND
MW-9 69 - 7
Mw-10 2 ND
MWw-11 2 ND
Mw-13 ND ND
MWw-15 ND 1
Mw-16 - 57 12
MW-17 ND i

Mw-18 ND

MW-19 ND 3
Mw-20 ND ND



s

Mw-21 ND ND

MW-28 ND ND
MW-30 9 2
MW-31 ND ND
NOTES

1. ND = Not Deteactad.

2. The detection limit for TPH by GC is 1 m»g/L for gasoline and
distillate.

Analysis date: 7/14/91 Checked by: T. G. Miller



GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SECTION
STANDARD OIL (INDIANA)
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AND SAFETY

FLUID SAMPLE TRANSMITTAL
AND REQUEST FOR ANALYSES

TTENTION: DIRECTOR, GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT
ESEARCH CENTER
4502 E 41st ST FROM:(ORIGINATING LOCATION)

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74135 . ) .
lp OFFICE: Svg'-"’l ds ZQ'Mth/
LEASE PROVIDE COMPLETE INFORMATION
IDENTIFY ALL ESTIMATES FILE: [v-88-4S52.05
SAMPLE NO. {20) M"15+°""ﬂ‘Lwe I s
RESULTS TO: ke“\/ln ID b{ea 7L°h

W DISSOLVED HYDROCARBONS
ANALYSES REQUESTED: (J PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION other: BTE X MTBE,TPH
¢h 1~ m a?a arxms

=4
STATEMENT ,OF PROBLEM: G P‘O\Jmﬂl w4+er Coh faﬂ‘”’h q'l"roh 7Dr-om
gaseline uned Fuel o7 releascs.

DRIORITY REQUESTED: URGENT(J ROUTINE [ DATE RESULTS REQUIRED /ISP [
LOCATION SAMPLED: ' | |
[EGION l/u /1SCONn S/ DISTRICT C/\ /Ccago

%

LAC!LITY SUDQ Fior Ameco Ter/n/'J’a/
4
_ocaTion aooress _ 290U Winater S+
state _Wigseonsin SYysgo caTy__Svperior
, . B 7
SERVICE STATION NUMBER v / A

SAMPLE TYPES: PRODUCT (J WATER gj OTHER —
' (20) mw's
INO. OF SAMPLES FROM TESTED INTERVAL OR LOCATION - J

OLLECTED FROM: OBSERVATION WELLQX RECOVERY WELL[J WATER WELL[] SEPARATOR (J
TANKC] PITC)  STREAMO  DISCHARGE POINT[J ,  WATER TAP(] OTHER

DATE COLLECTED ] "Io - C’ [ | BY mf/(!. Lee » B/ // /Vtw’”’ggpr. Enviwnm.{w';'d( Tec
DATE  SHIPPED 7‘//"7/ BY %l‘ffe Lee VIA %f‘V)NV/!Q E_;x?/VC Y
SAMPLE DATA: FLUID SAMPLES FROM M Her Creele FORMATION (IF KNOWN)
INTERVAL SAMPLED 13 o3 1" #F urnowoay_S7/ +7 Sand
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR REMARKS: Send FtSyv [Ts To John brems X

R romeFs aroms Flerse

w
[ | [ 14
=c: REQUESTED BY: (P2 C/ g ™) pate 7-/1 -9/

I 1Y SIGNATURE



/////A Delta CHAIN—=OF—CUSTODY RECORD

DELTA PROJECT NO. ,o - 88 _ L’ 57 INVOICE CODE @ PAGE . , OF / 5 ANALYSIS REQUESTED '“ LAB USE ONLY
PROJECT NAME H moco Te Fmina / tummmmzﬁmesrso: gg :éj " _:_Lg.u_:.a?nfmnvp_nmscmo.. _

PROJECT LOCATION Su'p eriok s W/scomsim 0 RUSH 3§§ & £ ‘Sf"f’l‘fgmgoum
A e HINNE N i N
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE W 0 &%, }(/ 2 Pa ) — g ;§ & ~ & EB BEALED. vESNO .fﬁ::;:ﬁ

SAMPLE D SAMPLE LOCATIONDESCRIPTION DATE/TME SAMPLED EEERIN § § SAMPLE CONDITION

mw-3 ZI'PVC-'T;F o waler column 7109~ 160 Q@ |Vv Il

Mmw-4 71091 =274 B |V]V] /]

mw-5 7109/ -]30)| R [VY] I,

Mw -6 | [Medl=1315] @ (Y /|

Mmw-7 | |weni-1355 @ |“|V] /|-

mw- 38 [ 7l091-1337 & (VY /|

Mw -9 | | 1041 —1570] @ |vTH /]

Mw- [0 7109/ - 1645 & |V1Y] /[

Mw-1/ | 7709/~ 1507 @ |V|v1 /|

Mmw- |3 | [71091 —0810] A |V /|’

H -

Puplicite™| \L 71091 "Dup#/ A |1Y /

GENENAL COMMENTS 3¢ 5? r\a Fesu ’+I .,.o \To h n 6}"4 mg » . Seaq / ¢ d 4t 3457 // < TOTAL HUMBER OF CONTAINERS

) namounsusonv(s?ﬁwee;q EN x—;’_";f_ﬂ 3 RELINGUISHED BY (SIGNATURE) 7 DATE § RELINGUISHED BY (SIGNATURE) BATE

CDMPA'I’Q /{_q E h V" ron m&-‘-d { II?{AE;w COMPANY TIME COMPANY - TIME
7 NEGENED By (SIGHATORE)  ( | oatE 4 RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE € RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) OATE
/?MW LA ssen. ' ”::E % COMPANY TINE g TIE

72 187 o et

Original - Return with Report  +  Yellow - tab Copy +  Pink - Sampler Copy




Delta

Envircoments!
Consultents, inc.
81. Paul, MN

CHAIN—OF—-CUSTODY RECORD

FrEIL EOMNETS n S(’ n d resv /f 7"0 \To

An Crams ™ , Sealed * 8457

DELIA PROJECT HO. /0 - 8 8 - L/ g 7 INVOICE COOE@ PAGE 2 ) Of [ 6 ANALYSIS NREQUESTED LAB USE ONLY
PNROJECT HAME Bmo co re ”m,na / IUﬂNI\ﬂ:JON:MI:iOUESIED: gg" ;Lé.! 5 l'ABORsA:::::::::::NOAs
rnmccuocwousu’per o ,’__’I W/’Jcohs/h O nusn 3?% 'S § negewso:

f_ﬂe Sv /)LS’ }‘? Joh h 6}"(1 ms * O owen ggg >(.\I 5 é& CHRLED YESMO | tasOnATOnY
SAMPLEN S SIGNATUNE, %Qoﬁz ”‘5{“‘,11/ R dn/(umx ‘2?:3 & & g) g_" SEALED YESMO :3:::51

SAMPLE O SAMPLE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME SAMPLED 3%3 m ; EQ g&ﬁ:ﬂegﬁ#ﬁlm

MW=1512"PVC~ Top of water colomn7109)~1y30| & V|V /

Mw-/6 7/09] —/648 & | Y /]

Mw =17 7109) —1130| & ||V /|

Mw-1/8 | _lte9r-1s38 & |4 /|

mw-/9 | 70091 =130 & |V /|

Mw-20 | o091 = 15v0] @ |1t /

Mw -2 : / leq] — 6ot R (L1 /1

mw-28 / 7/09)-0958 Q | L1 /1* i

Mw - 30 [ [weqr=Nys| R [V /]

mw-3J TJroq) — 1116 R | Y /
Doplicafe®2 . TIoAl = Dup *3 @ H 7
TecovelBlanR 2 m | viel of Freon Tewwel Blaak | © 1 /

/

< TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS

I RELRIANSTIE D BY 5JGHA TYTIE) DATE 3 REUNQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE) 7 DATE 5 RELINQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE
welnl d. g, -1t -9/
COMPANY ° F I TIME COMPANY TIME COMPANY TIME
4 .
¢ ['Il‘q “NViron /men +¢
2 RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE 4 RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE 6 NECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE
COMPANY 1IME COMPANY 1IME COMPANY TIME

Origin

al - Return with Report  «  Yellow - Lab Copy

*  Pink - Sampler Copy




Delta

Environmentsl
Consulients, ine.
Si. Paul, MN

Y\

CHAIN—OF-CUSTODY RECORD

OELIA PROJECT NO /p _ 8 8 _ [_/5'7 INVOICE coosﬂ] PAGE I - OF ] v ANALYSIS REQUESTED LAB USE ONLY

FROJECT NAME H m o <o Te m iha / wnnmr:‘uon:“:iousstso: g g ) \; g iA.':;onuony PROJECT HO.

FROJECT locmo".s'u'p erio V,l W/iscons/ n O Rush 8 § % }x § Z -;:"; SAUPLE CONDITION A3
{EESV/}'S 7"‘0 J-Ohn Grﬂms’k O onen ggg ': < é 3E C"‘llED: YESNO | waBonarony
| smnmssnommnsm ZZ ‘Z ()- #QL 1/{/ /5 tt-}(ﬂ#‘“«:_ y —'—'g { . ] -g SEALED VeSO | - :33:25‘

SAMPLE 1D SAMRE LOCATIONDESCRIP TION DATE/TIME SAMPLED 3 ENEAYY i 5 SAMPLE CONDITION
. iz N 2 | 44| commerns

mw-e Z”/DVC—T"/” o water column 7109] =1315] A |VIV] Y1

Mw-15s / 71091 -/430| & |V|V] Hi
Mw-16 2091 = /645| & |V Y-

Mw-17 7109) - ]130} @ |1 g\
mw-19 ] o9l — 1920 @ |“1“] 4l
Mw-30| | L oqi-nys| @ |1y 71
Travel Bl De=jonized H,0 Trave[ Blank| & |V 21

] Y

GENERAL COMMENTS: )¢

Send resvlfs 7o Joh

A &rqms*", Sealed ¥ 8

s7

2

-« 101AL NUMBEN OF CONTAINERS

1 AELINOUISHED BY. (St(‘\NA R'ﬂﬁ) l d ! 7DME ‘" 3 RELINQUISHED BY (SIGNATUNE) DAlE 8 RELINQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE
COMFMIVD ,f‘ e COMPANY TIME COMPANY TIME
4 9 Em/or‘nmcn)l‘q/
2 NECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE 4 RECEIVED BY {SIGNATURE} OAlE 6 RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) ODAVE
'
COMPANY TIME COMPANY TIME COMPANY TIME

Original - Return with Report + Yellow - Lab Copy

+  Pink - Sampler Copy
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NCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE QF QuUALITY

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

2iE e aw el

August 06, 1991

Mr. John Grams

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
1801 01d Highway 8

Suite 114

New Brighton, MN 55112

RE: Delta Project No. 10-88-457 A
PACE Project No. 910712.514

Dear Mr. Grams:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
July 11, 1991.

The organic analyses were performed July 15 - 24, 1991.

A copy of the chain of custody record for the samples and an invoice for
services provided are also enclosed.

Please contact us if you have any questions regarding the enclosures.

P Y

Lauren L. Larsen
Project Manager

Enclosures
1710 Douglas Orive North Offices Serving: Minnespoks, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carosina An Egual Qpportumty Empioyer
Minneapotis, MN 53422 Tamga, Fonda Ashevsile, North Carolina
TEL: 612.544.5543 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: §12-525-3377 Sen Franaisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsyivama
Kansas City, Missoun Oenver, Colorade

Los Angeles, Califorma



Pace

NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
TME ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. August 06, 1991
1801 Ol1d Highway 8 e PACE Project Number: 910712514
Suite 114 |

New Brighton, MN 55112

Attn: Mr. John Grams

10-88-457 A
PACE Sample Number: 10 0247308 10 0247316 10 0247324
Date Collected: 07/10/91  07/10/91  07/10/9
Date Received: 07/11/91  07/11/91  Q7/11/9
Parameter Units MDI = MK-§ MH-19 MW-16
QRGANTC ANALYSTS
INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Xylenes ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Xylenes ug/L 50 - - 2800
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS AND ARCMATICS
Date Analyzed F 07/18/91 F 07/19/91 F Q07/18/91
Chloromethane ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Chloromethane ug/L .50 - - ND
Bromome thane ug/L 1.5 ND ND -
Bromome thane ug/L 75 - - ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane -ug/L 1.5 ND ND -
Dichlorodifluorcomethane ug/L 15 - - : ND
Vinyl chloride ug/L 1.5 ND ND -
Vinyl chloride ' ' : ug/L 79 - - ND
Chloroethane ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Chloroethane - ug/L 50 - - ND
Methylene chloride ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Methylene chloride ug/L 50 - - 120
Trichlorof luoromethane . ug/L 0.4 ND ND -
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 20 - - ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene o ug/L 0.3 ND ND -
1,1-Dichloroethylene - ug/L 15 - - ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.2 ND ND -
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 10 - - ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/L 0.3 ND ND -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/L 15 - - ND
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND ND -
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

1710 Oouglas Orive North Qfficas Serving: Minnesools, Minnesota Chariotte. North Carclina An Equat Qpportunity Empioyer

Minneapalis, MN 55422 Tampa, Flonda Ashevile. North Carolina

TEL: §512.544.5543 lowa City, lowa New Yorx. New York

FAX: §12.525:3377 San Franaisco, Califorma Pittsburgn. Pennsvivama

Kansas City, Missoun Oenver. Colorado

Los Angeles. Califorma
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NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuUALITY

Mr. John Grams
Page 2

10-88-457 A
PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Parameter Units
ORGANTC ANAIYSTS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS AND AROMATICS
Chloroform ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L
1,2-D1chloroethane ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L
Bromodichloromethane ug/L
Bromodichloromethane ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L
c¢is-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethylene ug/L
1,1,2-Trichlorcethylene ug/L
Benzene ug/L
Benzene ug/L
Dibromochloromethane ug/L
Dibromochloromethane ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether -ug/L
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L
Bromoform ug/L
Bromoform ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

August 06, 1991

PACE Project Number:

910712514

10 0247308 10 0247316 10 0247324

07/10/91
07/11/91

.o R | S—
25 -
0.2 2.0
10 -
0.5 ND
25 -
0.3 ND
15 -
0.2 ND
10 -
0.2 ND
10 -
0.5 ND
25 -
0.5 ND
25 -
1.0 ND
50 -
1.0 ND
50 -
1.0 ND
50 -
0.3 ND
15 -
250 -
5.0 ND
1.0 ND
50 -
1.0 ND
50 - -

07/10/91  07/10/91
07/11/91  Q7/11/9N
MW-15 MK-16
- ND
ND ~

- 24
ND -

- ND
ND -

- ND
ND -

- ND
ND -

- ND
ND -

- ND
ND -

- ND
ND -
- 360
ND -
- ND
ND -
- ND
ND -

- ND
- ND
ND -
ND -

- ND
ND -
- ND

1710 Oouglas Orive North
Minneapolis, MN 55422
TEL: §12.544.5543
FAX: 612-525:3377

QOffices Serving: Minneapoks, Minnesota
Tampa, Fonda
lawa City, lowa
San Franaisco. Caifornia
Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles. Cakiforma

Charotte, North Carosna
Ashevdle, North Caromna
New York, New York
Prsourgh, Pennsyivama
Jenver, Colorago

An Equas Opportunity Empioyer
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N CO0RPOAATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QuUALITY

Mr. John Grams August 06, 1991
Page 3 2 PACE Project Number: 910712514
10-88-457 A
PACE Sample Number: 10 0247308 10 0247316 10 0247324
Date Collected: 07/10/91  07/10/91  07/10/91
Date Received: 07/11/91  07/11/91  0Q7/11/91
Parametar Units MDI  MH-6 MH-15 MW-16
ORGANTC ANAIYSTS
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS AND AROMATICS
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethylene . - ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethylene - ug/L 50 - - ND
Toluene : ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Toluene ug/L 50 - - 3200
Chlorobenzene ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 - - ND
Ethyl benzene ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Ethyl benzene ug/L 50 - - 660
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 200 - - ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene _ ug/L 4.0 ND ND -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - ug/L 200 - - ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 4.0 ND ND -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 200 - - ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 4.0 ND - ND . -
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/L 0.5 ND ND -
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene - ug/L 25 - - ND
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS-610
Date Analyzed 07/17/91  07/17/91  07/24/91
Date Extracted 07/15/91  07/15/91  07/15/91
Naphthalene ug/L 1.5 ND ND -
Naphthalene ug/L 1.3 - - ND
Acenaphthylene ug/L 1.5 ND ND -
Acenaphthylene i ug/L 7.3 - - ND
Acenaphthene ug/L 10 - - ND
Acenaphthene ug/L 2.0 ND ND -
Fluorene ug/L 0.31 ND ND -
Fluorene ug/L 1.6 - - 23
Phenanthrene ug/L 0.20 ND ND -
Phenanthrene ug/L 1.0. - - 18
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

1710 Oougtas Drive North Officas Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Chartorte. North Caralina An Equal Opportunity Empioyer

Minneagohs, MN 55422 Tampa, Fonda Ashevile, North Carolina

TEL: 612 544.5543 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 612 325-3377 San Francisco, Califorma Pittsburgh, Pennsyivama

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Calorado

Las Angeles, Califorma
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NCoRPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. John Grams August 06, 1991
Page 4 i PACE Project Number: 910712514
10-88-457 A
PACE Sample Number: 10 0247308 10 0247316 10 0247324
Date Collected: 07/10/91  07/10/91  Q7/10/N
Date Received: 07/11/91  Q07/11/91  07/11/91
Parameter Units MDI MH-5 MW-15 MW-16
ORGANTC ANAIYSTS
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS-610
Anthracene - ug/L 0.050 ND ND -
Anthracene ug/L 0.25 - - 4.6
Fluoranthene : ug/L 0.30 ND ND -
Fluoranthene ug/L 1.5 - - 13
Pyrene ug/L 0.10 ND ND -
Pyrene ug/L 0.50 - - 7.6
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 0.10 ND ND -
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 0.50 - - 2.0
Chrysene ug/L 0.10 ND ND -
Chrysene ug/L 0.50 - - 23
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L 0.20 NOD ND -
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L 1.0 - - 1.3
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L 0.050 ND ND ~
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L 0.25 - - 0.49
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.10 ND ND -
Benzo(a)pyrene ’ : ug/L 0.50 - - 0.58
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene , ug/L 0.20 ND ND -
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene - ug/L 1.0 - - ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L 0.20 ND ND -
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L 1.0 - - ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L 0.20 ND ND -
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L 1.0 - - ND
Carbazole (Surrogate) s % 81 83 I
Terphenyl (Surrogate) % 87 74 I
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
[ Surrogate recovery could not be quantified
due to matrix interference.

1710 Oouglas Orive North Officas Serving:  Minneapoiis, Minnesota Chartotte. North Carokna An Equal Opportunity Emplaver

Minneapois, MN 55422 Tampa, Flonda Ashevdle, North Carolina

TEL: §12.544.5543 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: §12.525-3377 San Francisco. Califorma Pittsburgh, Pennsylvama

Kansas City, Missoun Oenver, Caiorada

Los Angsles. Califorma



I: NcoAraRaTED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THWE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. John Grams August 06, 1991
Page 5 e PACE Project Number: 910712314
10-88-457 A
PACE Sample Number: 10 0247332 10 0247340 10 0247359
Date Collected: 07/10/91 07/10/91  Q7/10/9
Date Received: 07/11/91  07/11/91  Q7/11/9AN
Parameter Units MDL =~ MW-17 MW-19 MW-30
ORGANTC ANAIYSTS
INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Xylenes : . ug/L 1.0 ND 22 -
Xylenes . ug/L 100 - - ND
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS AND AROMATICS
Date Analyzed F 07/23/91 F 07/23/91 F 07/23/91
Chloromethane ug/L 1.0 ND ND ~
Chloromethane ug/L 100 - = ND
Bromomethane ug/L 1.5 ND ND -
Bromomethane ug/L 150 - - ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ’ ug/L 1:5 ND ND -
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 150 - - ND
Vinyl chloride ug/L 1.5 ND ND -
Vinyl chloride .ug/L 150 - - ND
Chloroethane ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Chloroethane ug/L 100 - - ND
Methylene chloride . ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Methylene chloride ‘ ug/L 100 - - ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ~ug/L 0.4 ND ND -
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L -40 - - ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene ug/L 0.3 ND ND -
1,1-Dichloroethylene ug/L 30 - - ND
1,1-Dichlorcethane ug/L 0.2 ND ND -
1,1-Dichloroethane i ug/L 20 - - ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethyliene ug/L 0.3 ND ND -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/L 30 - - ND
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND ND -
Chloroform ug/L 50 - - ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.2 ND ND -
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 + = - ND
MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

1710 Oouglas Onve North QOffices Serving: Minneapokis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Carolina An Equal Qpportunety Empioyer

Minneapolis, MN 55422 Tamgpa, Flonda Ashevdle, North Caratina

TEL: §12-544.5543 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 612.525-3377 San Francisco, Califorma Pittsburgn, Pennsyivania

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Califorma
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE QF QuaALITY

Mr. John Grams August 06, 1991
Page 6 e PACE Project Number: 910712514
10-88-457 A
PACE Sample Number: 10 0247332 10 0247340 10 0247359
Date Collected: 07/10/91  07/10/91  0Q7/10/91
Date Received: - 07/11/91  07/11/91  07/11/91
Parameter Units MDL MW-17 Mi-19 MH-30
ORGANTC ANAIYSTS
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS AND AROMATICS
1,1,1-Trichloroethane - ~ug/L 0.5 ND ND -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 - - ND
Carbon tetrachloride : ug/L 0.3 ND ND -
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 30 - - ND
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.2 ND ND -
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 20 - - ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.2 ND ND -
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 - - ND
cis-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L 0.5 ND ND -
cis-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L 50 - - ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethylene ug/L 0.5 ND ND -
1,1,2-Trichloroethylene ug/L 50 - - ND
Benzene ug/L 1.0 ND 2.2 -
Benzene ug/L 100 - C- : 1400
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Dibromochloromethane ‘ : ug/L 100 - - ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 4 ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
1,1,2-Trichloroethane - ug/L 100 - - ND
trans-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L 0.3 ND ND -
trans-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L 30 - - ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L ~ 5.0 ND ND -
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 500 - - ND
Bromoform B ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Bromoform ' ug/L 100 - - ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 100 - - ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethylene ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethylene ug/L 100 - - ND
Toluene ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

1710 Douglas Orive North QOffices Serving: Mirmespoiis, Minnesota Charlorte, North Caroina An Egual Qpportunity Employer

Minneapoks, MN 55422 Tampa, Fonda Ashevile, North Carofina

TEL: 612-544.5543 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 612.525-3377 San Frantisco, Califorma Pittsburgh, Pennsytvama

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorado

Los Angedes, Caiiforma
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TME ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. John Grams
Page 1

10-88-457 A
PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:
Date Received:

August 06, 1991
PACE Project Number: 910712514

10 0247332 10 0247340 10 0247353
07/10/91  07/10/91  07/10/91
07/11/91  07/11/91  07/11/9

Parameter Units MOl MW-17 MW-19 MW-30
ORGANTC ANAJ YSTS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS AND AROMATICS

Toluene ug/L 100 - - ND
Chlorobenzene ug/L 1.0 ND ND -
Chlorobenzene ug/L 100 - - ND
Ethyl benzene ug/L 1.0 ND 8.8 -
Ethyl benzene ug/L 100 - - ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 4.0 ND ND -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 400 - - ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 4.0 ND ND -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 400 - - ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 4.0 ND ND -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 400 - - ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/L 0.5 ND ND -
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/L

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS-SlO

Date Analyzed
Date Extracted

50 - - ND

07/17/91  07/17/91  07/17/91
07/15/91  07/15/91  Q7/15/91

Naphthalene - ug/L 1.5 ND 33 ND
Acenaphthylene ug/L 1.5 ND ND 13
Acenaphthene ug/L 2.0 ND 10 12
Fluorene ug/L 0.31 ND 142 0.32
Phenanthrene ug/L 0.20 ND 0.31 ND
Anthracene ug/L 0.050 ND ND ND
Fluoranthene ug/L 0.30 ND ND ND
Pyrene ug/L 0.10 ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 0.10 ND ND ND
Chrysene ug/L 0.10 ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L 0.20 ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L 0.050 ND ND ND
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

1710 Oougias Orive North Officas Serving: Minnespoks, Minnesota Chartotte, North Carofina An Equal Opportumty Empiayer

Minneanohis, MN 55422 Tamoa, Flonda Ashevile, North Carolina

TEL: 6§12.544.5543 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: §12-525-3377

San Franaiscs. Califorma
Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angetes, California

Pittspurgh, Pennsyivama
Oenver, Colorado
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! NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuUALITY

Mr. John Grams
Page 8

10-88-457 A
PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:
Date Received:

August 06, 1991
PACE Project Number: 910712514

10 0247332 10 0247340 10 0247359
07/10/91  07/10/91  07/10/91
07/11/91  07/11/91  07/11/9

Parametsr Units MDL = MW-17 MW-19 MKW-30
ORGANTC ANA]YSTS
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS-610
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.10 ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ug/L 0.20 ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L 0.20 ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L 0.20 ND ND ND
Carbazole (Surrogate) % 80 95 73
Terphenyl (Surrogate) % i1 80 63
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
1710 Oouglas Orive North Officas Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotta, North Caroéing An Equal Opportunity Empiaver
Minneapokis. MN 55422 Tampa, Flonda Asheviile, North Carolina
TEL: 612.544.5543 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 612-525-3377

San Francisco, Califorma
Kansas City, Missoun

Los Angeles, California

Pittsgurgh, Pennsylvama
Denver, Colorado
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NCoORPOAATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuaLITY

Mr. John Grams
Page 9

10-88-457 A

August 06, 1991
PACE Project Number: 910712514

PACE Sample Number: 10 0247367
Date Collected: 07/10/91
Date Received: 07/11/91
Travel

Parameter Units MDL  Blank
ORGANTC ANAIYSTS
INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS : .
Xylenes ug/L 1.0 ND
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS AND AROMATICS
Date Analyzed F 07/24/91
Chloromethane ug/L 1.0 ND
Bromomethane ug/L 1.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 1.5 ND
Vinyl chloride ug/L T ND
Chloroethane ug/L 1.0 ND
Methylene chloride ug/L 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 0.4 ND
1,1-Dichloroethylene -ug/L 0.3 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.2 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/L 0.3 ND
Chloroform _ ug/L 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 02 ND
1,1/1-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 0.3 ND
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.2 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.2 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethylene - ug/L 0.5 ND
Benzene ug/L 1.0 ND
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 1.0 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 1.0 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene ug/L 0.3 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 5.0 ND
Bromoform ug/L 1.0 ND
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

1710 Oougias Orive North Qffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Chartotts, North Carolina An Equal Opportumty Emoplayer )

Minneapotis, MN 55422 Tampa, Flonda Ashevile, North Carolina

TEL: 612.544.5543 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 612 525-3377 San Francisco, Califorma Pittspurgh, Pennsylvama

Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles, Cakforma

Oenver, Colorado
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NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuaALITY

Mr. John Grams
Page 10

10-88-457 A

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Parameter

QORGANTC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS AND AROMATICS

August 06, 1991
PACE Project Number: 910712514

10 0247367
07/10/91
07/11/91
Travel

Units _MDL  Blank

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethylene ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Chlorobenzene ug/L
Ethyl benzene ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/L
MDL Method Detection Limit :

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

oo oOoOooocoOo
_—
o

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

%@w _Maratan

Liesa A. Shanahan
Organic Chemistry Manager

1710 Oougtas Onve North Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesata

Minneapaiis, MN 55422
TEL: §12.544-.5543
FAX: 612.525-3377

Tampa, Flonda

lowa City, lowa

San Franasco, Califorma
Kansas City, Missoun
Las Angetes, Califorma

Chariotte, North Carokna An Equal Opportumty Emplayer
Ashevile, North Carolina

New York, New York

Pittsburgh, Pennsyivama

Oenver, Colorada
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AMOCO CORPORATION: GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SECTION

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR DISSOLVED HYDROCARBONS

Location: Amoco Terminal, 2904 Winter St., Superior, WI

Lab#: 91W1620 Method: Freon Extract

Date sampled: 8/6/91 Date received: 8/8/91

BTEX

Sample ID Benz Tolu EtBz Xyls TOTAL MTBE
Trip blank ND ND ND ND ND ND
Duplicate ND ND | ND ND ND ND
Mw-33 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-34 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-35 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES

1. Unit of data is mg/L.

2. ND = not detected at or above reporting limit.

3. Benz = benzene, Tolu = toluene, EtBz =
. and MIBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether.
4.

Reporting limit for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and each xylene
is 0.001 mg/L.

5. Reporting limit for MTBE is 0.02 mg/L.

ethylbenzene, Xyls = xylenes,

Comments:

Date analyzed: 8/8/91 Checked by: T. G. Hiller



AMOCO CORPORATION: GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SECTION

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Location: Amoco Terminal, 2904 Winter St., Superior, WI

Sampling Date: 8/6/91 Lab#: 91W1620 Method: TPH by GC
Sample ID TPH as Gasoline TPH as Distillate
Trip blank ND ND

Duplicate ND ND

MW-33 ND ND

MW-34 ND ND

MW-35 ND ND

NOTES

1. ND = Not Detected.

2. The detection limit for TPH by GC is 1 mg/L for gasoline and
distillata.

inalysis Date: 8/8/91 Checked By: T. G. Miller



STANDARD OIL (INDIANA)
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AND SAFETY
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APPENDIX D

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RECORDS



GROUND WATER CHEMISTRY DATA

PROJECT NAME: SUPERIOR TERMINAL

PROJECT NO.:

10-88-45

7

LOCATION: SUPERIOR, WISCONSIN

TPH analyses by Amoco listed under THC

na=parameter not analyzed
nd=not detected at or above method detection
ns=not sampled

WELL NO.:MW-3

UNITS:

mg/L

TOTAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX

DATE

ETHYL-

SUM

ANALYTICAL
LABORATOR MTBE

03/23/88 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05 na 0.13 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.004 Pace Labs
04/27/89 3.73 5.01 0.049 7.18 na 16.0 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 0.128 0.236 0.034 0.858 na 1.26 Amoco GMS
01/31/91 0.012 0.003 0.012 0.049 na 0.106 Amoco GMS I
07/10/91 0.381 0.477 0.063 0.675 6 1.6 Amoco GMS 0.03 7 (ﬁ’ s
WELL NO.:MW-4
UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATOR MTBE
03/23/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 na <0.005 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.004 Pace Labs
04/27/89 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
01/31/91  <0.001 <0.004 <0.002 <0.002 na <0.004 Amoco GMS
07/10/91  <0.001 <0.001 0.002 <0.001 <1.0 0.002 Amoco GMS  <0.02 ~ I@r L



WELL NO.:MW-30

UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARS BTEX  1,2-DCA 1,1,2-TCE 1,2-DCP 7} _sko
07/11/89  2.67  0.282  0.008  0.368 na  3.33 U iAo -
‘38/29/90 1.85  0.293  0.03  0.37 na  2.55 lot v ol ok
—_}-\08/29/%0 1.7 0.5 0.023  0.28 na  2.25 0.0009 0.0015 0.0005 /M
01/31/91  0.578  0.073  0.003  0.084 na 0737 T - g e
01/31/91  0.85 0.1 <0.025 na na na as Vi A
07/10/91  0.904  0.059 <0.001  0.09 9  1.05 na na na, ot E
07/10/91 1.4 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 ra na  <0.02 o o
! Vs 3?
ij -, e -
U 1\11 .~
WELL NO.:MW-31
UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL~ TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX  LABORATORY
07/11/89  0.003 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na. 0.003 Amoco .GHS
08/29/90 <0.002  0.032  0.005  0.029 na  0.066 Amoco GHS
01/31/91 <0.001  0.003 <0.001  0.003 na  0.006 Amoco GMS
07/10/91  <0.001 <0.001  <0.001 <t Amoco GMS

<0.001



WELL NO.:MW-5
UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATOR MTBE

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

03/23/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 na <0,005 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.004 Pace Labs
04/27/89 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
01/31/91 ns

07/10/91 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1.0 Amoco GMS  <0.02

WELL NO.:MW-6
UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX 1,2-DCA LABORATOR MTBE

..........................................................................................

03/23/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 na <0.005 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01° <0.004 Pace Labs
04/27/89 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 <0.001  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001% © na <0.004 0.0085 Pace Labs
01/31/91 0.003 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 na 0.003 Amoco GMS
01/31/91  0.0026 <0.001 <0.001 na na na Pace Labs
07/10/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1.0 Amoco GMS  <0.02

07/10/91 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 na na 0.002 Pace Labs



WELL NO.:MW-7

UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/0D/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATORY

.......................................................................... “emvscsssemccsea

03723788 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 na <0.005 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.004 Pace Labs
04/27/89 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
01/31/91  <0.001 0.002 <0.001 0.003 na 0.005 Amoco GMS
07/10/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1.0 Amoco GMS

WELL NO.:MW-8

UNITS:mg/L
DATE ’ ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATORY

03723788 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 na <0.005 Amoco GMS
‘09721788 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01° <0.004 Pace Labs
04727789 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
01/31/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 - na <0.005 Amoco GMS

07/10/91 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1.0 Amoco GMS



WELL NO.:MW-9

UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATORY

03/23/88 0.37 0.17 1.4 1.5 na 3.44 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 0.61 0.044 0.29 0.12 10.3 1.064 Pace Labs
04/27/89 0.261 1.28 1.6 3.65 na 6.79 Amoco GMS
.:P. 08/29/90 13.8 14.2 5.71 19.1 52.7 Amoco GMS
01/31/91 1.24 0.701 1.3 2.23 na 5.47 Amoco GMS
01/31/91  <0.050 <0.050 0.67 na na na Pace Labs
07/10/91 0.627 0.255 0.794 1.13 69 2.81 Amoco GMS

WELL NO.:MW-10
UNITS:mg/L

DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATORY

..........................................................................................

03/23/88 0.23  <0.001 0.09 0.04 na 0.36 Amoco GMS
-09/21/88 0.08 0.011 0.003 0.015 0.6 0.109 Pace Labs
04/27/89 0.26 0.042 0.018 0.045 na 0.365 Amoco GMS
//:%08/29/90 0.235 0.027 0.069 0.063 na 0.394 Amoco GMS
' 01/31/91 0.069 0.007 0.015 0.017 ~ na 0.108 Amoco GMS

07/10/91 0.026 0.013 0.031 0.022 2 0.093 Amoco GMS



WELL NO.:MW-11

UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATORY

03/23/88 0.07 <0.001 0.007 0 na 0.077 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.01 <0.004 Pace Labs
04/27/89 0.147 0.019 0.018 0.019 na 0.203 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 0.069 0.003 0.024 0.009 na 0.104 Amoco GMS
01/31/91 0.125 0.014 0.04 0.012 na 0.191 Amoco GMS
07/10/91 0.087 0.01 0.02 0.009 2 0.127 Amoco GMS

WELL NO.:MW-13

UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATORY

..........................................................................................

03/23/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.01 na 0.01 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01  <0.004 Pace Labs
04/27/89 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
01/31/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 - na <0.005 Amoco GMS

07/10/91 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1 Amoco GMS



WELL NO.:MW-15
UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB .BTEX LABORATOR MTBE

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

03/23/88 ns ns ns ns ns 0 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 6.018  0.016 0.007 0.016 0.51 0.057 Pace Labs
04/27/89 6.036 0.002 0.005  0.006 na  0.049 Amoco GMS
:_—9 08/29/90 0.004 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na  0.004 Amoco GMS
01/31/91 0.002  0.003 <0.001 0.002 na  0.007 Amoco GMS
01/31/91  0.0019 <0.001 0.0018 na na na Pace Labs
07/10/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.00% <1.0 Amoco GMS  <0.02
07/10/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 na na Pace Labs
WELL NO.:MW-16
UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABCRATOR MTBE
03/23/88 ns ns ns ns ns 0 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 0.77 3.4 0.71 2.8 37 7.68 Pace Labs
04/27/89 1.54 2.38  0.3s8 3.41 na 7.69 Amoco GMS
, z 08/29/90 0.195 2.34 0.36 3.13 na 6.02 Amoco GMS}
:’,’b‘ 08/29/90 1 3.4 0.66 - 3.5 na 8.56 Pace Labs
01/31/91 0.169  2.869  0.599 3.41 na 7.05 Amoco GMS
01/31/91 1.2 4.2 6.7- na na na Pace Labs
07/10/91 0.689 4.26  0.817 3.8 57 9.56 Amoco GMS~ 0.55
07/10/91 0.36 0.32 0.66 2.8 na na Pace Labsj



WELL NO.:MW-17
UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL~ TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZ2ENE XYLENES HYDCARB .BTEX LABORATOR MTBE

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

03/23/88 ns ns ns ns ns 0 Amoco GMS
09/21/88 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.004 Pace Labs
04/27/89 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
\/08/29/90 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 na <0.004 Pace Labs
01/31/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 na <0.005 Amoco GMS
01/31/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 na na na Pace Labs
07/10/91 <0.001 <0.00% <0.001 <0.001 <1.0 Amoco GMS  <0.02
07/10/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001% na na Pace Labs

WELL NO.:MW-18
UNITS:mg/L

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATCORY

03/23/88 ns ns ns ns ns 0 Amoco GMS

09/21/88 0.055 <0.001 0.001 0.009 0.33 0.065 Pace Labs

04/27/89 0.641 0.027 0.007 0.031 na 0.706 Amoco GMS
_—"—:’%08/29/90 0.}08 0.011 0.01 0.017 na 0.346 Amoco GMS
' 01/31/91  0.166  0.013 <0.001  0.015 - na  0.194 Amoco GMS"
07/10/91 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1 Amoco GMS

plume e svenent

S



WELL NO.:MW-19

UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL  SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB -BTEX LABORATOR MTBE
07/11/89  0.003 <0002  0.009  0.009 na  0.021 Amoco GMS
~ [08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002  0.009  0.036 na  0.045 Amoco GMS |
———-108/29/90  0.0023 <0.001 0.0063  0.035 na  0.044 Pace Labs |
01/31/91 <0.001 <0.001  0.003  0.003 na  0.006 Amoco GMS
07/09/91  0.001  0.001  0.007  0.028 <1.0  0.038 Amoco GMS ~| <0.02
07/10/91 0.0022 = <0.001 0.0088  0.022 na na Pace Labs _

WELL NO.:MW-20

UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATORY
07/11/89 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS
01/31/91 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 na <0.005 Amoco GMS

07/10/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1 Amoco GMS



WELL NO.:MW-21
UNITS:mg/L

DATE ETHYL- TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB ‘BTEX LABORATORY

............ R L L L L Y R L T T R N L L L L L L L L T PPy

07/11/89 1.97 0.031 0.027 0.05 na 2.08 Amoco GMS
8/29/90 0.045 <0.002 <0.002 0.007 na 0.052 Amoco GMS
01/31/9N 0.075 0.003 <0.001 0.005 na 0.083 Amoco GMS
07/10/91 0.085 0.001 <0.001 0.003 <1 0.089 Amoco GMS

WELL NO.:MW-28
UNITS:mg/L

DATE ETHYL- : TOTAL SUM ANALYTICAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDCARB BTEX LABORATORY

..........................................................................................

07/11/89 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na. <0.01 Amoco GMS
:08/29/90 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.004 na <0.01 Amoco GMS

08/29/90  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 na <0.004 Pace Labs
01/31/91 ns 1 :
07/10/91 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 - ‘<1 Amoco GMS



WELL NO.:MW-33
UNITS:mg/L

DATE ETHYL- TOTAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDROCARBONS

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

08/06/91  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1 Amoco GMS
WELL NO.:MW-34
UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDROCARBONS
08/06/91 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1 Amoco GMS
WELL NO.:MW-35
UNITS:mg/L
DATE ETHYL- TOTAL
MM/DD/YY BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES HYDROCARBONS
08/06/91 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <1 Amoco GMS



APPENDIX E

INTERIM PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM OPERATIONAL DATA



GALLONS

INTERIM PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM
AMOCO SUPERIOR TERMINAL

700 - - 5
| I 653 GALLONS " —
6004--| PRODUCT RECOVERY /B/ /u
RW-1,2 AND 6 = o
JAN-AUG1991  Q | 4 o e————
500771 TorAL = 1147 GALS /Z,/ e ' N
400- / , N - N S S K.
300- " - //
200 ' 82 GALLONS [t
& - T -"'_' RN
A .
22-Jan 03-Mar 12-Apr 22-May 01-Jul
11-Feb 23-Mar 02-May 11-Jun 21-Jul
DATE

—&— RW-1 —— RW-2 —«x— RW-6

10-Aug



RECOVERY WELL #2

OPERATING DATA

INTERIM PROOUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM
AMOCO SUPERIOR TERMINAL

SUPERIOR, WI

DELTA NO 10-88-457

RECOVERY WELL PRD TANK TOTAL
DATE PROD LVL WIR LVL PRD THX CYCLES HOURS PROD LVL PRD THK PROD VOL PROD REC
01/30/91  20.58 32.08 ~ 11.5 18 0.4 0 0 0 0
02/05/91 19 0.4  5.13  0.12 10 10
02/07/91 19 0.4
02/09/91 19 0.4
02/18/91 19 0.4
02/21/91 211 30.85  9.65 19 0.4 5.4 0.1 10 10
03/05/91 30 0.6
04/01/91 38 49.8
04/16/91 42 49.9
04/26/91  20.58 29.69 9.1 2 49.9 ‘4.87  0.38 31 31
05/06/91 58 49.9
05/13/91  19.42 27.75  8.33 TN 499 462 0.63 65 65
05/20/91 B 49.9
06/03/91 7% 49.9
06/06/91  19.56  25.4 5.8 75 49.9  4.61  0.64 - 68 68
06/06/91 2 .6 2.6 87 50
06/19/91 87 50
07/09/91  18.3 23.78  5.48 87 50 456 0.69 T2 7
07/10/91  21.05  22.9 1.8 9 50
07/22/91 100 50
08/06/91  18.11 20,29  2.18 100 50 4.52  0.73 82 82
08/19/91 100 50



RECOVERY WELL #1

OPERATING DATA

INTERIM PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM
AMOCO SUPERIOR TERMINAL
SUPERIOR, W1

DELTA NO 10-88-457

RECOVERY WELL PRD TANK TOTAL
DATE PROD LVL WTR LVL PRD THK CYCLES HOURS PROD LVL PRD THK PROD VOL PROD REC
01/30/91  21.69 31.26  9.57  54%9 0 0 0 0
02/05/91 5500 365.2  4.56  0.38 52 52
02/07/91 5500  365.2
02/09/91 5500  365.2
02/18/91 5502  365.3
02/21/91  22.17 30.32  8.15 5503 345.4  4.48 0.4 83 a3
03/05/91 5524 365.8
04/01/91 5546  366.4
04/16/91 5551 366.6
04/24/91 22.2 28.26  6.06 5551 366.6  3.44 1.5 462 462
05/06/91 5570 366.9
05/13/91 21.5 5.9 4.4  S570  366.9  3.25 1.69 540 540
05/20/91 5570  366.9
06/03/91 5570  366.9
06/06/91  21.31  26.95  3.64 5570 366.9  3.35 1.59 540 540
06/06/91 23.3 2.5 1.2 5579 366.9 :
06/19/91 5583 367.1
07/09/91  20.45  23.08  2.63 558  367.1 3.17 1.7 572 572
07/10/91  21.28  22.52  1.24 5586  367.1
07/22/91 5587 . 367.2
08/06/91  19.63  22.17  2.54 5597 367.3  3.01 1.93 653 653
08/06/91  19.85 2.4 1.55 5600  367.4
08/19/91 5605  367.5



RECOVERY WELL #6
RECOVERY WELL

OPERATING DATA
INTERIM PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM
AMOCO SUPERIOR TERMINAL

SUPERIOR, W1

DELTA NO 10-88-457

PROD TANK TOTAL
DATE PROD LVL WTR LVL PRD THK CYCLES HOURS PROD LVL PRD THK PROD VOL PROD REC
01/30/91  20.47  26.61 6.14 34590 293 0 0 0 0
02/05/91 34592 293.05 * 5 0.12 13 13
02/07/91 34597 293.1
02/09/91 34606  293.15
02/18/91 34630 293.4
02/21/91  21.56  24.92  3.36 34643 293.5 5 0.15 15 15
03/05/91 34649 293.5
04/01/91 35632 298.4
04/16/91 35632 298.4
04/24/91  22.22 . 25.44  3.22 35645  298.5 434 0.9 261 261
05/06/91 35742 299.7
05/13/91 21 3.5 2.45 35776 300 3.95 1.35 392 392
05/20/91 35797 300.3
06/03/91 35819  300.5
06/06/91  20.51  23.26 2.75 35819  300.6  3.% 1.36 404 404
06/19/91 35826  300.6
07/09/91  19.32  22.92 3.6 35828 300.6 = 3.9 1.36 404 404
07/10/91  20.15  21.75 1.6 35836  300.7
07/22/91 35858  300.8 , v
08/06/91  18.64  22.04 3.4 3588  300.9  3.92 1.38 412 412
08/06/91 18.9  21.3 2.4 3587 301
08/19/91 35909  301.2



APPENDIX F

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION



INSTA ~T.CN ZF o oasCvD CECUND
MCNITCGRINC WEill
prgugct _Amoco Superior Terminal MCNITCRING WELL Ng, _lW-32
Superior Wisconsin 7
RO ELIVATIONS: TP OF Ruser —035-/0
pELTA ngO LO-88-457

GROUND Leven 831,06 |

Et__j TYPE OF VELL CAP 4" lockinz pro. top - 6'
2 LENGTH ABOVE GROUND 2.7' to top of casing
= THIOQNESS ANS TYPE COF SEAL bentonite from fiiter pagk
SEEr] e
- DIAMETER, MATERIAL AND CINT TYPE CF RITER 2" Schedule 40 threaded PVC
o
- - TYPE OF 3ACGTLL ARCUNT RISER bentonite granular
% as above
- 7/ THICQWESS AND TYPS & TAL
: Z
Z .
e ISTANCE CF FILTER SAND ABOVE TCP OF SCREEN 2'
— TIPS F FILTER ARGUND SCREDN #30 red flint filter sarmd
___; VELL SCREEN MATERIAL PYC
- ___,——’v . . )
, - — . e GG R SE O s T o L0 slot (00D
e JIAMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN 2" x 10
m—
— . - .
—= = ne - e 26.9 from top of casing
— ' SEPTH TG THE 30TTOM CF FILTER SAND
i SIAMCTER OF JCREHOLE
w1 2.7 MONITORING WELL VATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
- .
JATE TI™E WATER LEVEL ®
Laew 9 -z T.
7/24/91 9:49 15.10 product bdor
L3la ].S £T.
Caw 24.2 rr.. ;'
ISTALLATEN COeLSTED ]
ATE 7/23/91
™G 4:15 pm v reasume Popm_ L0C
D T
Environmerntal
/A v,
T10-001G

Rev. 4/91



INSTALLATION 7 23CYI GRIUMD

MCNITOGRING WZLl
prguecT _ Amoco Superior Terminal MONITCRING WELL Ng, _W-33
Superior, Wisconsin
2 ELIVATIONS: TGP OF RIser 83242
DELTA NG 10-88-457 GROUND LEVEL 630.12
Tt g e v e 4" locking pro top 6
o ——— LOWGTH ARIVE GROWND 2.3"' to top of casing
——l_= THIGMIESS AND TYPE OF STAL ~bentonite rrom rilter pagk
SEIEE] SeEE
e JIAMETER, MATERIAL AND _QINT TYPE OF RTSER 2" Schedule 40 threaded PVC
- TYPE OF 3ACGTLL ARCUND RISER bentonite granular
- ,% % THIOQVESS AND TYPS &7 SEAL as_above
MITANCE OF FILTER SAND ABIVE TP CF SCREEM 2'
___ TYPE OF FILTER ARCUND SCREEN #30 red £lint filter sand
WELL SCRETN MATERIAL PvC
. 2 — oo cuE @ T o poves @ o L0 _slot (.010)
:::ﬁ— SIAMCTER AND LENGTH OF STREEM 2" x 10
} e ) TEPTH T THE STTTEN O MQNITCRING VELL 25.9 from top of casing
‘L l SEPTH TO THE 30TTOM OF FILTER SAND
l : JAMCTER OF 3CREHOLE
- 2.3 - MONITCRING WELL WATER LIVEL MEASUREMENTS
8.6 DATE TIME VATER LEVEL x
L2 .
T 77Ol T 038 | 13.50
L3e 15 . ’
’ }
Cae 23.6 . } '
INSTALLATIEN COMPLETED | |
BATE 7/23/91L
™G 6:15 pm « neasume povn_ LOC
D =
Environmentel
/A Cansutfants, na,

T10-001G
Rev. 4/91



INSTALLATIIN ZF a3C /2 CRTUMC

WEll

MENITERZNC

peguccT _ Amoco Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin
pELTA Ng.  LO-88-457

ELZVATIONS:

MONITORING WELL ng W34

0P oF aiser _029:10

GROUND LEVvEL 027,30 |

J
=

st

PVC

a0 PE OF vELL cap 4" locking pro top 6'
- LENGTH ABOVE GROWND 1.8' to top of casing
—_= THIOQIES AND TYPE OF SEAL bentonite from filter pa
AEIEE EEE
BIAMETER. MATERIAL AND JQINT TYPE OF RISER 2" Schedule 40 threaded
o8
< TIPS CF 3ACGTILL ARCUND RISER bentonite granular
M % % THIOKNESS AND TYPS OF SEAL as_above
7.
OISTANCE CF FILTER SAND AROVE TCP CF SCREEN 2
i
TYPE & FILTER ARCUND SCREEN #30 red flint filter san
— VELL SCREEN MATERIAL PVC
‘ 3 — e GAUGE R SmE o emes gt L0 slot (.010)
e BINETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN 2" x 10
——
} } PTH TQ THE SOTTEM O HONTIERDNG VELL 30.4. from top of casing
I " XPTH TQ THE JOTTOM OF FILTER SAND
i : TUMCTER OF JOREHOLE
Cta 1.8 - MONITORING VELL VATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS I
BATE TIME VATER LEVEL x
L2s= 1.8 .6 T,
7/25/91 2:15 am 12.75
L3a 10 . '
L4e 28.6 rr.. :
INSTALLATICN |
wrm  //24/9L
™o __10:50 am « woasme paom__ 1OC
”/A Can-muml. Ine.
T10-001G

Rev. 4/91



At i A ——
INSTALLSTIIN 2

MCNITTRING

Amoco Superior Terminal

PROJECT MONITCRING WELL Ng. _W-30
Superior, Wisconsin CLIVATIONS: TOP OF RUISER 639.60
neLTa ng _10-88-457 GROUND LEvEL_ 637.20

|| m=————— TYPE CF VELL CAP
LENGTH ABQVE GROUND
THICKXNESZ AND TYPE CF SEAL

W
=i W= T

L

il
]

JIAMETER, MATERIAL AND JQINT TYPS OF RITDER

L2

TYPE OF 3ACCILL ARCUND RISER

- -
= AR, T &
. R R

4 locking pro top
2.4 to top of casing

bentonite grapular

2" Schedule 40 threaded PVC

bentonite granular

- % as above
M Z Z THIDQVESS AND TYPS O SEAL
Z
( ISTANCE OF FILTER SAND ARIVE TP OF SCREEN 2'
= TYPC OF FILTIR ARCUNDG SCREEN #30 red flint filter sand
VELL SCRETN MATERIAL PVC
. : z;é——-mmmmsmmrm 10 slot (.010)
e MAMETER ANT LENGTH CF SCREEN 2" x 15
—
DEPTH TQ THE ZOTTOM CF MONTTTRING VELL 30.5 from top of casing
’l SEPTH TO THE 20TTOM OF FILTER SAND
! : JIAMCTER OF JOREHOLE
o1 2.4 - MONITCRING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
BATZ TINE WATER LEVEL =
Law l‘% L T,
7/25/91 | 7:25 17.30
L3 18 ad
L4 28.1 rr.. J
|
INSTALLATIEN COWPLETED
TS 7/24/91
me 65:00 pm % MEASURE POIND ToC
Oeite
Environmental
7A  Caasuttants, Ine.

T10-001G
Rev. 4/91



APPENDIX G

SOIL BORING LOGS



PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SB-32 SHEET OF
NUMBER: 10-88-457 |[NUMBER: MW-32
Amoco Superior Wisconsin
Superior, Wisconsin CONTRACTOR: ETI DRILLING
METHOD: HSA
DRILLER: Greg Scanlan DRILLING
RIG: ATV
START: 10:30 AM 7/23/91 COMPLETED: 12N 7/23/91
LAND Burlington Northern SURFACE LOGGED BY: PJC
OWNER: Railraod IELEVATION:
S T NBC [ I S R CONTAMINANT OBSERVATIONS
A Y UL O N A E
M P MO U T M C DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIALS INSTRUMENT: NOTES:
E BWN P O AND CONDITIONS
E T L V SCALE UNITS:
R| s (ft) |[E(in) 1 =
+ Augered to 9’ bgs, dense red E
1 —tplastic clay, moist —
IR [ —
3 =k —
4 b 4
4 —— —
5 — —
6 —— —
3 qField Head
7 —4 —Screen Space
8
+ Pushed shelby tube from $-11‘' -
9 —— for permeability testing of
ush + clay -
1 d 24 18 10 ——ed clay at top, red silt at —43.0 3.0
+ base of spoon -
11
21 4+ Alternating silty fine sand 4qWill split spoon cont-
2 21 24 18 12 ——and laninated red clay some ——inously fo w.t. to ga-
29 + silty clay strong prod odor, quge for fp
42 13 —— very moist —150 160
14 ——Tan silty fine sand, satur- —
3 24 18 + ated at 13’, prod odor, no 4160 160
15 —— sheen on water —
16 ——-B-32 finished 15’ Dbgs. —
+ Will move further north to set 4
17 ——well. -
18 —
19
+ SB-32 finished at 4:15 pm as .
20 ——¥W-32 following rig problems —
+ and discussions with JCG. E
21 —— —
22 —— —_—
23 —— —
BOREHOLE WATER LEVEL DATA
DATE
TIME Deita
penss ///A g.qvxronmentcl _
can t ;
o ansuitents, Inc
DEPTH




PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SB-33 SHEET 1 OF 1
NUMBER: 10-88-457 |NUMBER: MW-33
Amoco Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin CONTRACTOR: ETI DRILLING
IMETHOD: HSA
DRILLER: Greg Scanlon DRILLING ATV
RIG:
START: 4:45 pm 7/23/91 COMPLETED: 6:15 7/23/91
LAND Burlington Northern SURFACE LOGGED BY: PJC
OWNER: Railroad [ELEVATION:
S T NBC |SI S R CONTAMINANT OBSERVATIONS
A Y ULO AN A E
M P MODU MT M C DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIALS INSTRUMENT: NOTES:
P E BWN [P P O AND CONDITIONS
9 E T [L L V SCALE UNITS:
E R| S [E(ft) [E(in) 1=
- PTO on rig is not operating we -
1 —— will auger to 25’ and set 15’ —
- of screen - should be a clean -
2 ——well. Cuttings will be —_
- field screened. 4
3 — —
. QU . =]
5 —— =
5 -
e ]
8 —— _—
9 -
10 —— —_—
11 —
12 —_—
13 — —
14 —— _—
15 — —
16 —— —_
17 —— —
18 —— —
19 —— —
20 ——— —_
21 —— —
22 —_— —_
23 — -
BOREHOLE WATER LEVEL DATA
DATE
TIME Qeita i
pomy ///L Eavircnmental |
-~ .
: I
=i Cansuitents, Inc.
DEPTH




PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SB-34 SHEET 1 OF 1
NUMBER: 10-88-457 [NUMBER: MW-34
Amoco Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin CONTRACTOR: ETI DRILLING
METHOD: HSA
DRILLER: Greg Scanlon DRILLING ATV
RIG:
START: 7:45 pm 7/24/91 COMPLETED:10:15 am 7/24
LAND SURFACE LOGGED BY: PJC
OWNER: City of Superior ELEVATION:
S T N E cC |Is1I S R CONTAMINANT OBSERVATIONS
A Y 44 o N A E
M P MO U T M C DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIALS INSTRUMENT: NOTES:
P E BWN PO AND CONDITIONS
L E T L V SCALE UNITS:
i R| s [E(ft) |[E(in) [1"=
4+ Soil saturated at surface >
1l -4— dense red silty clay —
2 - —
3 —1 —
4 —— Fine sand and silt at aprox. —
4+ 20'. 4
5 —i- -
6 —f— —
7 —4— Drilled to 28‘, set 10’ of —
+ screen J
8 —de : —
9 -
10 —— —
11 —— -
12 —— —_
. 13 —f— -
,', - -4
14 —— —
15 —t— -
16 —— —_—
17 —— —
18 —— —
19 —— —
20 —— —
21 —— —
22 —— —_
23 —— —
BOREHOLE WATER LEVEL DATA
DATE
TIME
GWL .
CASING
DEPTH




PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SB-35 SHEET 1 OF 2
NUMBER: 10-88-457 |[NUMBER: MW-35
Amoco Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin CONTRACTOR: ETI DRILLING
METHOD: HSA
DRILLER: Greg Scanlon DRILLING ATV
RIG:
START: 1:30 pm 7/24/91 COMPLETED: 4:15 pm 7/24
LAND SURFACE LOGGED BY: PJC
OWNER: Gordon Carroll (ELEVATION:
S T NBC [SI S R CONTAMINANT OBSERVATIONS
A Y UL O AN A E
M P MOU MT M C DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIALS INSTRUMENT: NOTES:
P E BWN [P P O AND CONDITIONS
é E T L L V SCALE UNITS:
R S [E(ft) [E(in) [1"=
1l —— Coal and crushed briquets at —
4+ surface 4
2 —_ —
3 -]
4 —— —
5 . -]
(S S —
T —t— -
8 —
9 —4— —Field Head
+ 4Screen Space
3 10
4 4+ Dense red clay - stiff w/scme .
1 7 24 24 11 ——gray mottling and moist - - <1
12 4+ no odor -
4 12
7 , 4 .
2 9 24 24 13 —— Same as above — <1
a 10 - g -
4 14
6 - J
3 ?.0 24 24 15 —— Same as above -~ <1
=4 16
9 + - A
4 1%3 24 24 17 —— Same as above — <1
7 18
7 4 J
5 ? 24 24 15 —— Same as above — <1
0 4 4
6 20
7 4 .
6 96 24 24 21 Same as Above - <1l
10 22 - :
12 + As above and red clayey silt at-
7 15 { 24 24 23 —— 23’ - stiff —
20 4 5
BOREHOLE WATER LEVEL DATA
DATE
TIME
GWL .
CASING
DEPTH




PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SB-35 SHEET 2 OF 2
NUMBER: 10-88-457 |NUMBER: MW-35
Amoco Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin CONTRACTOR: ETI DRILLING
METHOD: HSA
DRILLER: Greg Scanlon DRILLING ATV
RIG:
START: 1:30 pm 7/24/91 COMPLETED: 4:15 7/24/91
LAND SURFACE LOGGED BY: PJC
OWNER: Gordon Carroll [ELEVATION:
S T NBC I|SI S R CONTAMINANT OBSERVATIONS
A Y UL O AN A E
M P MODU MT M C DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIALS INSTRUMENT: NOTES:
E BWN P P O AND CONDITIONS
E T [L L V SCALE UNITS:
R| s [E(ft) [E(in) 1=
4 will pound 3" spoon with 2.5" -
——— brass liners to collect —
4 samples for permability test- A
—— ing -
25
45 + Upper 4" silty clay, lower .
8 sgo 18 22 —1+—— 18" is ver fine tan sand —
27
+ 2-6" brass liners filled with 4
8 ——— very fine tan sand collected-—
4+ for perm. testing from 26-27 A
9 —— below g.s. -
10 —
11 —— -
12 —— —_—
13 —— —
e 4 Set 15 ‘ of screen at 28’ - -
14 ——Db.g.s. —
15 —t— —
16—t —
17 —— -
18 —
19 —— —
20 ——m —
21 —— —
22 e —_
23 —— —
BOREHOLE WATER LEVEL DATA
DATE
TIME
GWL .
CASING
DEPTH




PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SHEET 1 OF 1
NUMBER: 10-88~457 |[NUMBER: SB-36
Amoco Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin CONTRACTOR: ETI DRILLING
METHOD: HSA
DRILLER: Greg Scanlon DRILLING ATV
RIG:
START: 8:30 am 7/25/91 COMPLETED: 9:45 7/25/91
LAND SURFACE LOGGED BY: PJC
OWNER: Amoco ELEVATION:
s T NBec st S R CONTAMINANT OBSERVATIONS
A YAULO AN [AE
M P MPOPU MT M C DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIALS INSTRUMENT: NOTES:
P E BWN [P P O AND CONDITIONS
E.:. E| T % LV SCAL UNITS:
R| s (ft) [E(in) {1"=
1l —4— Auger cuttings from 1-3° -j
+ &howed <10 ppm fuel oil odor 4HField Head
2 —{Screen Space
3 -]
& 4
7 + Dense stiff red clay, some <
1 9 24 24 S5 —— well rounded gravel up to —~ 20 i8
12 4 3/4" dina, fuel oil odor -
6
7 -
. 8
9 + -
2 1%5 24 24 9 —— As above, no odor - 6 S
' 10
11 —— —
7] 12 -
5 . + As above, 1.5 ich fine gray 4<1 50
3 10| 24 24 13 —— sand seam at 13<5 smelled —in in
s 13 4+ like fuel oil? {clay sand
14
-+ <4
15 —
25 16 —
28 4+ Tan and grey fine sand black- 4Nm up to
4 30 24 24 17 end by fuel strong prod odor - 130
S5 4+ water saturated. .
18
Sample collected for perm-
5 P100 | 18 18 19 —4— ability testing, prod. odor — 10
<+ 18.5 - 19 and 19 - 19.5 4Probaly low
20 based on
+ Grey and tan fine sand, water 4odor
21 —— saturated 18 - 18.5 gray and —
4+ tan sand interlayered with 4
22 —a—tan silt -~ very tight —
23 e —
BOREHOLE WATER LEVEL DATA
DATE
TIME
GWL .
CASING
DEPTH




PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SHEET 1 OF 1
NUMBER: 10-88~457 |[NUMBER: SB-37
Amoco Superior Terminal
Superior, Wisconsin CONTRACTOR: ETI DRILLING
THOD: HSA
DRILLER: Greg Scanlon DRILLING ATV
RIG:
START: 10:15 am 7/25/91 COMPLETED: 11:00 7/25/91
LAND SURFACE LOGGED BY: PJC
OWNER: Amoco ELEVATION:
S T N c Is1I S R CONTAMINANT OBSERVATIONS
A Y U (o] N A E
M P M ¢) T M C DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIALS INSTRUMENT: NOTES:
P E B N P O AND CONDITIONS
E T LV SCALE UNITS:
R S (ft) [E(in) 1"=
1 - -
2 —
3 —— —Field Head
<+ 4Screen Space
6 4
8 4 4
1 lg 24 24 5 T Dense stiff red clay prod odor-—130 135
4 J 4
6
7 -
(=] 8 T h
10 - ’ o4
2 9 24 24 9 —l— Same as above,.smelled like —{60 25
12 + gasoline? .
10
11 —f— -
4 12
7 ) - 4
3 108 24 24 13 —— Same as above, no odor -2 6
14
PR -—
< 16
18 1 ]
4 25 24 24 17 ——Red clayey silt with scme fine—j2 7
25 + sand, no ocdor <
18
19 —— -
20 —t— —_—
2l —— -
L -
22 —— —
23 — -
BOREHOLE WATER LEVEL DATA
DATE
TIME
GWL .
CASING
DEPTH




